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FOREWORD 

This is the eighth of a series of studies. of the costs of govern­
ment in Pennsylvania and its political subdivisions, under preparation 
by the Joint State Government Commission. These surveys are sub­
mitted in the form of reports by the Commission's Committee on Con­
tinuation of the Tax Study, which was organized for the purpose of 
developing recommendations to the 1945 session of the General As­
sembly for revision of the tax structure of the Commonwealth. 

The reports issued to date are: 

No. 1-The Debt of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and its 
Local Subdivisions. 

No. 2-Fiscal Operations and Debt of the School District of 
Philadelphia 1920-1943. 

No. 3-Fiscal Operations and Debt of the School District of 
Pittsburgh 1919-1943. 

No. 4-Fiscal Operations and Debt of the School District of 
Scranton 1919-1943. 

No. 5-Fiscal Operations and Debt of Eleven Selected School 
Districts f 920-1943. 

No. 6-An Analysis of the Fiscal Operations of the School Dis­
tricts of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 1920-1942. 

No. 7-An Analysis of Ex:penditures for Public Education in the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 1920-1943. 

This particular report (No. 8) deals with the Tax Structure and 
Revenues of the General Fund of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
1919-1943. It has been divided into three sections: 
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Section I deals with the development of the basic tax laws and 
of the tax structure of the General Fund of the Commonwealth from 
1913 to 1943. 

Section II analyzes the reaction- of the various taxes levied for 
General Fund purposes, to economic conditions and the changing 
relationship of the major taxes to the total tax yield o~ the General 
Fund. 

Section III reviews the revenues of the General Fund from taxes 
and all other sources during the period 1923 to 1943 and the extraor­
dinary changes effected in the latter part of this period of economic 
expansion and decline. 

Future reports will deal with a Fiscal Analysis of the Operating 
Funds of the Commonwealth and the Costs of Government of the 
Commonwealth and its Local Subdivisions. 

Pennsylvania was one of the leaders in the national transition from 
an agricultural economy to an industrial one through the development 
of transportation f adlities, natural resources, harnessing of power re­
sources, manufacturing, and mass production in industry. This was 
accomplished by concentration of capital and accumulation of savings. 
Consequently, the Commonwealth at an early date developed a complex 
system of industrial and business taxation, adjusted to the state's econ­
omy, which was comparatively unresponsive to fluctuations in the 
national income and remained without fundamental change until 193 5. 

The General Fund basic tax structure of 1913 was still directly 
related to that established by the Rev·enue Act of 1889 (as amend.ed) 
and other tax laws of that time. This absence of substantial changes 
between 1889 and 1913 indicates that the tax structure of the Com­
monwealth had already taken a definitive form, suited to the industrial 
expansion of the State. The factors which contributed to this result 
were the tax uniformity clause of the Constitution of 1873, the division 
of tax sources between the State and its political subdivisions, and the 
rapid growth of taxable resources, while revenue needs were relatively 
small. 

In considering the relationship of General Fund taxes, the years 
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from 1913 to 1943 have been divided, for analytical purposes, into 
economic periods. The major effects on taxation of the violent economic 
changes during these years were the _result, primarily, of a great expan­
sion in business after World War I, followed by the postwar depres­
sion, which occasioned a great shrinkage in business and a vast increase 
in expenses of all governments. In the period under analysis an 
abrupt change was made by. the General Assembly of the Common­
wealth from a tax structure, which was influenced only indirectly and 
to a minor degree by economic factors, to one in which two-thirds . of 
the total receipts of the General Fund are derived from taxes, which 
are directly and substantially effected by fluctuations in economic con­
ditions. The greatly increased need for revenue, rather than an ex­
traordinary adverse effect of the depression on tax yields, was the 
principal cause of the emergency tax legislation of 1935 and 1936. 
The basic soundness of the normal tax structure of the General Fund 
and its ability to supply revenue at the level of governmental costs, 
existing before 1933, were demonstrated fully in the depression years 
prior to 1935. Since 1941 there has been a period of sharp recovery 
and expansion, due to the W odd War II, which has stimulated the 
dual tax structures to unprecedented yields in revenues for the General 
Fund. 

The two decades, 1923 to 1943, were selected for the analysis of 
General Fund revenues in Section III of this report, because they pro­
vide strong contrasts in the expansion and recession in the entire state 
economy and in the consequent reaction upon the revenue structure 
of the General Fund. The first decade establishes a: pattern of post­
war expansion, while the second decade represents ten years of the 
greatest postwar depression in history. It is hoped that from this 
analysis will develop certain major conclusions which will be helpful 
in the years of reconversion and reconstruction, following the current_ 
world war. Furthermore, during the last decade the influence of-the 
tremendous expansion of federal grants to the Commonwealth and 
to its political subdivisions, as well as federal subsidies to individ­
uals has introduced a new factor, without precedent, in the activ­
ities, revenues, and expenditures of the State and its local subdi-.. 
v1s10ns. 
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The General Assembly in 1945 will meet, at a time, when the 
financial circumstances of the Commonwealth will be exceptionally 
favorable for a constructive revision of the entire tax structure of the 
Commonwealth. The fact that the General Assembly in 1943, while 
repealing the mercantile license taxes, retained the emergency taxes 
on corporate net income, cigarettes, liquor, and gasoline reflected the 
first direct legislative acknowledgment that the demands upon the 
General Fund's revenue structure are now greater than the productive 
capacity of the normal tax structure and that serious consideration and 
substantial revision might be both desirable and necessary. The Com­
monwealth, itself, will in effect be free of debt, but will be faced with 
the most serious problems in its history. Chief among them will be rela­
tionship of the Commonwealth and its citizens to the national debt of 
more than $300,000,DOO,OOO. This debt will tax all the ingenuities 
of the United States, the states, their political subdivisions, and all their 
citizens to prevent repudiation of this debt, unprecedented in all history, 
either directly or through disastrous inflation. Either cause will utterly 
destroy our constitutional government of free men and women. The 
year 1945 will be a most auspicious Jime for a reorganization of the 
tax structure of the Commonwealth. It is of the most vital importance 
that this opportunity be seized to develop a sound, comprehensive sys­
tem of equitable taxation for the Commonwealth and its political sub­
divisions, which will be adequate to meet the tremendous problems 
and responsibilities of the postwar years. 

The Joint State Government Commission, therefore, is concerned 
with the needs, the revenue structure, the resources, and the over-all 
costs of government of all the political subdivisions of the Common­
wealth, as well as with those of the Commonwealth itself. It is hoped 
that these various studies, made in the preparation of its recommenda~ 
tions for revision of the tax structure, will also contribute substantially 
to the permanent records of the Commonwealth. The surveys of this 
Commission, however, should be distinguished from those of other 
official agencies, which are studying the methods of allocation of reve­
nues of the State to its political subdivisions and the practices of the 
local subdivisions in making their expenditures. 

The Commission and its Committee on Continuation of the Tax 
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Study again express to the Pennsylvania Economy League their great 
appreciation of the assistance of. the technical staff of its various offices 
throughout the State in the development of this report. 

IRA T. Fiss, Chairman, 
Joint State Government Commission; 

LLOYD H. Woon, Chairman, 
Committee on Continuation of the Tax Study; 

HOMER s. BROWN' 
FRANKLIN SPENCER EDMONDS, 
]AMES A. GELTZ, 
WELDON B. HEYBURN, 

. BERNARD B. McGINNIS, 
HARRY E. TROUT, 
JOHN E. VAN ALLSBURG, 
GEORGE Woonw ARD, 
EDWIN WINNER (Advisory). 

A.-ALFRED WASSERMAN, Counsel. 
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TAX STRUCTURE 
-

AND 
REVENUES 

PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL· FUND 

Part I: THE TAX STRUCTURE OF THE 
GENERAL FUND-1913--1943 

GENERAL FUND TAX STRUCTURE-1913,.,1914 
Leading Revenue Taxes in 1913-1914 

The general fund's leading revenue taxes in 1913-1914 were those 
on capital stock of corporations, mercantile licenses, collateral inherit­
ances, shares of banks and of title insurance, and trust companies, gross 
premiums of insurance companies, and gross receipts of public utilities. 
Minor revenue sources included the "corporation bonus" and taxes on 
the income of incorporated savings institutions, the stock of building 
and loan associations, the gross receipts of private bankers and notaries 
public, and on legal documents. Revenue was also received from a 
state personal property tax, abandoned in 1913, and from a tax on 
anthracite enacted in 1913, but soon declared unconstitutional. 

The general fund tax structure of the Commonwealth in 1913-
1914 was in great part based on the Revenue Act of 1889, as amended 
from time to time. This Act was itself a composite of nearly all of 
many tax measures which had survived the previous 50-year period of 
constant change in the incidence of taxation. The influence of particular 
gtoups active in that era had resulted in manifold taxes on special 
subjects and in various exemptions restricting the application of general 
taxes. Although consolidated into a single revenue measure in 1889, 
the component taxes did not even then form a well integrated system 
of taxation. 
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The four chief factors which made possible a stabilization of the 
tax structure at the end of the 19th Century included the tax uniformity 
clause in Article IX, Section 1 of the Constitution of 1873, the tradi­
tional division of tax sources between the State and its political sub­
divisions of government, the rapid growth of taxable resources at a 
time when revenue needs were relatively small, and the preferences 
given to certain groups by special tax legislation for reasons which 
were convincing when presented to the General Assembly. 

The tax uniformity clause of the Constitution of 1873 read in part 
that "all taxes shall be uniform, upon the same class of subject, within 
the territorial limits of the authority levying the tax, and collected under 
general laws .... " The effect of this uniformity provision in pre­
venting excessive and discriminatory tax legislation is indicated by 
Justice Paxson' s review in · 1886 of the reasons for the enactment of 
Article IX: 1 

"It (Article IX) . . . was intended to, and does, sweep 
away forever the power of the Legislature to impose unequal 
burdens upon the people under the form of taxation. The evils 
which led up to its incorporation into the organic law are well 
known. The burden of maintaining the state has been, in repeated 
instances, lifted from the shoulders of favored classes and thrown 
upon the remainder of the community. This was done by means 
of favoritism and class legislation. Article IX of the Constitution 
was intended to cut up this system by the roots .... " 

Another factor was the traditional division of tax sources whereby 
state taxes were imposed upon business and industry and local taxes 
upon persons and property in general. The Commonwealth's only 
general tax on property was a personal property tax from 1831 to 
1913. It was entirely a state tax until 1889 when an amendment 
provided for the return of one-third of the proceeds from the 3 
mill tax to the counties. In 1891, the tax rate was increased to 4 
mills and the share returned to the counties was increased to three­
fourth3 of the tax. The State then received 1 mill of the 4 mill 
personal property tax until 1913 when the Act of June 17 (P. L. 

1 Quoted by Tanner, Sheldon C., in a memorandum, "Constitutional Limitations of the 
Taxing Power in Pennsylvania," printed in First Report of the Tax and Financial Prob­
lems, etc., of the Joint State Government Commission ( 1941). 

[ 12] 



507) levied the tax exclusively for county purposes. Interest re­
ceived on the indebtedness of municipalities and corporation, how­
ever, was made subject only to a loans tax for state purposes. The 
early formulation of this policy in Pennsylvania prevented many 
changes in the tax structure such as occurred in other states, when 
they relinquished the field of general property taxation to local gov­
ernments. 

Another factor which worked against changes . in the state tax 
structure was the rapid · growth during the period of taxabk 
resources resulting from the unusual expansion of business and in­
dustry following the Civil War, the development of mass produc­
tion in industry, the rapid growth of new methods of financing 
corporate enterprises, etc., coincidental with a period when the state's 
revenue needs were relatively small. This economic expansion served 
to alleviate the burden upon taxpayers and so to defer changes in the 
tax structure. 

Capital Stock Tax 

The principal tax of the general fund in 1913-1914 was the capital 
stock tax on domestic and foreign corporations, joint stock associations, 
and limited . partnerships. This tax upon the property of corporations 
was measured by the total value of all of the capital stock ·of such 
corporations. The "value" could not be less than ( 1) the value of the 
capital stock at· the average selling price of the stock during the year, 
or ( 2) the measurement of net earnings. The tax rate was 5 mills on 
each dollar of the total value, except that distillers were taxed at the 
rate of 10 mills and :fire and marine insurance companies at the rate 
of 3 mills. The basic law of the capital stock tax was the Act of 
June 1, 1889 (P. L. 420). 

The introduction of this tax in 1840 marked the first time that 
corporations in general had been set apart as a separate class for tax 
purposes. In its earliest form it was a tax on the property represented 
by the paid-in capital stock in the hands of the shareholders .. The tax 
at that time was measured by dividends and collected by the companies 
as agents of the Commonwealth. Foreign corporations were made sub­
ject to the tax in 1866. In 1874 the capital stock tax was converted 
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into a direct tax on the property of the corporation, rather than a tax 
upon its shareholders. 

The exemption of manufacturing companies was embodied in 
permanent form in the Act of 1889. This exemption from the capital 
stock tax was granted to all types of taxable companies, domestic and 
foreign, which were organized exclusively for manufacturing purposes 
and actually engaged in manufacturing in the State. This exemption 
was not granted to distillers nor to companies.with the right of eminent 
domain. The exemption was written into the law on the ground that 
it would foster industry within the State and promote the general 
welfare. 

Tax on Corporate and Municipal Loans 

In 1913 the state tax on personal property was relinquished and 
counties were authorized to collect it, but property represented by obli­
gations of corporations and municipalities, such as bonds, was con­
tinued as the subject of a state tax on the owners of all such obliga­
tions. Section 17 of the Act of June 17, 1913 (P. L. 507) established 
a tax rate of 4 mills on the nominal (face) value of all such obliga­
tions as scrip, bonds, or certificates of indebtedness. It was the intent 
of the Act to exempt the properties, so taxed, from the personal prop­
erty tax of the counties. The law required each corporate or municipal 
treasurer to act as collecting agent of the State and to withhold the tax 
due on its obligations from the payments of interest due the owners 
of such obligations. The Act of June 17, 1913 (P. L. 507) became 
the basic law for corporate and municipal loan taxes. 

Corporate loans were first singled out as a subject of taxation 
in 1864. The tax was not in effect from 1874 to 1879, but in the lattef 
year was restored at a rate of 4 mills with the principal sum of the 
corporate debt as the measure of the tax in place of interest paid. The 
reenactment of the tax in 1885 set the rate at 3 mills and restricted the 
tax to obligations in the hands of Pennsylvania residents. From this 
date until 1913 the only major amendment of the law was the increase, 
in 1891, of the rate to 4 mills. 

The tax on municipal loans was first imposed in 1844 as part of 
the personal property tax. The municipal loans tax was withheld from 
the payment of interest to the holder of any scrip, bond, or certificate 
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of indebtedness issued by counties, incorporated cities, districts, and 
boroughs of the Commonwealth. The tax continued with only minor 
changes from this time until 1911, when the indebtedness of school 
districts was included in its scope. In 1913 for the first time loans 
of townships were declared subject to the tax. 

Mercantile License Taxes 

Mercantile license taxes in 1913-1914 consisted of a license tax at 
a flat rate and a mercantile tax based on gross receipts or total sales of 
all retailers, wholesalers, brokers, exchange dealers, and of practically 
all persons engaged in merchandising, including restaurants and places 
of amusements. The rates varied by classifications, with retailers pay­
ing a license tax of $2 and a mercantile tax of 1 mill on gross receipts. 
Wholesalers pai4 $3 and one-half of one mill respectively. 

The mercantile license taxes dated from 1821, when a license was 
first required for each store of a dealer in foreign goods. In 1841 the 
tax had been extended to all persons engaged in selling merchandise 
of foreign or domestic origin, if sales exceeded $1,000 annually. New 
classifications and tax laws were added in later years and were .finally 
systematized by the Act of May 2, 1889 (P. L. 184), which became 
the basic law. 

In 1907 brokers of all kinds were exempted from the gross receipts 
tax and made subject to the mercantile license taxes. The mercantile 
license tax system met with little favor, because the tax base of gross 
sales was without relation to net earnings or income and the broad 
rate applied to a single c;lassificati0n was unrelated to the earnings of 
the varied activities so taxed. Further, the administration of the law 
was very unsatisfactory and collection costs were notoriously high. 

Tax on Collateral Inheritances 

In 1913-1914 this tax was levied at the rate of 5 percent of the 
value of property passing to other than lineal heirs of the descendant. 
The tax was defined in one instance as a tax upon the right to receive, 
but a more direct statement appears in.an early Pennsylvania decision to 
the effect that the State is made one of the beneficiaries of the estate. 
The tax was imposed upon the transfer of real or personal .property or 
of any interest therein or income therefrom, except real property and 
tangible personal property outside of the Commonwealth. 
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Pennsylvania was the first state to levy a collateral inheritance 
tax. The original rate of 21;2 percent, enacted in 1826, continued until 
1846, when it was increased to 5 percent. The Act of May 6, 1887 
(P. L. 79) consolidated the laws to that date. 

Tax on Bank Shares 

In 1913-1914 the tax on shares of national and state banks and of 
savings institutions was a 4 mill property tax on the value of such 
shares in the hands of their owners. The actual value of each share 
was ascertained by dividing the total amount of the paid-in capital 
stock, the surplus, and the undivided profits by the number of shares. 
Banks were given an option to collect the tax from the individual share­
holders or pay it from the general funds of the banks. Furthermore, 
the banks could elect to pay the tax at the rate of 10 mills on the par 
value of the stock in lieu of the 4 mill tax on actual value. 

Banks were the first type of business to be singled out by the State 
as a subject of taxation. In 1814 a tax of 6 percent was levied on all 
dividends declared by state banks. At various times until 1866, when 
national banks were classified in the same manner as state banks, the 
tax on dividends was supplemented or replaced by the capital stock tax. 
By 1869 the tax had become a shares tax for both national and state 
banks. The Act of July 15, 1897 (P. L. 292), provided the basic law 
for taxation of bank shares. This Act levied a tax at the rate of 4 mills 
on the shares of "every bank or savings institution, having capital stock, 
incorporated by or under any law of this Commonwealth or under any 
law of the United States, and located within this Commonwealth." 
The inclusion in this Act of the optional 10 mill rate, noted above, 
met with strong opposition before its adoption. 

Tax on Shares of Title Insurance and Trust Companies 

In 1913-1914 shares of all title in.surance and trust companies were 
taxed at a rate of 5 mills on the "actual" value of capital stock. The 
value of the shares was determined by dividing the number of shares 
of each company into so much of the total of the paid-in capital stock, 
the surplus, and the undivided profits as was not invested in stock of 
other corporations liable to the capital stock tax or a tax on shares. 
As in case of the bank shares tax, the tax was upon the value of the 
stock in the hands of the shareholder. The company acted as agent 
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of the State for the collection of the tax, either directly from the indi­
vidual shareholder or indirectly from the company. 

The marked differences between the tax on bank shares and the 
tax on shares of trust companies were the optional tax rate, granted to 
the banks, and the method of determining the "actual" value of capital 
stock for tax purposes. Only the title insurance and trust companies 
were allowed to exclude from "actual" value amounts represented by 
stocks of other corporations liable to the capital stock tax or a tax on 
shares. Fuithermore, the. tax rate on shares of trust companies was 
5 mills and that on bank shares, 4 mills. This differential has been 
attributed to the greater scope of financial activities enjoyed by trust 
companies. There is also a possibility that the rate of 5 mills was 
due to the fact that that had been the rate from the period, 1874 to 
1907, when trust companies had been subject to the capital stock tax. 
The basic law for the taxation of shares of title insurance and trust 
companies was the Act of June 13, 1907 (P. L. 640). 

Gross Receipts Taxes 

In 1913-14 the business excise tax upon public utilities was at the 
rate of 8 mills upon certain gross receipts of the types of utility 
companies specified by the Act of June 1, 1889 (P. L. 420), as 
amended. The first gross receipts tax was levied in 1866 at the rate 
of T1h mills on every domestic railroad, canal, and transportation com­
pany not liable to a tax on income. Although the tax was abandoned 
from 1873 to 1877, it was reenacted in the latter year and increased in 
rate to 8 mills. In 1879 pipe line and conduit companies were subjected 
to the tax. In 1889 telephone and electric light corporations were in­
cluded by the Revenue Act of that year. The gross receipts tax on 
express business was enacted as a separate act in 1899. This was the 
last legislation concerning the tax on gross receipts until 192 5. 

Gross Premiums Tax 

In 1913-1914 foreign insurance companies (companies incorpo­
rated in states other than Pennsylvania) were taxed at the rate of 2 

percent of gross premiums received on business written within the 
Commonwealth. Domestic insurance companies were taxed at 8 mills 
of gross premiums, except for mutual companies, doing business with­
out capital stock, and mutual beneficial associations. Taxable pre-
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mmms were limited to those received from within the State. Both 
domestic and foreign companies were taxed under the Act of June 1, 

1889 (P. L. 420). 

The gross premiums ·tax was first levied on domestic insurance 
companies in 1877. From 1856 to 1877 these companies had been sub­
ject to general taxes upon capital stock and upon dividends. The Act 
of 1877 placed a tax at a rate of 8 mills on all premiums received from 
within and without the State. Mutual companies without capital stock 
and mutual beneficial associations were exempted from the tax. In 
1881 taxable premiums were limited to those from within the State. 

/ 

Most of the provisions of the Acts of 1877 and 1881 were incorporated 
in the Act of 1889, which remained the basic law without amendment 
in 1913-1914. 

A gross premiums tax on foreign insurance companies was enacted 
four years earlier than in the case of domestic companies. From 1856 
to 1873 foreign insurance companies paid annual fees for the privilege 
of doing business in the State and local agents were required to pay to 
the State Treasurer 3 percent of all gross amounts received from pre­
miums, annuities, and executions of trusts. In 1873 the Act creating 
the State Insurance Department required that foreign insurance com­
panies pay to the Commonwealth 3 percent of all premium receipts 
from business in the State. In 1889 the taxation of foreign insurance 
companies at a rate of 2 percent was incorporated in the Revenue Act 
of that year. 

Not all tax revenue received from foreign fire insurance com­
panies in 1913-1914 was available to the general fund. By the Act of 
1895, as amended in 1905, one-half of the revenue of the 2 percent 
tax was returned to the cities, boroughs, and first class townships in 
which these companies did their principal business. This was the only 
tax, after the repeal of the personal property tax in 1913, to be shared 
by the Commonwealth with its political subdivisions. 

Lesser Revenue Taxes 

In 1913-1914 the Commonwealth's lesser taxes, from a revenue 
viewpoint, were those on gross receipts of private bankers; on net earn­
ings, chiefly of mutual savings companies; on stock of building and 
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ioan associations; on gross rece1pts of notaries public; and on legal 
documents. 

The excise tax on gross receipts of private bankers was levied at 
the rate of 1 percent. This tax dated back to 1861, when the rate of 
3 percent was imposed on net income of "every stock broker, bill broker, 
exchange broker, real estate broker, and private banker." This Act of 
May 16, 1861 (P. L. 708), as amended, remained the basic law for the 
taxation of private bankers. In 1907-'brokers of all kinds were exempted 
from the gross receipts tax, but were made subject to the mercantile 
license tax. After that date only procedural changes were made in the 
basic law. 

The gross receipts tax was one of four taxes placed on :financial 
businesses in addition to the taxes on shares of banks, title insurance, 
and trust companies. Building and loan associations were subject 
to a stock tax and mutual or incorporated savings institutions without 
capital stock were taxed on net earnings. Finance and small loaff com­
panies were taxe~ in the same manner as other corporations under the 
capital stock tax. 

In 1913-1914 a tax was imposed at a rate of 3 percent upon net 
earnings or income of all domestic and foreign corporations or limited 
partnerships, not subject to the capital stock tax, the gross premiums 
tax, or otherwise specifically exempted. These exemptions served ·to 
make savings fund societies without capital stock the only important 
subject of this tax. 

The history of this tax upon franchise, measured by net earnings, 
is of interest, as one of the earliest attempts to base a tax on earnings 
or income rather than on property. It was :first enacted in 1864 and 
covered a wide range of subjects including "private bankers or brokers, 
incorporated and unincorporated banking and savings institutions, de­
posit and trust companies, gas companies, express companies, domestic 

·and foreign insurance companies, building and land companies, and 
various other types of corporations, except certain public utility com­
panies and companies paying a tax on dividends. Persons and cor­
porations liable to this tax were exempted from the 3 percent Gross 
Receipts Tax levied under the Act of May 16, 1861 (P. L. 708) ." 1 

11. P. Stradley and I. H. Krekstein, Corporate Taxation and Procedure in Pennsylvania, 
Vol. 2, page 234. 
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The Act of 1864 was greatly modified by exemptions in 1868 and suc­
ceeding years until 1889, when the present basic law was established 
in the Act of June 1, 1889 (P. L. 420). 

In 1913-1914 the tax on stock of building and loan associations 
was based on the Act of June 22, 1897 (P. L. 178). This Act provided 
that the prepaid, fully paid, matured, or partly matured stock of such 
associations, upon which dividends or interest were paid, was subject 
to a tax by the State at a rate equal to taxes upon money at interest­
i .e. 4 mills. The tax was in lieu of all other taxes upon building and 
loan associations.1 

Taxes on legal documents date back to the Act of April 6, 1830 

(P. L. 272). These taxes were on the issuance or execution of legal 
documents, such as writs and deeds, and on the recording of deeds. The 
rates varied from $3.50 on writs and appeals, issued by the prothonotary 
of the Supreme Court, to 25 cents each for transcripts of judgment by 
a justice of the peace or alderman. The county officers retained a com­
mission of 3 percent of amounts collected. Prothon<?taries and clerks 
of designated courts were also liable to a tax of 50 percent on all fees 
in excess of a total of $1,500 annually. 

The gross receipts of notaries public were taxed under the Act of 
March 10, 1810 (P. L. 79), as amended by the Act of May 20, 1865 

(P. L. 486). The first act taxed all fees in excess of $1,500 annually 
at the rate of 50 percent. The amendment substituted a 5 percent tax 
on the gross receipts on notaries in Philadelphia County and later in 
other counties. 

SUMMARY 

The general fund tax structure of 1913-1914 differed in only a few 
particulars from that of 1889. No new type of taxes was initiated nor 
old types of taxes relinquished in the period from 1889 to 1913. By 
far the most significant event was the abandonment by the State of its 
participation in the personal property tax. This action in 1913 removed 
the Commonwealth from the field of general property taxation, al­
though it continued to tax corporate and municipal loans. 

The form of taxation on title insurance and trust companies was 
changed by the Act of 1907 from a tax on their capital stock to a tax 

1 Installment shares which constituted the larger part of the outstanding stock were 
not subject to the tax. 
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on the shares as property of the shareholder. This Act made more 
uniform the taxation of financial institutions, although substantial dif­
ferences still remained in the taxation of state and national banks and 
of title insurance and trust companies. 

In 1907 taxation of brokers of all kinds had been changed. Until 
that year all brokers had been taxed on net earnings or net income in 
the same manner as private bankers. Henceforth, they were taxed on 
gross receipts under a provision of the mercantile license taxes. 

The only important subject of taxation added between 1889 and 
1913 was gross receipts of express companies. By the Act of 1899 they 
were taxed in the same manner as gross receipts of public utilitie§ 
specified in the Revenue Act of 1889. 

The only important new revenue measure for the Commonwealth 
during the period 1889 to 1913 was a tax enacted in 1913 upon anthra­
cite. The last tax based upon the value of anthradte had expired in 
1881. This tax had been upon companies possessillg the right to own, 
purchase, or lease coal lands. The Act of 1913, however, 'was a tax 
directly upon the market value of anthracite prepared for market. The 
Act was immediately challenged in the courts and was declared uncon­
stitutional in 1915. 

The absence of changes up to 1913-1914 in the taxes levied by the 
_Revenue Act of 1889 indicates that the tax structure of the Common­
wealth had taken permanent form. The factors which contributed to 
this result were the tax uniformity clause of the Constitution of 1873, 

the division of tax sources between the State and its political subdivi­
sions, the rapid growth of taxable resources while revenue needs were 
small, and the advan_tages secured to some groups by tax exemption. 

The outstanding feature of the tax structure in 1913-1914 was the 
predominant. importance of taxes based on property. The principal 
revenue tax of the Commonwealth was the capital stock tax on prop­
erty of corporations. Two other important revenue taxes, namely, 
taxes on shares of banks and title insurance and trust companies and 
taxes on corporate and municipal loans, were taxes on property in 
hands of the owner. In case of the capital stock tax and taxes on 
shares, it is interesting to note that an effort was made to secure greater 
equity in taxation of such property by measuring its value by the 
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actual or going value of the co1npany rather than by the book value of 
the assets or the par value of the shares. 

Another point of interest in the 1913-1914 tax structure was 
state-local tax sharing introduced in 1895. Although prior to 1913 
the state personal property tax had been shared with the counties, 
the distribution of revenue from the foreign fire insurance tax was 
the first instance in which revenues from a tax source, reserved to the 
Commonwealth, were shared with local governments. Despite this 
early introduction of sharing taxes, the practice f~iled to develop more 
fully as in many other states. 

Section II 

CHANGES IN THE TAX STRUCTURE OF THE 
GENERAL FUND-1913 ... 1935 

This analysis has been confined to legislation appreciably affecting 
the general fund's revenues, representing major changes in tax policy 
of the Commonwealth or in administration of its taxes: 

In the two decades, 1913-1933, only three major changes were 
made in the tax structure. These were the abandonment of the state 
personal property tax in 1913, the enactment of an effective tax on 
anthracite in 1921, and the further extension· of inheritance and 
estate taxation, particularly by the .Acts of 1917, 1919, and 1927. 
A liquid fuels tax was introduced in 1921, but this was a source of 
general fund revenue for only two biennia before its dedication to the 
Motor License Fund for highway purposes. The temporary emergency 
measures, enacted in the two decades, consisted of a tax on net incon1e 
of corporations in 1923 and a state sales tax in 1932. Many other 
amendments to the tax laws of the Commonwealth were concerned 
chiefly with revision and refinement of existing laws and procedure. 
Only in the field of administration was there a thorough-going change. 
The Act of 1927 placed nearly all duties of administration and collec­
tion of the Commonwealth's taxes in the newly-created Department of 
Revenue. The tax structure of 1889 itself, however, ·remained with­
out substantial change until 1933. 
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PRE-WORLD WAR I PERIOD-1913-1917 

The only important tax legislation in 1913 consisted of the repeal 
of the state personal property tax and the enactment of a tax on an­
thracite. By the Act of June 1, 1915 (P. L. 721) the General Assembly 
reenacted the anthracite tax Act of June 27, 1913 (P. L. 639). There 
was no change in the provisions of the tax itself, although the revenue 
was dedicated to highway construction and maintenance and to the 
counties wherein anthracite was mined or washed. The earlier Act 
of 1913 was already under legal attack when the Act of 1915 was 
passed. Later in the case of Commonwealth v. Alden Coal Company 
(251 Pa. 134) the Supreme Court of the Commonwealth declared the 
Act of 1913 unconstitutional as discriminatory legislation. This deci­
sion also invalidated the Act of 1915. 

A new and permanent tax on the sale or trans£ er of stock of cor­
porations, co-partnerships, associations, and joint stock companies was 
imposed by the General Assembly- by the Act of June 4, 1915 (P. L. 
828) . This tax on stock transfers was of minor revenue importance. 

WORLD WAR PERIOD-1917-1923 

The greatest change in the tax structure of the general fund from 
1913 to 1933 resulted from further extension of the base of taxation 
on inheritances and estates. Indirect or collateral inheritances had been 
taxed $ince 1826 and a tax upon direct inheritances had been attempted 
as early as 1897. This later act had been declared unconstitutional be­
cause it exempted from taxation estates valued at less than $5,000.1 

Inheritance Tax Acts of .1917-1919 

In 1917 a tax on direct inheritances again was imposed by Act of 
July 11, 1917 (P. L. 832), at a rate of 2 percent upon the clear value 
of the estate passing to direct heirs. By the Act of June 7, 1917 (P. L. 
447), $500 for widows and children was exempted from the direct 
inheritance tax and declared. constitutional. 2 

The General Assembly in 1919 replaced the Commonwealth's taxes 
on direct and collateral inheritances with a consolidated tax, known as 
the Inheritance Transfer Tax. The Act of June 20, 1919 (P. L. 521) 
repealed all prior tax legislation· concerning inheritances and imposecl: 

. '• . .~ 

1 Cope's Estate, 191 Pa. 1 ( 1889). 
2 Hildebrand's Estate, 262 Pa. 112 ( 1918). 
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a transfer tax upon the clear value of property passing to direct and 
collateral heirs. The former tax rates of 2 and 5 percent respectively 
remained unchanged. The Act stated that the tax was imposed upon 
"the transfer of all property, real or personal, or any interest therein 
or income therefrom, in trust or otherwise, to persons or corporations." 
In the following biennium the rate of the inheritance trans£ er tax on 
property, passing to collaterals and bodies corporate or politic, was in­
creased from 5 to 10 percent by the Act of May 4, 1921 (P. L. 341). 

Unauthorized Contracts Tax Act of 1917 

The only new tax enacted in the World War I period until 1921 

was without revenue significance. The Act of July 6, 1917 (P. L. 723) 

imposed a tax on premiums and payments on contracts with insurers 
or reinsurers outside the State, which were not registered or entitled to 
do business in Pennsylvania. This Act was for the purpose of removing 
the competitive advantages of unauthorized companies ndt subject to 
state taxation and regulation. It was also intended to discourage the 
purchase of insurance from companies unregulated in the interest of 
the policyholders by the safeguards which the Commonwealth required 
of registered companies. The Act of 1917, as enacted, was deficient in 
many respects and generally ineffective. 

Gasoline Tax Act of 1921 

In 1921 two new and important taxes were enacted by the General 
Assembly. The Act of May 20, 1921 (P. L. 1021) imposed the first 
tax on the sale of gasoline in the Commonwealth. It provided that a 
tax of one cent per gallon on all sales for any purpose, except resale, 
was to be collected by the seller. The revenue from this tax was to be 
distributed in equal proportions between the counties (for highway 
purposes) and the Commonwealth's General Fund. Although the 
State's share of the receipts was not dedicated, it should be noted that 
a portion of the costs of state highway construction and maintenance 
was still paid from the General Fund in this biennium. 

Anthracite Tax Act of 1921 

The second tax imposed in 1921 was a new levy on anthracite. 
This Act repealed the anthracite tax of 1915, which was inoperative, 
and provided that every kind of anthracite prepared for market was 
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subject to a tax of 11h percent of its market value. The Act of 1921 
was also tested in the courts and most of the tax payments were with­
held pending a d~cision. The validity of the Act was sustained by 
the United States Supreme Court in 1922 in the case of Heisler v. 
Thomas Colliery and Company (250 U. S. 245). 

AMENDMENTS TO THE TAX LAWS-1917--1923 

Tax on Loans1 

The General Assembly in 1919 passed four acts affecting corporate 
and municipal taxes on loans. The principal one was the Act of July 15, 
1919 (P. L. 955). This measure extended the taxable obligations of 
corporations and municipalities from "all scrip, bonds, and certificates 
of indebtedness" to "all scrip, bonds, certificates, and evidences of in­
debtedness." In addition to obligations issued by corporations or mu­
nicipalities, "obligations assumed or on which interest shall be paid" 
were made taxable. Corporate and municipal loans were further estab­
lished, as a distinct subject of taxation, by express exemption of these 
obligations, so specially taxed, from the personal property tax of the 
counties. The fourth Act of July 15, 1919 (P. L. 955), served to es­
tablish the actual date of payment of accrued interest as determining 
the status of the taxpayer (See Commonwealth v. Mercer Mining Com­
pany, 23 Dauphin 306, 49 C. C. 596). 

Gross Premiums Tax on Foreign Fire Insurance Companies 

In the same year, 1919, the Commonwealth completely relin­
quished the revenue from the tax on gross premiums of foreign fire 
insurance companies. The Act of July 15, 1919 (P. L. 964) provided 
that on and after July 1, 1919, the entire net amount of this tax was 
to be distributed to the cities, boroughs, and townships upon the basis 
of the return of taxes from foreign fire insurance companies doing 
business in such municipalities. 

POST-WAR I RECONSTRUCTION PERIOD-1923--1931 

The only regular tax for the general fund, enacted by the General 
Assembly between 1923 and 1931, was not of importance from the 

1 In addition to the following acts, an act requiring treasurers, non-resident in the 
Commonwealth, of foreign corporations to collect the state's corporate loans tax was 
declared unconstitutional in the decision in the case of Commonwealth 'V. American Ice 
Company (24 Dauphin 453, 1 D. & C. 122). . 
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revenue viewpoint. This Act of May 13, 1927 (P. L. 998), taxing 
marine insurance underwriting profits, had an unusual feature, how­
ever, in that the amount of taxable profits was determined by the use 
of a three-year average. The tax at the rate of 5 percent was upon the 
three-year average of total underwriting profits, wherever earned, with 
Pennsylvania's share allocated by a legislative formula. This was the 
first and only use made by the Commonwealth of an averaged base as 
a measurement of taxable profits, earnings, or income. 

1923 Emergency Tax on Corporate Net Income 

This temporary tax, enacted in 1923, was an emergency profits 
tax upon the net income of every corporation, except building and loan 
associations and companies required to pay a gross premiums tax. The 
Act of June 28, 1923 (P. L. 876) levied a tax, in addition to other 
taxes imposed under existing laws, upon all capital stock corporations, 
joint stock associations, and limited partnerships. Taxable net inc?me 
was defined as "net income, as returned to the Federal Government, 
together with all interest and dividends." Taxes paid to the federal 
government were not allowed as a deduction. The rate of the en1er­
gency tax was one-half of one percent of the net income of corporations 
for the two years, 1923 and 1924. 

Liquid Fuels Tax Act of 1923 

The gasoline tax of 1921 was superseded by a liquid fuels tax 
imposed by the Act of June 15, 1923 (P. L. 834). This Act placed a 
tax of one cent a gallon upon all liquid fuels sold, except for the pur­
pose of resale, and an additional emergency tax of one cent a gallon 
for a two-year period beginning July 1, 1923. Proceeds from both 
taxes were to be paid into the general fund with 50 percent of the reg­
ular tax of one cent apportioned for highway purposes to the counties 
wherein the tax was collected. The monies paid into the general fund 
were also used, apparently, for highway operations,, which were still 
partially financed from the general fund. 1 In 1925 the General As­
sembly by the Act of May 13, 1925 (P. L. 671), as amended by the 
Act of the following day (P. L. 695), dedicated the state revenues 

1 The Biennial Report of the Auditor-General for 1923-1925 shows the general fund's 
receipts from the gasoline tax as $11, 729 thousands, while expendittues for the Depart­
ment of Highways amounted to $11,701 thousands. 

[ 26] 



from these regular and emergency taxes on liquid fuels to the Motor 
License Fund. 

Taxes Repealed 

During the period, 1923-1931, two tax measures were repealed. 
The first was the 5 percent tax on gross receipts of notaries public, 
which was repealed by the Act of March 19, 1925 (P. L. 51). In 1929 
a major revenue tax upon anthracite was relinquished by the Act of 
May 17, 1929 (P. L. 1806). This Act, amending the Anthracite Coal 
Tax Act of 1921, provided for a reduction of the rate from one and 
one-half percent to one-half of one percent for the fiscal year, begin~ 
ning June 1, 1930, and for discontinuance of the tax after May 31, 1931. 

AMENDMENTS TO THE TAX LAWS-1923~1931 

Inheritance Taxes 

In 1925 the transfer tax on inheritances was amended by the Act 
of May 17, 1925 (P. L. 806). In the preceding year a federal estate 
tax had been imposed which permitted a credit for payment of state 
inheritance and estate taxes in an amount not exceeding 25 percent of 
the federal tax. The Act of 1925 attempted to raise the Common­
wealth's inheritance tax to at least the full amount of the credit avail­
able. under the federal act.1 The trans£ er of inheritances was made 
subject to an additional tax by the Act of May 7, 1927 (P. L. 859). 
This Act provided that in the event that the total tax paid to the Com­
monwealth was less tha11 the 80 percent tax credit granted by the fed­
eral estate tax law of 1926 for such payments, an additional amount, 
equal to the difference between the amount of the federal credit and 
the total amount of inheritance trans£ er taxes, was accrued to the State. 
This measure was amended and the state levy expressly named as an 
estate tax by the Act of May 16, 1929 (P. L. 1782). In the same year 
the Act of May 16, 1929 (P. L~ 1795) provided that transfers made 
within one year prior to death, without an adequate and valuable con­
sideration thereof, were to be deemed to have been made in contem­
plation of death and subject to the transfer tax. 

1 If 25 percent of the amount of the federal tax was less than the total amount which 
would be received from the state's 2 percent tax on direct inheritances or the 10 percent 
tax on collateral inheritances, the inheritance transfer taxes were to prevail. 
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Shares Tax-Trust Companies 

Tax legislation in 1923 included one important amendment gov­
erning taxation of shares of title insurance and trust companies. The 
Act of July 11, 1923 (P. L. 1071), amending the Act of 1907, granted 
to these companies the privilege, formerly restricted to shareholders, 
of determining the actual value of capital stock on a base which ex­
cluded as assets the value of stock owned in other corporations subject 
to the capital stock tax or a tax on shares. In effect, this Act permitted 
trust companies, to pay the tax on their shares and to exclude from 
the taxable value of their shares the amount of assets represented by 
stock which they owned in other corporations subject to the capital 
stock tax or a tax on shares. This amendment removed the distinction 
in the taxable value of shares existing when the tax was collected from 
the individual shareholder and when it was paid directly by the com­
pany. In 1927 the value of assets excluded from the determination of 
the taxable value of the companies' capital stock was further broadened 
by the Act of May 7, 1927 (P. L. 853). This Act permitted the exclu­
sion of the value of stock of other corporations, both thos·e exempted 
by law from the capital stock tax as well as those liable to the capital 
stock tax. 

Shares Tax-Banks 

The bank shares tax was amended in 1925, for the first time in 
thirty-two years. The Act of May 2, 1925 (P. L. 497) repealed an 
alternative tax rate of 10 mills on the par value of bank shares. The 
Pennsylvania Tax Commission, frequently referred to as the Edmonds 
Commission, had reported in 1925 that this option resulted in lower 
bank taxes than would result from the alternative rate of 4 mills upon 
the actual value of bank shares. 

Gross Receipts Tax 

From 1925 to 1930 there were several changes in the taxes on 
gross receipts of public utilities. In 1925 the gross receipts tax, as 
imposed by the Act of 1899, was reenacted by the Act of May 13, 1925 
(P. L. 702). The gross receipts of municipally owned and operated 
public utilities were exempted from taxation by the new act. The tax 
was expressly imposed upon the gross receipts of water companies and 
hydro-electric companies by the Act of May 14, 1925 (P. L. 706) to 
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overcome recent court decisions holding that such companies were _not 
liable to the gross receipts tax, as imposed by the Act of 1889. 

Prio1 to 1925 the gross receipts tax on transportation of freight, 
passengers, or oil was imposed only upon incorporated businesses. The 
Quaker City Cab Company, a foreign corporation, entered the courts 
with the contention that this constituted discriminatory taxation of 
foreign corporations, inasmuch as the gross receipts of unincorporated 
operators of taxicabs were not subject to the tax. The Act of May 14, 
1925 (P. L. 706) was passed to forestall the p~ssibility that the gross 
receipts taxes on the transportation of freight and oil might be chal­
lenged on the same grounds. This Act amended the Act of 1889 by. 
adding a clause which specifically taxed the gross receipts from the 
transportation of freight and oil by all types of business but excepted 
individuals. 

In 1927, in an apparent effort to further sever the issue of the 
Quaker City Cab case from the gross receipt taxes on other forms of 
transportation, receipts from operations of taxicabs were specifically 
exempted from the ·gross. receipts tax by the Act of May 13, 1927 
(P. L. 1002) .1 

In 1929 the original provisions of the Act of 1889 were amended 
to cover all those engaged in transportation of freight, passengers, and 
oil, regardless of the type of business organization, whether incorpo­
rated or not. This Act of April 25, 1929 (P. L. 662) also extended 
the gross receipts tax to agencies engaged in transportation of baggage. 
The classification of transportation facilities excluded from the tax 
buses an_d motor buses as well as taxicabs carrying passengers. The 
amendment generally tightened up the law dealing with the transpor­
tation utilities to prevent further litigation on the grounds of discrim­
ination. 

Gross Premiums Tax 

The taxation of gross premiums of insurance companies was lim­
ited by the Act of May 6, 1925 (P. L. 526), which exempted domestic 

1 In 1928, however, rthe Supreme Court of the United States reversed the decision of 
the Commonwealth's Supreme Court. The United States Supreme Court declared that the 
tax on the· gross receipts of taxicab companies violated the uniformity clause of the Com­
monwealth's Constitution by taxing incorporated companies, but not partnerships or indi­
viduals. (Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Quaker City Cab Co., 277 U. S. 389.) 
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mutual insurance co1rtpanies with accumulated reserves. This Act also 
provided that premiums of domestic co1npanies from business done in 
the State were taxable, whether collected in the Commonwealth or else­
where. Domestic insurance companies were also granted the same 
deductions from taxable gross premiums as were permitted to foreign 
companies by earlier legislation. It is of interest to note that by the 
Act of April 25, 1929 (P. L. 709) the revenue from the 2 percent 
premiums tax on foreign fire insurance companies, (relinquished by the 
State for distribution to cities, boroughs, and first-class townships, as 
designated) was further ear-marked by statute for the exclusive use of 
the relief fund associations of fire departments in the municipalities to 
which the tax was returned. 

Capital Stock Tax 

In 1927 corporations were granted an exemption in determining 
the taxable value of their capital stock. The value of stock owned in 
other corporations, engaged in an auxiliary business, in an amount 
represented by the proportion of the value of tangible assets outside 
the State to the total assets of the issuing corporation, was exempted 
from the taxable value of the capital stock of the corporations owning 
such stock. 

Corporations of the first class (i.e. corporations not organized for 
profit) and cooperative agricultural associations were exempted from 
the capital stock tax by the Act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 742). Such 
organiiations were also exempted from the corporate loans tax. In 
1929 the manufacturers' exemption was extended to corporations 
engaged, in the processing and curing of meats. Laundries had been 
exempted by Act of July 22, 1919 (P. L. 903). 

Reorganization of Tax Administration-1921--1931 

By far the most important development in tax affairs from 1921 
to 1931 was the reorganization of the Commonwealth's system of tax 
administration. The Act of April 13, 1927 (P. L. 207) amended the 
Administrative Code of 1923 (P. L. 498) and created the Department 
of Revenue as the tax settling and general collecting agency of the 
Commonwealth. It was empowered to exercise functions formerly 
performed by the Auditor General, the State Treasurer, the Insurance 
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Commissioner, and other agencies concerned with the settlement ana 
collection of taxes and collection of license fees and other monies 
due the Commonwealth. The Department of Revenue began opera­
tions on July 1, 1929 under the terms of said Act of 1927 and the Fiscal 
Code of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 343). The names of the bureaus of 
the Department were self-descriptive. These were the Executive Of· 
fice, Bureau of Corporate Taxes, Bureau of County Collections, Bureau 
of Institutional Collections, Bureau of Motor Vehicles, Bureau of 
Liquid Fuels Tax, and Bureau of Highway Safety. The Bureau of 
Corporate Taxes was of particular importance in the administration of 
the major taxes of the general fund. This Bureau collected all corporate 
taxes, including the foreign bonus, the capital stock tax, the bank and 
trust company shares taxes, corporate loans taxes, gross receipts taxes, 
and insurance premiums taxes. The Bureau reviewed and settled all 
corporate taxes and, in cooperation with the Department of the Auditor 
General, heard petitions for the resettlement of corporate taxes. The 
Bureau of Investigation and Collection was charged with the collection 
of the delinquent accounts of all classes of taxes administered by the 
Department and made field investigations in any tax matters oi busi­
ness within the jurisdiction of the Department of Revenue: This Bureau 
also collected taxes on malt beverages and spirituous and vinous liquors 
and the state tax on cigarettes after their enactment in later years. 

I 

POST..-WORLD WAR I DEPRESSION PERIOD-1931-1935 

The tax measures enacted before the emergency measures of 193 5 
showed no definite reaction to the onset of the decade of economic 
depression from 1931 to 1941. The tightening up of various exemp­
tions from taxation, granted before 1931, may have reflected, in some 
degree~ an awareness of the problems facing the Commonwealth. The 
tax structure after the General Assembly of 1933, however, showed no 
change commensurate with the severity of the fiscal problems already 
facing the State. Of the new taxes introduced, one was a highway use 
tax to reach interstate carriers, another an emergency tax upon retail 
sales, while the others were levies upon malt, vinous, and spirituous 
beverages, a natural consequence of the repeal. of the 18th amendment 
to the Constitution of the United States. 
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Highway Use Tax Act of 1931 

In 1931 the Commonwealth imposed a tax upon gross rece~pts 

of companies engaged in the business of motor transportation on 'the 
state's public highways. Such intrastate carriers had· been exempted 
from the gross receipts tax in 1929, while the gross receipts of com­
panies engaged exclusively in interstate business had been declared by 
the United States Supreme Court as non-taxable in 1887.1 That deci­
sion had fallowed the precedent of other federal courts in denying to 
the State the right to impose a business privilege or excise tax upon 
companies engaged exclusively in interstate or foreign commerce. 

Under decisions of the federal courts, however, motor carriers in 
interstate commerce could be subjected to a tax for the privilege of 
using the state's highways. The Act of June 22, 1931 (P. L. 694) 
enacted such a highway use tax at the rate of 8 mills (the same rate 
as the gross receipts tax on other businesses) upon the gross receipts 
of companies operating wholly within the Commonwealth and, in the 
case of interstate carriers, upon the amount of gross receipts propor­
tionate to the mileage of routes operated within the State to the total 
mileage of routes operated. Tax receipts from intrastate companies 
were made payable to the general fund, but those from interstate com­
panies operating routes within and without the Commonwealth were 
dedicated to the Motor License Fund for highway purposes. 

Emergency Sales Tax Act of 1932 

In 1932 a Special Session of the General Assembly by the Act of 
August 19, 1932 (P. L. 92) imposed an emergency tax upon sales by 
vendors of tangible personal property for purposes other than resale. 
The tax, at the rate of 1 percent of the retail sales price, was limited 
to a six months' period, ending February 28, 1933. Vendors were 
permitted to add the amount of the tax to the retail price by itemizing 
the amount of the sales tax. 

Liquors Tax Acts of 1933 

At the regular Session of the General Assembly in 1933 the first 
of several taxes on malt beverages and liquor, incidental to the repeal 

1 Philadelphia and Southern Mail Steamship Company v .. Commonwealth of Pennsyl­
vania, 122 U. S. 326. 
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of the federal prohibition amendment, was imposed by the Act of 
May 5, 1933 (P. L. 284). This Act taxed beers and wines at a rate 
of one-half cent per pint. Manufacturers and distributors were made 
liable for payment of the tax, which was evidenced by affixing beverage 
tax stamps or crowns to the containers before the sale of the beverage 
to retail dealers or consumers. 

In 1933 a Special Session of the General Assembly was convened 
to consider among other questions, the regulation and taxation of alco­
holic. beverages within the Commonwealth. During this session several 
laws were passed governing the taxation of malt beverages and vinous 
and spirituous liquors and the licensing of manufacturers, distributors, 
and sellers of such beverages. 

A state liquor floor tax was enacted November 22, 1933 (P. L. 5) 
by a Special Session of the General Assembly. This Act imposed a 
tax of $2 a gallon upon vinous and spirituous liquors lodged or stored 
in the Commonwealth at any time betWeen the effective date of the Act 
(November 22, 1933) and the date of ratification of the 21st amend­
ment to the Constitution of the United States (December 5, 1933). 
This Act was tested in the courts and in the case of Commonwealth v. 
A. Overholt & Co. (331 Pa. 182) was declared unconstitutional as a 
violation of the uniformity clause. Other taxes, imposed by the Special 
Session upon distilled and .rectified spirits and upon wines, were not 
important from a revenue viewpoint. Many provisions of the malt 
liquor tax of 1933 were amended by the Acts of the Special Session of 
1933, but the rates remained unchanged and the amendments were 
without significance in respect to tax revenue. 

AMENDMENTS TO THE .TAX LAWS-1931--1935 

Capital Stock Tax 

Among the laws enacted by ,the General Assembly in 1931 was 
one amending the capital ,stock tax law to bring it into line with a long 
established administrative practice. Although the· earlier law had read 
that the shares were to be taxed at the full value of the capital stock, 
the Commonwealth had no authority to include in a property. tax 
the value of property located outside of the State. However, tax 
authorities in practice gave consideration to the value of property 
located outside of Pennsylvania in determining the taxable value of 
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capital stock. The Act of June 22, 1931 (P. L. 685) established for 
the settlement of the capital stock tax a statutory formula which ex­
cluded from taxable value so much of the value of the capital stock as 
is represented by the proportion of assets exempted or relieved from 
taxation to the total assets of the company.1 The Act of June 22, 1931 
(P. L. 687) amended the Act of 1927 (providing for exemption from 
the taxable value of capital stock the value represented by stock of 
corporations engaged in an auxiliary business) to limit this exemption 
to cases in which the corporation claiming the exemption holds a ma­
jority of stock in subsidiary corporations. The requirement that the 
subsidiary corporation be engaged in an auxiliary business was not 
reenacted. 

Gross Premiums Tax 

The tax on gross premiums of certain domestic insurance (stock) 
companies was amended by the Act of June 26, 1931 (P. L. 1408), 
which relieved all domestic life insurance companies from the gross 
premiums tax. The mutual (domestic life insurance) companies had 
already been exempted from this tax since 1877. Another amendment 
in 1931 permitted domestic companies to deduct from taxable gross 
premiums certain items already authorized as deductions to foreign 
companies. 

Shares Taxes-Ban~Title and Trust 

In 1933 the bank shares tax was amended to remove the last of 
the options granted to banks as to the tax or the method of payment 
of the tax upon bank shares. The Act of May 31, 1933 (P. L. 1130) 
repealed the option of banks to pay the bank shares tax from their 
funds, thereby putting the payment of the tax upon the shareholder. 
An Act of this same date (P. L. 1132) also repealed this optional 

1 L. P. Stradley and I. H. Krekstein, Corporate Taxation and Procedure in Pennsylvania, 
op. cit., Volume I, Page 81. "To give effect to both of these factors, (1) taxable prop­
erty and (2) value of capital stock, the tax is settled and computed in the following 
manner: 

Value of taxable assets X V l f h l . l stock = Taxable value. 
Value of total assets a ue 0 w 0 e capita 

". . . the effect of this calculation is to tax only the taxable property as distin­
guished from property which is exempted, but at proportionate capital stock values rather 
than upon a specific asset basis." 

This in effect excludes from the capital stock tax the value of property located 
outside the Commonwealth. 
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method of payment of the tax on shares by title insurance and trust com­
panies. Thereafter, the payment of the tax on the shares of banks 
was limited to 4 mills and of title insurance and trust companies to 
5 mills on the actual value of the shares in the hands of the share­
holders. Other provisions of the Act of May 31, 1933 (P. L. 1132) 
extended for the first time provisions of the Act of 1907 (for· deter­
mination of the "actual value" of the capital stock) to companies 
organized as "banks and trust companies" as well as to title insurance 
and trust companies. Furthermore, the method of determining the 
actual value of shares was changed to limit the exempted value of 
shares of corporations to the portion of value determined to be non­
taxable under the apportionment formula of the capital stock tax 
enacted by the Act of June 22, 1931 (P. L. 685) .1 

SUMMARY 1913-1935 

The importance of the many changes in the tax structure of the 
general fund from 1913 to 1935 was outweighed by the reorganization 
of the Commonwealth's system of tax administration and collection of 
taxes. The Act of 1927, establishing the Department of Revenue, and 
the amendment of the Fiscal Code brought about a revision and, in 
large part, a consolidation of the administration and collection of the 
Commonwealth's taxes. There was no concurrent reorganization of 
the tax structure. The principal changes in the tax structure were 
brought about by the following factors: ( 1) The revision and refine­
ment of the tax laws to eliminate discriminatory tax treatment; ( 2) the 
increased revenue needs of the Commonwealth due to the depression; 
and ( 3) the effect of federal legislation in regard to the taxation of 
inheritances and estates. 

1 The Act of May 31, 1933 {P. L. 1132) amended the provisions for determining the 
"actual value" of shares from "so much of the amount of capital stock paid in, the 
surplus, and undivided profits as is not invested in shares of stock of corporations liable 
to pay -to the Commonwealth a capital stock tax or relieved from the payment of capital 
stock tax or tax on shares''. to read "so much of the amount of capital stock paid in, the 
surplus, ~nd undivided profits as is not invested in shares of stock of corporations liable 
to pay to the Commonwealth a tax on shares; or as is not invested in such portion of 
the capital stock of corporations liable to pay to the Commonwealth a capital stock tax 
as the capital stock tax of such corporation employed within this Commonwealth and 
liable to a capital stock tax bears to the total capital stock of such corporations; or as is 
not invested in such portion of the capital stock of corporations specifically relieved under 
the laws of this Commonwealth from. the payment of a capital stock tax as the capital 
stock of such corporation employed within this Commonwealth a,nd relieved from the pay­
ment of a capital stock tax bears to the total capital stock of such corporations." 
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During the periods of World War I (1917-1923) and the Post­
W ar Reconstruction period ending in 1931, there were many amend­
ments of existing laws, but few structural changes, except the enlarged 
scope of the inheritance and estate taxes. The introduction in 1921 of a 
sales tax on gasoline or Hquid fuels reflected a nation-wide preoccupa­
tion with construction of highways in response to the accelerated devel­
opment of motor vehicles for private. and commercial purposes. This 
tax, although deposited at first in the general fund, was used for highQ 
way construction, maintenance, and financing before its dedication to 
the Motor License Fund in 1925. 

Although the Commonwealth found it necessary to impose an 
emergency tax in 1923 for a period of two years upon the net income 
of corporations, the period from 1923 to 1931 was marked by few 
changes within the existing taxes on business and industry and by 
restriction of new taxes or new forms of taxes to those upon inherit­
ances and estates. The major new exemptions from taxation were 
those extended to all domestic insurance companies except fire and 
casualty companies. The effect of federal taxation of estates was re­
flected by the adoption of state laws designed to impose taxes at a 
fixed proportion of the federal rate or to absorb the difference between 
the maximum amount allowed as a federal credit for state inheritance 
taxes and the actual amount returned by existing state taxes. 

On the whole, from 1923 to 1931 there was a liberalization of 
the exemptions granted manufacturing corporations and trust com­
panies. The only measure which ran counter to this trend was the 
repeal of the optional method of tax payment at a rate of 10 mills 
on the par value of capital stock, permitted to state and national 
banks. The result of this action was offset, in large part, by the 
extension to "bank and trust companies'' in 1929 of the formula for 
the determination of the taxable value of capital stock, formerly 
restricted to title insurance and trust companies. This formula excluded 
from the taxable value of capital stock the value of capital stock 
owned in corporations liable to the capital stock tax or a tax on shares. 

The greatest number of amendments and those effecting the great­
est changes in the taxation of a particular type of business were enacted 
in respect to the gross receipts taxes on public utilities. These measures 
were necessitated, however, by adverse court decisions which threat-
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ened to invalidate the Act of 1889 forming_ the basic law of utility 
taxation. 

From 1931 to 1935 no material change was made in the revenue 
laws commensurate with the gravity of the :fiscal problems facing the 
Commonwealth. The emergency sales · tax, enacted in the Special 
Ses.sion of 1932, was a stop ·gap measure of six months' duration 
and was not followed by further legislation in 1933. The repeal 
of the 18th amendment of the federal Constitution enabled the Com­
monwealth to obtain very substantial revenues. from taxation of 
beverages and liquors and from the licenses and fees incidental to their 
manufacture, sale, and regulation. The imposition of these taxes, how­
ever, was not sufficient to forestall the financial crisis which faced the 
General Assembly of 1935. 

Section III 

EMERGENCY TAXATION-1935-1943 

The tax structure of the general fund before the 193 5 session of 
the General Assembly differed from that of twenty years earlier in only 
two important respects. The first was the imposition of· taxes on malt 
beverages and liquors, which followed the repeal of the 18th amend­
ment in 1933. The second was the absence of a tax upon anthra­
cite. The most important revenue tax in 1934 was that on capital 
stock, but it was now followed in rank by the inheritance transfer and 
estate taxes. Other taxes remained substantially unchanged, but there 
had been a shifting in their relative importance, when ranked according 
to revenue produced. The revenue measures in order of importance 
in producing revenue for the period, 1933-1935, were those on capital 
stock, inheritance transfers and estates, corporate and municipal loans, 
alcoholic beverages, gross premiums of insurance companies, gross 
receipts of public utilities, mercantile licenses, and shares of banks and 
trust companies.1 

The effect of unemployment relief and of increasing costs of gov­
ernment in the depression years upon the general fund tax structure 
were not materially felt until 1935. In the sessions of 1935 and 1936 

1 A comparative ranking for the fiscal year 1913-1914 appears in the text on page 11. 
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the General Assembly found it necessary to raise revenues in amounts 
without precedent in the history of the Commonwealth. The urgency 
of the revenue needs and the opinion that such measures were truly of 
an "emergency" character worked against the integration of the new 
taxes into the regular tax structure. The succeeding biennia, however, 
found many of the emergency taxes reenacted because the regular tax 
structure no longer was capable of supporting the new levels of govern­
mental expenditures. 

Amendments to the Capital Stock Tax Act, 1935 and 1937 

In 193 5 the General Assembly made two changes of great impor­
tance in the normal tax structure. Both of these were embodied in the 
Act of May 16, 1935 (P. L. 184), which amended Section 21 of the Act 
of June 1, 1889 (P. L. 420), imposing a capital stock tax on foreign 
and domestic corporations. By the provisions of the Act of 1935, which 
were upheld in the case of Columbia Gas and Electric Corporation 
(336 Pa. 209), the subject of the tax was the value of the right of 
foreign corporations to do business within the Commonwealth.1 The 
fact that the taxable value was measured by the actual value of the 
capital stock was held not to be a violation of the uniformity clause 
of the Constitution of the Commonwealth. This privilege tax on the 
franchises of foreign corporations was at the same 5 mill rate as the 
capital stock tax on domestic corporations. The change had long been 
advocated in the Commonwealth where it was widely held that foreign 
corporations were escaping an equitable share of the tax burden. 

This Act suspended, for a period of two years, the exemption 
from taxation granted for capital investments in manufacturing, meat 
packing and laundering enterprises within the State. In the following 
biennium, the Act of April 8, 1937 (P. L. 239), provided for the perma­
nent removal of the manufacturers' exemption. 

Emergency Taxes Enacted-1935--1941 

In 1935 the General Assembly enacted six emergency taxes, effec­
tive for limited periods only, to produce general fund revenues. Five 
of these (on amusement admissions, documents,- cigarettes, personal 

1 The· taxable value attributable to Pennsylvania is determined by applying allocation 
fractions to the valuation of the capital stock. The three allocation fractions for apportion­
ment are gross receipts, tangible property and wages and salaries within and without the 
State. 
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property, and corporate net income) were imposed on new subjects. 
The sixth raised the liquid fuels tax by one cent per gallon for general 
fund purposes in addition to the previous three cent rate earmarked 
for other funds. The Special Session of 1936 enacted further emer­
gency taxes on liquor sales by distillers to the_ Liquor Control Board 
and on the sales of all alcoholic beverages by the Board. Five of these 
eight taxes were extended for further periods, while three as stated 
hereafter were not reenacted. 

Emergency Taxes in Effect for One Biennium or Less 

In 1935 a temporary tax for a two year period was imposed upon 
amusement admissions by the Act of June 22, 1935 (P. L. 429). This 
Act imposed a tax at the rate of one cent for each twenty-five cents 
of the established price charged the public for "the privilege to attend 
or engage in any amusement." 

In the same year, the Act of May 16, 1935 (P. L. 203) placed for 
two years a documentary stamp tax upon the execution of certain formal 
documents such as deeds, evidences of indebtedness, promissory notes, 
and mortgages. The tax was at the rate of five cents for each $100 of 
value represented by the document. Payment of the tax was evidenced 
by affixing documentary stamps purchased from the Department of 
Revenue. 

In 1936 the Special Session enacted an emergency excise tax upon 
delivery by distillers of all liquor to the Liquor Control Board for sale 
within the State. The Act of August 6, 1936 (P. L. 92) imposed the 
tax at the rate of 4 percent of the purchase price to the Board. The 
tax was in· effect for a period of nine and one-half months, ending 
May 31, 1937. 

None· of the above taxes on amusement admissions, documents, or 
distillers' sales was extended beyond the original period of its enact­
ment. 

Emergency Taxes Reenacted for More Than One Biennium 

In 1935 the Commonwealth imposed the first tax on corporate net 
income since the two year emergency tax of 1923. The General Assem­
bly also enacted an emergency tax on personal property similar to that 
abandoned in 1913. Liquid fuels which were taxed already at a rate 
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of 3 cents per gallon for state and local highway purposes were made 
subject to an additional one cent per gallon tax, earmarked for the 
general fund. The emergency taxes on the sales of cigarettes and liquor 
broadened the scope of selected sales taxes first introduced by the malt 
beverage tax of 1933. 

Corporate Net Income Tax 

In 1935 the Act of May 16, 1935 (P. L. 208) imposed an excise 
tax at the rate of 6 percent upon the net income of domestic and foreign 
corporations, joint stock associations, and limited partnerships doing 
business within the Commonwealth. Banks, title insurance and trust 
companies paying the taxes on their shares and insurance companies 
(other than domestic stock fire, and casualty companies) were ex­
empted from the corporate net income tax. Net income was defined 
as the amount reported for federal income tax purposes, but deductions 
were allowed for taxes paid to the federal government. A statutory 
formula was provided for apportionment of the net income of cor­
porations doing business within and without the State. Corporations 
and their controlled subsidiaries were permitted to file consolidated 
reports. The tax was upheld by the Supreme Court of the Common­
wealth in the case of Turco Paint and Varnish Company v. Kalodner 
(320 Pa. 421) .1 

The Special Session of 1936 increased the rate of the corporate 
net income tax by the Act of August 7, 1936 (P. L. 127). This amend­
ment changed the rate of taxation on 1936 corporate net incomes from 
6 percent, as imposed by the Act of 1935, to 10 percent. A further 
deduction from net income was permitted_ of all dividends received 
from other corporations. In 193 7 the Act of April 8, 193 7 (P. L. 227) 

· reenacted and amended the corporate net income tax. The rate was 
reduced from 10 percent to 7 percent for the years 193 7 and 1938. 
The permissive filing of consolidated reports was restricted to those 
corporations making consolidated returns to the federal government. 

The Act of May 5, 1939 (P. L. 64) continued the corporate net 
income tax for another two years at the rate of 7 percent, but extended 

1 An individual net income tax, Act of July 12, 1935 (P. L. 970) was invalidated in 
the case of Kelley v. Kolodnar (320 Pa. 180). The court held that the tax was a prop­
erty tax and that the graduated rate violated the uniformity clause of the Commonwealth's 
Constitution. 
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the tax to all corporations having capital or property employed in the 
Commonwealth in addition to corporations doing business in the State.1 

The Act of 1939 granted authority to the Department of Revenue to 
adjust the amount of tax, when changes in the net income, as deter­
mined by the federal government for tax purposes, resulted in a reduc­
tion of the taxpayer's liability to the State. Prior to this it had been 
generally necessary to file a petition for refund with the Board of 
Finance and Revenue. In 1941 the corporate net income tax was again 

· extended at the rate of 7 percent for the years 1941 and 1942. 

Cigarette Tax 

The Act of June 14, 1935 (P. L. 341) imposed a state excise tax 
for a period of two years upon the sale of cigarettes to dealers. The 
tax was at the rate of one cent per ten cigarettes, regardless of kind or . 
value, and was made effective through revenue stamps affixed to each 
package. Dealers were made liable for payment of the tax, but were 
exempted from a mercantile license tax, formerly imposed on the busi­
ness of selling cigarettes. The constitutionality of the tax was upheld 
in the case of Stefano Brothers v. Hamilton (Court of Common Pleas, 
Dauphin County, April 8, 1940) .2 The cigarette tax was reenacted 
for periods of two years at the same rate at succeeding sessions of the 
General Assembly and is still in effect. 

Personal Property Tax 

In 193 5 a tax was levied on personal property by the Common­
wealth for the first time since 1913. The Act of June 22, 1935 (P. L. 
414) imposed a tax at the rate of 1 mill. This was a new tax, unre­
lated to either the 4 mill personal property tax for county purposes 
or the 4 mill tax on corporate and municipal loans, both of which were 
imposed by the Act of 1913. The Special Session of 1936, in a search 
for further unemployment relief funds, amended the tax by the Act 
of July 17, 1936 (P.. L. 51) and increased the tax rate for 1936 from 
1 mill to 4 mills. The personal property tax was reenacted at the 

1 This provision was a legislative reversal of a decision by .the Dauphin County Court 
in the case of Commonwealth v. Delaware River Railroad and Bridge Company, 46 
Dauphin 18, 37 D. & C. 449. 

2 The court ruled that the tax was not a property tax, but an excise tax measured on 
a uniform base and so did not violate the uniformity clause of the Constitution of the 
Commonweal th. 
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4 mill rate for two year periods by the General Assembly in 193 7, 

1939, and 1941. 

Liquid Fuels Tax 

The Liquid Fuels Act of 1931 was amended by the Act of June 
21, 1935 (P. L. 412), by increasing the tax from 3 cents to 4 cents 
per gallon. The revenue from this measure was divided between the 
state's Motor License Fund and the counties in the proportion of 21;2 
cents and lh cent per gallon respectively, and 1 cent payable to the 
General Fund. For two years only the proceeds of the 1 cent tax 
payable to the General Fund was earmarked for relief. 

Liquor Sales Tax 

In 1936 the Special Session by the Act of June 9, 1936 (P. L. 13) 
imposed a sales tax on all liquor sold by the Pennsylvania Liquor Con­
trol Board. The tax was at the rate of 10 percent of the net selling 
price and was collected by the Board for payment into the general fund. 
The original measure was operative only until June 1, 193 7 but in the 
succeeding biennia the tax was extended for two year periods. 

EMERGENCY RA TE INCREASES OF REGULAR TAXES-
1935~ 194 l 

In addition to the emergency taxes, the General Assembly in 193 5 
and 1936 enacted emergency increases in the rates of several of the 
regular taxes (those on corporate loans, gross receipts of public utili­
ties, and shares of banks and trust companies) . 

Gross Receipts Tax 

The Act of May 16, 1935 (P. L. 200) amended the Act of 1889 
by increasing to 14 mills the previous rate of 8 mills on gross receipts 
of all public utilities except motor carriers. The amendment specified 
that the new rate was effective for the years 1935 and 1936 and that, 
thereafter, the tax was to be at the rate of 8 mills. The Special Session 
of 1936, however, by the Act of August 6, 1936 (P. L. 87) increased 
the rate from 14 to 20 mills, the equivalent of a normal rate of 8 mills 
and an emergency :rate of 12 mills. The Act of 1936 further provided 
for taxable peri?ds of six_ months so that the two periods in 1935 and 
the first period in 1936 were taxed at the rate of 14 mills and the second 
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period in 1936 at the rate of 20 mills. The Act also provided for a 
return to the normal 8 mill rate beginning with the first period in 193 7. 
Subsequent amendments continued the 20 mill rate for that period. 

Corporate Loans 

The Act of June 22, 1935 (P. L. 414), which enacted the state / 
personal property tax, also provided for an additional tax at the rate 
of 1 mill~ upon corporate loans for 1935 and thereafter, but did not 
increase the rate on municipal loans. The normal tax of 4 mills on 
corporate loans, imposed by the Act of 1913, was still effective. The 
Act further provided that all monies paid into the State Treasury from 
the state tax on personal property and the additional tax on corporate 
loans were to be earmarked in the first year for unemployment relief 
purposes. 

The Act of July 17, 1936 (P. L. 51) increased the rate of the 
emergency tax for 1936 from 1 mill to 4 mills, thereby increasing 
the . total rate from 5 mills to 8 mills. In 193 7 the normal four­
mill tax, provided for in the Act of 1913, was repealed and a tax at 
the rate of 8 mills was imposed under the provisions of the Act of 
1935, as amended by the Act of May 18, 193 7 (P. L. 633). This rate 
of 8 mills was reenacted in 1939 and 1941.1 

Shares Tax 

· The Special Session of 1936 by the Act of July 28, 1936 (P. L. 76) 
amended the normal tax on bank shares and imposed for the calendar 
year of 1936 a rate of 8 mills in place of the previous 4 mill rate. The 
Act of July 28, 1936 (P. L. 73) also raised the tax rate on the shares 
of trust companies from 5 mills to 8 mills for that year. This w~s the 
first time that the taxes on the shares of banks and trust companies 
were at the same rate. Both of the acts provided, however, for a return 
to the previous normal rates at the beginning of 193 7. The General 
Assembly, however, in the next three biennia reenacted the increased 
rates of 8 mills on shares of both banks and trust companies. 

The Act of July 28, 1936 (P. L. 73) contained an important 
amendment whereby trust companies, owning stock of other companies 
liable to taxation on their shares or liable to, or relieved from, the cap-

1 This Act of 1937 also placed the taxation of municipal loans under the provisions 
of the Act of June 22, 1935 (P. L. 414), as amended. 
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ital stock tax, were no longer permitted to exclude the value of such 
stock in determining the taxable value of their own shares. The Act 
provided an exemption from the shares tax for companies whose shares 
were held in toto by another corporation liable to the tax on shares. 

Other Tax Legislation-1935 ... 1941 

In 1935 the General Assembly enacted a (normal) graduated tax 
on individual incomes to raise revenue for support of education. As 
noted in the footnote on page 34, the act was invalidated by the courts 
as a violation of the uniformity clause. In 193 7 the General Assembly 
attempted to impose a graduated license tax upon chain stores and 
theatres by the Act of June 5, 1937 (P. L. 1656). The yield from this 
tax (estimated at $4 million in the 193 5-3 7 Budget) was dedicated by 
a companion act to increase the minimum annual salaries of public 
school teachers in fourth class school districts. This tax was invalidated 
in 1939 as a violation of the uniformity clause of the State Constitu­
tion by the decision in the case of American Stores Company v. Board­
man ( 3 36 Pa. 36) . No other new tax of consequence was introduced 
between 1937 and 1941. 

By far the most important legislation in this period, relating to 
the tax structure of the general fund, was contained in the Act of 
February 2, 193 7 (P. L. 3), which established a self-assessment feature 
for corporate taxation. Many important procedural changes were also 
effected by this Act, which amended the Fiscal Code of 1929. A self­
assessment feature, similar to the federal net income tax procedure, 
was applied to taxes on corporate net income, capital stock, foreign 
franchises, corporate and municipal loans, gross receipts, and several 
lesser taxes. By this provision companies compute and prepay their 
tax liability, subject to final determination by the Bureau of Corporate 
Taxes. This measure advanced the date of receipt by the Common­
wealth of certain tax payments, especially those from the capital stock, 
foreign franchise and loans taxes. Consequently, the collection of 
these taxes in 1935-1937 represented almost three years' receipts rather 
than a normal collection of two years' taxes within one biennium. 
The administration and collection of the taxes on alcoholic beverages, 
cigarettes, and liquor sales were placed in the Bureau of Investigation 
and Collection by this Act. 
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In 193 7 the General Assembly repealed the tax on stock of build­
ing and loan associations and exempted from taxation non-profit cor­
porations and rural electric cooperative associations. Both measures 
. appeared to have been prompted by federal legislation encouraging the 
development of such associations. 

In 1941 provision was made by the General Assembly to refund 
monies paid under the liquor floor tax of 1933 and the chain store 
and theatre tax of 193 7, both of which had been invalidated by the 
courts. 

SUMMARY 

At the close of the Post-War I Depression period, 1931-1941, the 
Commonwealth had two systems of taxes, existing side by. side. The 
first of these was the regular or normal tax structure, which had been 
expanded during the depression by extension of the capital stock tax 
to all invested capital, employed in manufacturing within the State, 
and by,adoption of a franchise tax which imposed heavier taxes upon 
foreign corporations. 

The second system was comprised of emergency taxes and of in­
creased emergency rates for certain taxes of the normal structure. The 
new emergency taxes were co1nprised chiefly of those of the selected 
sales type (such as the taxes on cigarettes and liquor) and of an excise 
tax. based on the net income of corporations. The selected sales taxes 
had been widely adopted by other states in the early years of the depres­
sion and in many states a general sales tax, along the line of the Com­
monwealth's temporary emergency sales tax of 1933, had become 
established· as major revenue producers. The taxes upon the net income 
of corporations and individuals were also prevalent in other states and 
pre-dated, in some instances, the adoption of the federal income tax in 
1913. The adoption of state taxes on income was most marked after 
the dose of World War I and again at the onset of the depression. 
The: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania had enacted a corporate net in­
come tax for the years of 1923 and 1924, as an emergency measure, 
although the capital stock tax continued as the primary tax on corpo­
rations. 

Two other modern types of taxation on graduated bases had been 
introduced by the General Assembly during the depression period. The 
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individual net income tax of 1935 and the chain store and theatre tax 
of 193 7 were enacted as permanent measures, but both were invalidated 
by the courts as violations of the uniformity clause of the Common­
wealth's Constitution. In the absence of a Constitutional an1endment, 
these decisions closed the door upon the many variations of taxes of 
these types employed in other states. 

TAX LEGISLATION BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY IN 1943 

At the convening of the General Assembly in 1943 the Common­
wealth possessed two tax structures producing about equal amounts of 
revenue. The normal structure, with the exception of inheritance and 
estate taxes, represented taxes which had been imposed as the demands 
for revenue increased· and sources became available. The emergency 
taxes represented an expansion of this idea into new fields, because of 
the extraordinary demands on the Commonwealth's Treasury. 

In more recent years innovations were introduced so that measure­
ments of business taxes by formulae were retaxed more closely to the go­
ing value and ability of the companies to pay than was possible by the 
use of a property base; distribution to individuals of a portion of the 
state tax burden; and simplification of the tax structure by elimination 
of overlapping or duplicating taxes. These objectives were not implicit 
in the emergency taxes enacted by the General Assembly in the depres­
sion period, which were primarily revenue measures temporarily added 
to, or superimposed upon, the normal structure. The introduction of 
these new taxes, following the temporary general sales tax ( 1932) 
and accompanied by the attempts to tax the net income of individuals 
(1935) and chain stores and theatres (1937), constituted the first 
effective stimulant to the further development of the general fund's 
tax structure, since its crystallization in the Revenue Act of 1889. 

Emergency Taxes Continued 

The General Assembly of 1943 enacted the first tax legislation of 
significance since 1937. The emergency tax on corporate net income 
was continued by the Act of May 7, 1943 (P. L. 217), but the rate 
for 1944 and 1945 was reduced from 7 percent to 4 percent of net 
income. This Act disallowed the deduction 1 of federal income and 

1 The Act of June 28, 1923 (P. L. 867) also prohibited such deductions-See page 26. 
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excise profits taxes (which had previously been possible) and abolished 
the filing of consolidated returns. These provisions, despite the reduc­
tion in the rate of. the tax, are expected to maintain or increase· the 
revenue from the corporate net income tax. 

The emergency taxes on liquor sales and cigarettes were continued 
without changes in rate.1 The additional one cent per gallon liquid 
fuels tax for the general fund was continued by the Act of May 26, 
1943 (P. L. 616). A joint resolution (No. 2), adopted by the 1943 
Session, however, proposed an amendment to the Constitution which 
would forbid the diversion of the proce~ds from gasoline and related 
excise taxes, motor licenses, fees, etc., to uses other than those related 
to highways, bridges, and air navigation facilities. To become effective, 
the resolution must be approved by the General Assembly of 1945 and 
subsequently be ratified by the eleCtorate. 

Emergency Rates Continued 

Of the emergency rates, the tax rate of 20 mills on gross receipts 
of public utilities was continued for 1943. The Act of May 21, 1943 
(P. L. 334) further provided that the tax for 1944 was to be at the 
rate of 14 mills and, thereafter, at the rate of 8 mills. This Act ex­
empted from the gross receipts tax all sales of electric energy for resale, 
when the receipts from resale were subject to the gross receipts tax. 

Tax Acts Repealed 

The 1943 General Assembly, upon the recommendation of Gover­
nor Edward Martin, repealed the mercantile license taxes and did not · 
reenact the state personal property tax. The mercantile licenses taxes, 
which dated back to 1821, were among the oldest of the State's taxes. 
In 1889 these taxes were systematized with uniform rates on classifica­
tions of retailers, wholesalers, and dealers on exchanges. The provi­
sions relating to mercantile license taxes in the Act of 1889 remained 
the basic law, until terminated on December 31, 1943 by the Act of 
May 7, 1943 (P. L. 237). 

The state personal property tax, in effect since 1935, was not reen­
acted by the 1943 General Assembly. From 1913 to 1935 personal 
property (other than corporate and municipal loans) had been untaxed 

1 The Act of May 7, 1943 (P. L. 207) continued the liquor sales tax until June 1, 
1945. The cigarette tax was extended by the Act of May 7, 1943 (P. L. 209) until 
May 31, 1945. 
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for state purposes. In the 1943 budget message, Governor Martin 
recommended the discontinuance of the tax because it . . . "has proven 
especially burdensome in that it was placed on top of a county tax of 
like millage and oftentimes assets are taxed when there are no earnings 
from the assets to pay the tax." The provisions of the Act of July 11, 
1941 (P. L. 361) had already reduced the rate on corporate loans from 
8 mills to 4 mills for the calendar year 1944 and thereafter. 

Emergency Rates Lapsed 

The 1943 Session did not amend the acts imposing emergency 
rates on shares of banks and trust companies. As a result, the tax rate 
on shares of banks and savings institutions reverted from 8 mills for 
1941 and 1942 to 4 mills for 1943, as provided in the.Act of July 11, 
1941 (P. L. 380). In the same manner the tax rate on shares of title in­
surance and trust companies reverted from 8 mills for 1941 and 1942 to 
5 mills thereafter, as provided by the Act of May 29, 1941 (P. L. 75). 

Manufacturers' Exemption Reenacted 

The most important of the other tax legislation, enacted by the 
1943 General Assembly, was the Act of May 27, 1943 (P. L. 762). 
This Act amended the Act of June 1, 1889 (P. L. 420) and reestab­
lished the 1nanufacturers' exemption for domestic and foreign corpora­
tions, joint stock associations, limited partnerships and companies. As 
in the case of the earlier provisions for the manufacturers' exemption, 
distilling companies and those enjoying the right of eminent domain 
were not granted the exemption. The provisions of the Act of 1943 
were practically identical with the exemption abolished in 1937, and 
provided that the capital investment of domestic companies, when actu­
ally invested or employed in manufacturing within the Commonwealth, 
was exempt from the capital stock tax. Foreign corporations under 
the franchise tax were also granted exemptions of the amount of in­
vested capital employed within the State, as determined by the alloca­
tion of property, wages, or gross receipts utilized within and without 
the Commonwealth. The provisions of the Act of 1943 become eff ec­
tive January 1, 1945, if hostilities of the present war have ceased. 
Otherwise, it becomes effective on January 1, of the first year after 
cessation of hostilities. 
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Estate Tax Amended 

The estate tax of 1927 was amended by the Act of June 4, 1943 
(P. L. 864). This Act imposed a tax upon resident estates classified 
as subject to the federal estate tax. The Act provides a new method 
of computing the estate tax to insure, in the words of the statute, that 
"the Comn1onwealth may receive the full benefit . . . of the Federal 
Revenue Act of 1926 . . . which grants a credit on Federal estate taxes 
for estate succession and trans£ er inheritance taxes paid to the state 
governments." The full administration of inheritance and estate taxes 
was transferred to the Department of Revenue by the Act of May 21, 
1943 (P. L. 380), amending the Fiscal Code. All the powers and 
duties, formerly exercised by the Auditor General in respect to admin'" 
istration of inheritance and estate taxes, were trans£ erred to the De­
partment of Revenue. 

Premiums Tax on Foreign Casualty Insurance Companies Shared 

The Act of May 12, 1943 (P. L. 259) required that one-half of 
the 2 percent tax upon premiums paid by foreign casualty insurance 
companies be paid to the treasurers of cities, townships, towns, and 
boroughs in proportion to the yields of these taxes from business done 
in these municipalities. The statute made mandatory the payment to 
the police benefits funds of the amounts received by the municipalities 
under the terms of this Act. The Act paralleled an earlier dedication 
of the gross premiums tax from foreign fire insurance companies to the 
relief fund associations of local fire departments. This was the third 
tax of the Commonwealth since 1889, of which all or part of the 
proceeds were shared with or returned to local governments. 

SUMMARY (1941--1943) 

The particular taxes, contributing the larger part of the revenue of 
the general fund, have changed greatly in the last decade. In 
1941-1943 the largest revenue producer was the emergency tax 
on corporate net income. The other major revenue producers, in de­
scending order, were: the tax on capital stock; the taxes on alcoholic 
beverages, including the emergency liquor sales tax; the one cent 
emergency tax on liquid fuels; the emergency tax on cigarettes; the 
normal taxes on inheritance trans£ ers and estates; and the normal tax 
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on foreign franchise. Only three of the major revenue taxes of 1933-
1935, listed on page 29, were the major revenue producers in 1941-
1943. These were the taxes on capital stock, inheritance transfer and 
estates, and malt beverages. In 193 3-193 5 they ranked first, second, 
and third respectively, but in 1941-1943 the order was second, sixth, 
and third (due to the addition of the liquor sales tax), respectively. 

The legislation of 1943. effected several changes in the duel struc­
tures of regular and emergency taxation. A reduction in taxes had 
become possible, due to improved financial circumstances of the Com­
monwealth and to prospects of further recovery under the stimulus of 
the war production. For the first time, since the introduction of the 
emergency taxes, there was a favorable opportunity to survey the tax 
structure and to _consider a redistribution of the tax burden, which had 
been greatly altered by the emergency measures of 1935-1937. The tax 
legislation of 1943 tended toward a return to ~he pre-depression struc­
ture. The emergency taxes on bank and trust company shares and cor­
porate loans were discontinued. The emergency rate on gross receipts 
was reduced to the normal rate of 8 mills, effective in 1945. The 
manufacturers' exemption was ordered restored at the end of the pres­
ent hostilities and the state personal property tax was abandoned. 

These indications, however, were overshadowed by the importance 
of the General Assembly's action in repealing the mercantile license 
taxes at the same time that the emergency taxes on corporate net 
income, cigarettes, liquor and gasoline were retained. This was the 
first direct evidence that the nominal segregation of taxes, as normal 
or emergency, was giving . way to a constructive over-all approach. 
The probability that some of the emergency taxes would be retained 
in preference to, or in addition to, the normal taxes was now made 
clear. The retention of the emergency taxes also gave recognition to 
the fact that the revenue needs of the Commonwealth are now greater 
than the present productive capacity of the normal tax structure. Gen­
erally, however, the legislation of the 1943 General Assembly did more 
to emphasize the problems of the Commonwealth's tax structure than 
it did to solve them. 

The tax legislation of 1943 did not greatly effect the major 
revenue taxes. As a result, the major revenue producers in 1943-1945 
are not likely to differ from those of 1941-1943. The General Assembly 
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in 1945 will meet at a time when the financial condition of the Com-
-

monwealth will be exceptionally favorable for a constructive revision of 
the entire tax structure of the Commonwealth. . There will be many 
demands for the repeal of particular taxes or substantial reduction in 
the prevailing rates. Despite the uncertainties of the postwar era, the 
time will be auspicious for the reorganization of the tax structure. It 
is important that this should not become a piece-meal operation, result­
ing in haphazard tax legislation. For the first time in more than 50 
years the opportunity will be presented in 1945 to inaugurate a compre­
hensive revision of the tax structure of the Commonwealth and to 
establish a realistic pattern for postwar revenues and their allocation. 

With that opportunity in mind, this survey of the present tax 
structure and its yields has been prepared to assist the General Assem­
bly in its vital task of revision. 

SUMMARY DATA ON GENERAL FUND TAXES IN THE 
1943~1945 BIENNIUM 

The data relating to rates and yields of general fund taxes in the 
current biennium are summarized in three schedules. In Table A, the 
tax receipts of the last complete biennium, 1941-1943, are presented as 
a guide to the relative revenue importance of the various taxes. The 
base and rate of each of the major taxes, now operative, are tabulated 
in Table B and supplemented in Table C by citation of the basic tax 
laws, as last amended. 

The measure of tax productivity, as shown in Table A, must be 
tempered by consideration of the effect upon certain taxes of the un­
precedented high levels of national income since 1940. These have 
resulted in extraordinary yields in 1941-1943, especially from the cor­
porate net income tax and the selected sales taxes. Furthermore, no 
emergency rate on normal taxes will extend beyond the close of the 
calendar year 1944, according to present limitations. The emergency 
rate on shares of banks, title insurance, and trust companies expired 
at the end of 1942; that on corporate loans at the end of 1943; and 
the 20 mill rate of the gross receipts tax, in effect through 1943, has 
been reduced to 14 mills in 1944 and will be 8 mills thereafter. Finally, 
two of the taxes, those on personal property and mercantile licenses, 
expired at the end of 1943. 
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An interesting comparison can be drawn from Tabie B to high~ 
light ·the tremendous change in the tax structure, effected by the tax 
legislation of 1935 and 1936. In 1913-1914 taxes on a property base 
dominated the general fund. In 1943-1945 taxes on this base ranked 
third to those on the new bases of net income and selected sales. The 
major taxes of the two periods, classified by tax base, are tabulated 
below: 

1 ax Base 
Property 

Gross Volume of Business 

Transfers 

Net Income 

Selected Sales 

Major Taxes 
1913-1914 

Capital Stock 
Shares 
Loans 

Mercantile License 
Public Utilities 
Insurance Companies 

Inheritance 

1943-1945 
Capital Stock 
Shares 
Loans 

Public Utilities 
Insurance Companies 

Inheritance 

Corporate Net Income 

Cigarettes 
Liquid Fuels 
Liquor Sales 
Alcoholic Beverages 

In 1943 the first major changes since 1936 were made in the tax 
structure. The personal property tax and the mercantile license tax 
on gross receipts were dropped. The action of the General Assembly 
in retaining the taxes on the newer bases of net income and selected 
sales marked a significant change in the development of the Common­
wealth's tax structure. 
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TABLE A 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

GENERAL FUND TAX RECEIPTS AND PERCENT OF 
TOTAL REVENUE-1941~1943 

(In thousands of dollars) 
Percent of 

Receipts for 1941-1943 Biennium Total General 
Rank General Fund Taxes Regular Emergency Total Fund Revenue 

1 Corporate Net Income . . . . . . . . . . 90,621 90,621 16. 9 
2 Capital Stock 

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

IO 

11 

12 

13 

Domestic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49,436 49,436 9. 2 
Foreign Franchise ............ 21,352 21,352 4.0 

Totals-Capital Stock ...... . 
Liquid Fuels ................. . 
Cigarettes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Inheritance, Transfer and Estate In-

heritance, Transfer and Estate 
Direct Inheritance ........... . 
Collateral Inheritance ........ . 

Totals - Inheritance, Transfer 
and Estate ............. . 

Liquor Sales .................. . 
Gross Receipts of Utilities ..... . 
Personal Property (State) ....... . 
Alcoholic Beverages ........... . 
Gross Premiums 

Domestic Insurance .......... . 
Foreign Insurance ........... . 

Totals-Gross Premiums .... 
Loans 

Corporate .................. . 
Municipal ................. . 

Totals-Loans ............ . 
Shares 

Banks ..................... . 
Trust Companies ............ . 

Totals-Shares ........... . 
Mercantile License ............ . 
All Other Taxes 2 ••••••••••••••• 

70,788 

26,415 
28 

220 

26,663 

7,758 

17,312 

569 
15,472 

16,041 

5,469 
4,059 

9,528 

4,233 
3,321 

7,554 
7,976 
4,552 

GRAND TOTALS ............ 168,172 

28,137 
27,516 

24,293 
11,541 
19,151 

5,397 

5,397 

6,744 1 

6,774 

11 

213,441 

1 Emergency tax receipts from both banks and trust companies. 
2 All other taxes (See Table A-Supplement, page 54.) 
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70,788 
28,137 
27,516 

26,415 
28 

220 

26,663 
24,293 
19,299 
19,151 
17,312 

569 
15,472 

16,041 

10,866 
4,059 

14,925 

l 4,233 
( 3,321 
J 6,774 1 

14,328 
7,976 
4,563 

381,613 

13.2 
5.2 
5.1 

4.9 

. 1 

5.0 
4.5 
3.6 
3. 6 
3.2 

.1 
2.9 

3.0 

2.0 
.8 

2.8 

.8 

.6 
1. 2 

2.6 
1. 5 

.9 

71.1 



TABLE A-SUPPLEMENT 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

GENERAL FUND TAX RECEIPTS AND PERCENT OF 
TOTAL REVENUE-1941--1943 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Detail of All Other Taxes 
Penalties and Interest on Taxes and Bonus ........ . 

Bonus: 
Domestic ..................................... . 
Foreign ...................................... . 

Total-Bonus ............................. . 

Legal Documents ................................ . 
Stock Transfer and Documentary Stamp ........... . 
Gross Receipts-Boxing and Wrestling Exhibits .... . 
Net Income of Savings Fund Societies ............. . 
Gross Receipts-Private Banks ...... · .............. . 
Stock of Building and Loan Associations ........... . 
Emergency Profits ............................... . 
Electric Cooperative Corporations .................. . 
Emergency Relief Sales .......................... . 
Anthracite .... ;· ................................ . 

Regular 
1,731 

280 
1,089 

1,369 

635 
594 
88 
70 
48 
11 

5 

1 

TOTALS . . • . . . . . . . • . . . • . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . 4,552 

1 Delinquent collections of discontinued taxes. 
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Emergency 

7 

4 

11 

Total 
1,731 

280 
1,089 

1,369 

635 
594 
88 
70 
48 
ll1 
71 
51 
41 
l1 

4,563 
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TABLE B 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

GENERAL FUND TAX BASES AND RA TES AS OF 
JANUARY 1, 1944 

General Fund Taxes Tax Rate 
(In Order of 1941-1943 Revenue Importance) 

Corporate Net Income 
Capital Stock: 

Domestic 
Foreign Franchise 

Liquid Fuels 
Cigarettes 

Inheritance and Estate: 
Inheritance Transfer 

Estate 

Liquor Sales 

Gross Receipts-:-Public Utilities: 
Other than Motor Transportation 
Motor Transportation a 

Base of Tax 

Net income before federal taxes 

Value of capital stock 
Value of capital stock allocated 
Gallons sold 
Sales to dealers 

Transfer of real or personal property 

Federal credit 

All liquors sold 

Gross receipts 
Gross receipts 

Regular 

5 mills 1 

5 mills 1 

Direct heirs 2% 
Collateral 10% 
Difference between 

transfer inherit· 
ance taxes and 
80% federal 
credit 

8 mills 2 

8 mills 

Emergency 

4 percent 

1 cent 
1 cent per 10 cigar­

ettes 

10 percent 

6 mills 2 

NoTE: Excluded are the taxes on gross receipts of privq.te bankers, on .gross receipts of boxing and wrestling exhibits, and on income of 
savings fund societies. These taxes are unimportant in yield. . 

1 Foreign distilling companies subject to 10 mill rate which is imposed under the Act of July 15, 1897 (P. L. 292) which was unaffected 
by the 1935 amendment to the capital stock tax act. 

2 The 14 mill rate of the gross receipts is considered to consist of a normal rate of 8 mills and an emergency rate of 6 mills. By stat­
ute, the total rate will revert to 8 mills at the end of 1944. 

a Tax receipts from intrastate motor transportation companies only. This tax is imposed as a highway use tax. Receipts from interstate 
carriers are dedicated to Motor License Fund. (Continued on page 56.) 
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General Fund Taxes 

TABLE B-Continued 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA· 
GENERAL FUND TAX BASES AND RATES AS OF 

JANUARY 1, 1944 
Tax Rate 

(In Order of 1941-1943 Revenue Importance) 

Alcoholic Beverages: 

Base of Tax Regular 

Malt Beverage 
Spirituous and Vinous Liquor 

Gross Premiums: 
Domestic 
Foreign 

Loans: 
Corporate 
Municipal 

Shares: 
Banks-State and National 
Trust Companies 4 

Bonus:--
Domestic 
Foreign 

Legal Documents 
Stock Tran sf er Stamp 5 

Volume of malt or brewed beverages 
Proof or wine gallon when below proof 

Gross insurance premiums 
Gross insurance premiums-business in 

Pennsylvania 

{ 

Script, bonds, certificates and evidences 
of indebtedness held by Pennsylvania 
residents 

Actual value of shares in hands of holders 
Actual value of shares in hands of holders 

Authorized capital stock 
Capital employed in Commonwealth 
Issuance of legal documents 
Sale or transfer of stock 

4 Title insurance and trust companies, bank and trust companies, and trust companies. 
5 On stock of corporations, co-partnerships! ?-.~~Q£;~qti9m and joint stock companies, 

4 cents per gallon 

{

Distilled spirits-$1.00 gal.) 
Rectified spirits-.30 gal.) 
Wines-.005 per gal.) 

8 mills 
2 percent or reciprocal rates 

4 mills 
4 mills 

4 mills 
5 mills 

2 mills 
3V3 mills 
Various fixed fees 
2 cents on each $100 face 

value or on each share 
9f no pa{ s·tod~ 

Emergency 



TABLE C 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

GENERAL FUND TAXES 

BASIC TAX ACTS AS LAST AMENDED 

AS OF JANUARY 1, 1944 

Basic Acts as Amended 
P.L. 

General Fund Taxes Basic Act Number Act 
Corporate Net Income .......... May 16, 1935 208 May 7, 1943 

Capital Stock: 
Domestic ................... June 1, 1889 420 May 27, 1943 
Foreign Franchise ........... May 16, 1935 184 May 27, 1943 

Liquid Fuels .................. May 21, 1931 149 May 26, 1943 
Cigarettes ..................... June 14, 1935 341 May 7, 1943 

Inheritance and Estates: 
. Inheritance Transfer ......... June 20, 1919 521 June 4, 1943 
Estate ...................... May 7, 1927 859 June 4, 1943 

Liquor Sales .................... June 9, 1936 13 May 7, 1943 

Gross Receipts-Public Utilities: 
Other than Motor Transportation June 1, 1889 420 May 21, 1943 
Motor Transportation ......... June 22, 1931 694 .............. 

Alcoholic Beverages: 
Malt Beverage ............... May 5, 1933 284 April 29, 1937 
Spirituous and Vinous Liquor .. Dec. 5, 1933 38 Dec. 22, 1933 

Gross Premiums: 
Domestic ................... June 1, 1889 420 May 25, 1939 
Foreign ..................... June 1 

' 
1889 420 May 25, 1939 

Loans: 
Corporate ................... June 22, 1935 414 July 11, 1941 
Municipal .................. June 22, 1935 414 May 18, 1937 

Shares: 
Banks-National and State ..... July 15, 1897 292 July 11, 1941 
Trust Companies 1 ........... June 13, 1907 640 May 29, 1941 

Bonus: 
Domestic ................... April 20, 1927 322 June ' 21, 1939 
Foreign .................... May 8, 1901 150 June 20, 1939 

Legal Documents .............. April 6, 1830 272 March 19, 1925 

Stock Transfer Stamp 2 ......... June 4, 1915 828 May 27, 1943 

P.L. 
Number 

217 

762 
762 
616 
209 

864 
864 

207 

334 

527 
91 

212 
212 

361 
633 

380 
75 

609 
473 

51 

680 

NOTE: Excluded are the taxes on gross receipts of private bankers, on gross receipts 
of boxing and wrestling exhibits, and on income of savings fund societies. These taxes 
.are unimportant in yield. 

1 Title insurance and trust companies, bank and trust companies, and trust companies. 
·2 On stock of corporations, co-partnerships, associations, and joint stock companies. 
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Part II! RELATION OF GENERAL FUND TAXES 

TO ECONOMIC CONDITIONS-1913~1943 

At the close of the 19th Century the United States had become an 
industrial nation. Prior to that time Pennsylvania and the other states 
of the Union had been primarily dependent upon agricultural econ­
omies. However, following the Civil War the nation rapidly developed 
its transportation and communication facilities, opened up large West­
ern territories for settlement and exploitation of natural resources, 
developed mines and forests, harnessed its power resources, introduced 
machine technology and mass production in industry, expanded its 
capital resources and the means of concentration of capital in large 
corporate enterprises, and broadened the markets of its industries to a 
national and international scope. 

Pennsylvania was one of the leaders in this industrial revolution 
and benefited materially from it. The tax policies of the Common­
wealth, as early as 1889, reflected the drastic change from a predomi­
nantly agricultural to a predominantly industrial economy. In that 
year the Commonwealth promulgated a complex system of industrial 
and business taxation which was to remain without fundamental change 
until 1935. 

Economic and General Fund Revenue Periods-1913..-1943 

In considering the relation of General Fund tax receipts1 to such 
economic indices as national income and the Commonwealth's share 
therein, a general correlation must be established between the key years 
of such indices and the State's fiscal periods. Most data relating to 
the tax receipts of the Commonwealth are available only for the year 

1 Tax receipts, reported for 1913-1923, have been derived from the Reports of the 
Auditor General; from 1923 to 1943, the basic data have been secured from the Biennial 
Budgets of the Commonwealth. 
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of receipts rather than for the year of levy. Furthermore, the state's 
:fiscal year begins with June 1 and ends May 31 of the following year, 
so that tax receipts, reported for a given biennium, are actually related 
to the economic factors at work from one to two years earlier. 

The approximate dates of the economic periods and the related 
revenue dates, for each period are as follows: 

Economic Periods 
Pre World War I ......... . 
World War I ............ . 
Reconstruction ............ . 
Depression ............... . 
Recovery ................. . 

Actual Years 
1912-1916 
1917-1922 
1923-1929 
1930-1940 
1941-1942 

Revenue Years 
1913-1917 
1917-1923 
1923-1931 
1931-1941 
1941-1943 

The Post War I Depression period from 1930 through 1940 will 
be discussed as two separate revenue periods, 1931-1935 and 1935-1941. 
This division is necessary in order to give full weight to important 
revenue changes, brought about by emergency tax legislation in 1935 
and 1936. 

Although the General Fund's tax receipts in the aggregate and, 
as reported by the year of actual receipts, cannot be directly correlated 
with an index of national income, the ratio of General Fund tax receipts 
to national income and to the Commonwealth's share therein has con­
sistently increased. This is a significant indicator of the unprecedented 
governmental expansion and attendant costs, which have occurred in 
the last three decades. Furthermore, the General Fund's taxes, when 
related to the broad trends of economic development, reveal the effects 
of the changes in the tax structure upon the volume and stability of the 
tax yields of the General Fund. 

Pre World War I-1912~1916 

In 1913 _national income amounted 1 to $31.5 billion, but declined, 
as a temporary effect of the outbreak of W odd War I in Europe, to 
$31.2 billion in 1914. Except for the $29.4 billion income in 1912, 

1 The concept of national income is, at best, a doubtful one. It is subject to many de­
fects and qualifications. Used with these qualifications in mind, however, it serves many 
useful purposes. There are several definitions of national income and. several ways of 
determining it. For this study the definitions, methods, and calculations of the National 
Industrial Conference Board, Inc., for "realized national income" have been used. 
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this was the iowest point 1n the three decades from 1912 to 1942. The 
role of the United States, as a supplier t? the warring nations, soon 
resulted in an upward turn in the national income to $38.7 billion in 
1916. No comparable figures for the Commonwealth's share of the 
average national income of $32.7 billion for this period are available. 

Data derived from the statistics of the United States Bureau of the 
Census show Pennsylvania's population in 1913 as 7,982,000 or 8.3 
percent of the national population of 96,094,000. Based on population, 
Pennsylvania's share in the average national income for the period 
would be $2.7 billion, though undoubtedly the share of the Common­
wealth was actually higher than indicated. From 1913 to 1917 tax 
receipts of the General Fund averaged $57.3 million biennially. 

World War 1-1917-1922 

The entrance of the United States into World War I in April, 
1917, intensified the economic and industrial expansion of the preced­
ing period. National exports of domestic merchandise increased four­
fold from 1913 to 1920. The Commonwealth's industries, particularly 
the mining of basic metals and coal, were expanded by the war's de­
mand. The dose of the war in 1918 was followed by a recession in 
1920 and 1921 before a new upswing began in 1922. 

The national income of $46.4 billion in 1917 (unadjusted to rising 
prices) advanced to a new high of $68.4 billion in 1920 before the 
recession closed this period in 1922 with a national income of $51.2 
billion. 

The Commonwealth's share of national incomein 1919 was $5.4 
billion and rose to $6.3 billion in 1920 before declining to $5.2 billion 
in 1921. In 19,22 the effect of the recession continued and Pennsyl­
vania's income reached a low of $5.0 billion, which, however, repre­
sented 9.8 percent of total national income. From 1919 to 1922 1 the 
Commonwealth's average income of $5.5 billion was 9.2 percent of 
the average national income of $59.8 billion. The proportion of Penn­
sylvania income to national income rose from 8.7 percent in 1919 to 
9.8 percent in 1922, its greatest proportionate share for any year from 
1919 to 1942. 

1 The period, 1919-1922, has been used to provide comparative data, based on the Com­
monwealth's income, first reported for 1919. 
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The federal census in 1920 showed an increase in Pennsylvania's 
population to 8,720,000, an increase of 9.2 percent over 1913. During 
the period fro1n 1917 to 1923 the average biennial tax receipts of the 
General Fund amounted to $88.5 million 1 and showed an increase of 
54.5 percent over the biennial average of $57.3 million in 1913-1917. 

Reconstruction Period-1923-1929 

During the 1920' s many new and old industries, such as the auto­
mobile, moving pictures, chemical products, radio, and household appli­
ances underwent revolutionary developments. Electric power became 
an increasingly important factor in industry and transportation. The 
market for consumers' goods was sharply stimulated by the introduc­
tion of installment buying. There was also a phenomenal boom in 
urban construction and industrial products to satisfy demands, bottled 
up during the war. A pronounced trend toward business consolidation, 
however, served to decrease. the number of business units functioning 
in the industrial expansion. Investment capital piled up in savings 
deposits, a great expansion occurred in the total value of life insurance 
policies, and extensive new investments were made in foreign as well 
as domestic enterprises, all of which affected the taxable resources of 
the Commonwealth. 

Between 1923 and 1930 there was a significant shift within Penn­
sylvania's economy. A substantial movement away from the heavy 
industries, based on natural resources, to the :finishing and processing 
industries took place. The yields from both anthracite and bituminous 
coal diminished, while growth occurred in manufacturing or processing 
of foods. Despite the changing structure of industry in the Common­
wealth, business in general thrived during this Reconstruction period. 
Data compiled by the Pennsylvania Department of Internal Affairs 
placed 1923 as a high point of business activity with a volume of $9.8 
billion. Thereafter, until the 1929 peak, the annual volume of business 
was sustained at a high level, fluctuating only between $8.7 billion 
and $9.0 billion. 

National income at the beginning of the 1923-1929 period had 
increased sharply from $51.2 billion in 1922 to $65.7 billion in 1923. 
It continued to increase in each succeeding year, until the peak of $79.5 

1 Derived from actual receipts of SV2 years from December 1, 1917 to May 31, 1923. 
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billion was reached in 1929. The prosperity of this period was indi­
cated by an average national income of $.72.2 billion. From 1923 to 
1929 Pennsylvania's income averaged $6.5 billion and was 8.9 percent 
of the average national income. The Commonwealth began the period 
with an income of $6.2 billion in 1923, followed by lower amounts of 
$6.1 billion in 1924 and 1925. The year 1926 showed an increase to 
$6.6 billion with 1927 and 1928 continuing at about the same level. 
The high of $7.0 billion, reached in 1929, was about 13 percent more 
than the $6.2 billion income of 1923. 

The federal census of 1930 placed the State's population at 
9,631,000, which represented an increase of 10.4 percent over the 1920 
census. The increase of Pennsylvania's population, however, was at a 
rate less than that of the nation and the Commonwealth's proportion 
of the national population fell from 8.1 percent in 1920 to 7 .8 percent 
in 1930, marking a continued decline from 8.3 percent in 1913. From 
1923 to 1931 General Fund tax receipts averaged $144.7 million bien­
nially, an increase of 63.4 percent over the average biennial receipts 
of $88.5 million from 1917 to 1923. The increase of these biennial 
receipts from $120.5 million in 1923-1925 to $174.2 million in 1929-
1931 was consistent with the general economic trend. 

During this period the average annual tax receipts of the General 
Fund amounted to Ll percent of the Commonwealth's average annual 
income, an increase over the figure of 0.8 percent for 1919-1922. 

POST WAR DEPRESSION PERIOD-1930..-1940 

Depression-1930--1934 

The depression years were marked at the outset . by a precipitate 
decline in national income, which dropped from a high .of $79.5 billion 
in 1929 to a low of $44.7 billion in 1933, a decrease of 43.8 percent. 
The intermediate years showed the stages of the downward trend with 
income levels of $72.4 billion in 1930, $60.2 billion in 1931, and $46.7 
billion in 1932. In 1934, the close of the 1930-1934 period of this 
decade, national income of $51.6 billion reflected the reversal of the 
downward trend. 

The income of the Commonwealth was affected more than national 
income by the general economic decline of 1930 to 1934. The 1929 
high of state irtcom~$7 .0 billion-was followed by successive de­
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creases, until the low of $3.9 billio11 was produced i.n 1933. Thi.s reduc­
tion of the state's income by $3.1 billion between its high and low 
points constituted a 44.3 percent decrease, compared to the national 
income decline of 43.8 percent. From 1930 to 1934 Pennsylvania in­
come averaged $4.9 billion a~d continued to be 8.9 percent of national 
income. 

In the 1931-1933 biennial tax receipts of the General Fund 
amounted to $153.9 million ahd, while less than the $174.2 million 
peak of 1929-1931, were above the average biennial tax receipts of 
$144.7 million for the 1923-1931 period, despite the sharp decline in 
total income of the Commonwealth. The severe effects of the depres­
sion were registered by the further decline of tax receipts to $129.4 
million in 1933-1935. The years from 1931 to 1935 marked the first 
and (except for 1939-1941) only decrease of biennial tax receipts in 
the three decades from 1913 to 1943. The average biennial receipts of 
$141.7 million in 1931-1935 were only 2.1 percent under the corre­
sponding receipts of $144.7 million in the preceding period, 1923-1931. 
The decline in the tax receipts was accompanied by an increase in the 
percentage of the Commonwealth's income, taken by taxes for the 
General Fund. In 1931-1935 average annual tax receipts were 1.4 per­
cent of the state's income in contrast with 1.1 percent in 1923-1931. 

The growth of national population in the decade from 1930 to 
1940 was at the slowest rate of any decade since 1870. From 1930 to 
1934 the increase in national population was 2.8 percent, while that of 
the Commonwealth was 1. 5 percent. 

Depression-193 5-1940 

In this period the shift in the components of Pennsylvania's indus­
tries, :first noticeable in 1923-1930, continued. The quantity and value 
of all mine and quarry products fell more than 50 percent between 
1927 and 1936. In contrast, there were encouraging developments in 
the volume of finishing and processing businesses. An index of general 
business in Pennsylvania, based oil 1935-1939 as 100, showed an in­
crease from 90 for 1935 to 113 for 1937, followed by a reversal of 
trend to 92 for 1938.1 The year 1939, with an index of 105, marked 

1 Indexes of General Business of Pennsylvania Cities, Bulletin No. 1, Bureau of Business 
Research, Pennsylvania State College, 1942. 
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a resumption of the upward trend which reached 11 7 in 1940. Despite 
these indications of internal improvement, the Commonwealth's aver­
age yearly income, while increasing 10.3 percent from 1930-1934 to 
1935-1940, fell from 8.9 percent of average national income in 1930-
1934 to 8.2 percent in 1935-1940 and the period closed in 1940 
with Pennsylvania's income amounting to 8.0 percent of national 
mcome. 

The Commonwealth's income for the years between 1935 and 1940 
showed fluctuations similar to the index of general business in the State 
and that of national income. The 1935 level of $4.7 billion rose to 
$5.8 billion in 1937, before re.fleeting the effect of the short recession 
of 1938 by a decline to $5.0 billion. An upward trend recurred in 1939 
with $5.5 billion and $6.0 billion in 1940, approaching the average 
income of $6.5 billion attained in the prosperous 1923-1929 period. 
Average national income increased from $55.1 billion in 1930-1934 
to $66.2 billion in 1935-1940, a gain of 20.1 percent in contrast to an 
increase of only 10.3 percent made by Pennsylvania in that period. In 
the recession year of 1938 national income was at the level of $62.8 
billion, after which it advanced to $75.0 billion in 1940. 

The tax receipts of the General Fund were greatly enlarged by 
emergency tax legislation in 1935 and 1936. The average biennial re­
ceipts of $315.6 million for 1935-1941 were 123 percent greater than 
the average of $141.7 million for 1931-1935. In 1935-1937 biennial 
tax receipts of $296.5 million more than doubled the receipts of the 
preceding biennium. In 1937-1939 an increase to $32i.6 million oc­
curred and was followed in 1939-1941 by a slight decrease of 1.5 per­
cent to $322.7 million .before receipts in 1941-1943 reached $381.6 
million, a new high level of all time. 

A striking change now occurred in the relation of -tax receipts of 
the General Fund to the Commonwealth's income. At a time when 
the Commonwealth's proportion of national income had declined per­
ceptibly, average General Fund annual tax receipts soared from 1.4 
percent of the state's total income in 1931-1935 to 2.9 percent in 1935-
1941, more than doubling the percentage of state income taken by Gen­
eral Fund taxes. This sharp aivergence in the relation' of the average 
annual tax receipts of the General Fund to the Commonwealth's aver-
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age income for 1930-1934 is high-lighted by contrasting the 123 percent 
increase in average biennial tax receipts over 1931-1935 against the 
increase of 10.3 percent during the period in Pennsylvania's total 
income. 

Despite an increase of 2.8 percent in population between 1930 
and 1940, the Commonwealth's population in 1940 was only 7.5 per­
cent of the national population compared with 7 .8 percent in 1930. This 
proportionate decrease marked the continuance of a downward spiral 
from 1913, when Pennsylvania's population was 8.3 percent of the 
national total. From 1935 to 1940 the state's population increased 
1.6 percent or at about the same rate as in 1930 to 1934. On the other 
hand, the national population, which had increased 2.8 percent from 
1930 to 1934, advanced its rate of increase to 3.7 percent from 1935 
to 1940. 

Recovery Period-1941 .. 1942 

National income, under the impetus of World War II, rose from 
$75.0 billion in 1940 to $90.0 billion in 1941, well above the 1929 
peak of $79.5 billion, and ascended to another all-time high of $115.0 
billion in 1942. The average annual national income of these two years 
was $102.5 billion and represented an increase of 67.5 percent over the 
$61.2 billion average of the preceding economic period of 1930-1940. 

The Commonwealth's income level also reacted sharply to the 
economic forces set in motion by the advent of World War II. While 
California, according to various indices, with its enormous production 
of military aircraft, has replaced Pennsylvania, as the second ranking 
State in the share of national income, there has been a tremendous ex­
pansion in the Commonwealth's industrial and business activity. Penn­
sylvania's income rose from $6.0 billion in 1940 to $7.1 billion in 1941, 
exceeding the 1929 peak of $7 .0 billion. In 1942 an income of $9 .1 
billion established a new all-time high for Pennsylvania.1 

Nevertheless, the Commonwealth's average income of $8.1 billion 
for 1941-1942, although 56.7 percent above its average income for 

1 State income from 1940 to 1942, as estimated by the Pennsylvania Economy League, 
Inc., from data on the distribution of realized national income, by states, of the National 
Industrial Conference Board, Inc. 
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1930-1940, had declined to 7 .9 percent of average national income for 
these years. This percentage also applied to the individual years,· 1941 
and 1942. 

The tax receipts of the General Fund in 1941-1943 were $381.6 
million, an increase of 20.9 percent above the average biennial General 
Fund receipts of $315.6 million for 1935-1941. This increase in tax 
receipts, however, did nof equal the gain of SQ.O percent in the Com­
monwealth's average income for the corresponding period. The pro­
portion of average annual General Fund tax receipts to the state's in­
come decreased from 2.9 percent in 1935-1941 to 2.4 percent in 1941-
1943. 

It is estimated that the nation's population will reach 140,561,000 
in 1950.1 Upon this basis national population will increase 6.5 percent 

I 

over 1940, compared to a gain of 7.2 percent from 1930 to 1940, a 
decade in which national population had its slowest growth since 1870-
1880. Pennsylvania's population in 1950 is estimated at 10,200,000 
in a projection prepared by the State Planning Board of the Pennsyl­
vania Department of Commerce, reflecting an estimated growth of 3.0 
percent for the decade 1940-1950. Based upon these estimates, the 
Commonwealth's population in 1950 would be 7.3 percent of the na­
tio.µal population, marking a continuation of the constant downward 
trend, evidenced in each economic period since 1913. 

SUMMARY-1913 ... 1943 

In 1913 the national income was $31.5 billion and increased more 
than threefold to $115.0 billion in 1942, with the general upward trend 
interrupted by the recessions of 1921-1922, 1930-1933, and 1938. No 
comparable data on income for the Commonwealth are available before 
1919, when the state's income was $5.4 billion. Pennsylvania's income 
has been estimated at $9 .1 billion in 1942, an increase of 66.9 percent 
over 1919, with national income increasing 82.7 percent in the same 
period. The Commonwealth's proportionate share of national income 
in terms of average income by economic periods, decreased steadily 
fron1 9.2 percent in 1917-1922 to 7.9 percent in 1941-1942.2 It's largest 

1 Statistical Abstract of the United States, U. S. Department of Commerce 1942. 
2 Percentage based upon 1919-1922 data. No comparable income figure for the Com­

monwealth was available before 1919. 
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share of national income from 1919 to 1942 was 9.8 percent in the 
recession year of 1922. 

The tax receipts of the General Fund increased in each biennium 
of the economic periods from 1913 to 1929, rising from $56.6 million 
in 1913-1915 to $174.2 million in 1929-1931, or 208 percent. In the 
1930-1940 depression period General Fund t~x receipts had declined in 
1933-1935 to $129.4 million, a decrease of 25.7 percent from the peak 
of 1929-1931. The emergency taxes of 1935 and 1936 greatly increased 
tax receipts and, aided by the stimulus of the 1941-1942 recovery period, 
General Fund tax receipts reached in 1941-1943 a high of $381.6 mil­
lion, which was 195 percent over the level 1933-1935 and 574 percent 
above the 1913-1915 biennial tax receipts of $56.6 million. Average 
annual General Fund tax receipts in the 1923-1931 period amounted to 
1.1 percent of the Commonwealth's income and the relation was fairly 
indicative of the individual years. In the 1931-1933 biennium the pro­
portionate annual average rose to 1.6 percent, before declining to 1.5 
percent in 1933-1935. After the introduction of emergency taxes in 
1935 and 1936, average annual tax receipts of the General Fund, as a 
percentage of state income, climbed to 2.9 percent in 1935-1937 and to 
3.0 percent in 1937-1939, after which they declined to 2.8 percent in 
1939-1941. In the Recovery period the 1941-1943 average annual tax 
receipts of the General Fund further decreased to 2.4 percent of the 
state's income. 

The national population of 96,094,000 in 1913 increased by 37.3 
percent to 131,954,000 in 1940. During the same period Pennsylvania's 
population increased by 24.0 percent from 7,982,000 to 9,900,000. The 
proportion of the Commonwealth's population to national population 
was 8.3 percent in 1913, 8.1 percent in 1920, 7.8 percent in 1930, and 
7.5 percent in 1940. The lower rate of growth of Pennsylvania's popu­
lation and its consistently declining proportion of the national pop­
ulation and of national income indicate that the Commonwealth, 
as one of the older, more settled states, must give thought to the con­
ditions which have caused these adverse trends. 
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NATIONAL INCOME AND PENNSYLVANIA INCOME-
1912 TO 1942 

Economic Periods 

Pre World War I . . . . . . . 1912-1916 
World War I . . . . . . . . . . . 1917-1922 
Reconstruction . . . . . . . . . . 1923-1929 

· J L930-1934 Post War Depression .... l 1935_1940 
Recovery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1941-1942 

Footnotes on Page 70. 

National Income 1 Penna. Income 2 Percent of 2 

Average Annual Average Annual National 
Amounts Amounts Income 

(In millions of dollars) 
32,671 not available 
57,095 5,490 3 

72,230 6,458 
55,116 4,900 
66,187 5,405 

102,5001 8,1031 

9. 2 3 

8.9 
8.9 
8.2 
7 .9 4 

NATIONAL POPULATION AND PENNSYLVANIA 
POPULATION-· 1913 TO 1940 

Federal Census 
Dates 

1910 ............. . 
1913 5 ...••.....••.• 

1920 ............. . 
1930 .............. . 
1940 ............. . 
1950 ............. . 

Footnotes on Page 70. 

National Pennsylvania 
Population Population 

91,972 
96,094 

107,190 
123,077 
131,954 
140,5616 

(In thousands) 
7,665 
7,982 
8,720 
9,631 
9,900 

10,200 7 

Percent of 
National 

Population 

8.3 
8.3 
8.1 
7.8 
7.5 
7. 3 1 

AVERAGE TAX RECEIPTS OF THE GENERAL FUND 
COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Economic Periods 

Related 
Revenue 
Periods 

Pre World War I . . . . . . . . 1913-1917 
World War I . . . . . . . . . . . 1917-1923 
Reconstruction . . . . . . . . . . 1923-1931 . s 1931-1935 Post War Depression .... l 1

935
_1941 

Recovery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1941-1943 

Average Tax Receipts 
Biennial Annual 

(In thousands of dollars) 
57,293 28,647 
88,527 44,264 

144,702 72,351 
141,681 70,841 
315,572 157,786 

381,613 190,807 
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Percent of Percent of 
Average Average 
National Pennsylvania 

Income Income 

. 09 not available 

.08 0.8 

.10 1.1 

.13 1.4 

.24 2.9 

.19 2 .4 



HIGH AND LOW POINTS OF NATIONAL INCOME, PENNSYLVANIA INCOME, AND TAX 
RECEIPTS OF GENERAL FUND OF THE COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Income Tax Receipts 
National Pennsylvania 

Economic Periods Year Amottnt Year Amottnt Biennium Amount 
(In millions of dollars) (In millions of dollars) (In thousands of dollars) 

Pre World War I, 1912-1916 ........ Low 1912 29,422 . . . . .... 1913-1915 56,611 
High 1916 38,739 .... . ... 1915-1917 57,974 

World War I, 1917-1922 ...... ~ .... Low 1917 46,376 1922 8 5,006 1917-1919 78,573 
High 1920 68,434 1920 8 6,328 1921-1923 105,491 

Reconstruction, 1923-1929 .......... Low 1923 65,662 1924 6,056 1923-1925 120,513 
High 1929 79,498 1929 7,026 1929-1931 174,200 

:; Post War Depression, 1930-1934 ..... Low 1933 44,713 1933 3,880 1933-1935 129,442 
0 

L.-J 
High 1930 72,398 1930 6,524 1931-1933 153,920 

1935-1940 ..... Low 1935 56,546 1935 4,652 1935-1937 296,462 
High 1940 75,000 1940 5,963 1937-1939 327,604 

Recovery, 1941-1942 ............... Low 1941 90,000 1941 7,105 ........ 
High 1942 115,000 1942 9,100 1941-1943 381,613 

1 Realized national income, as reported by National Industrial Conference Board, Inc. 
2 From estimates of National Industrial Conference Board, Inc., for realized national income by states, not adjusted for net international 

transfers, interest, and dividends. 
3 Average of period from 1919 to 1922. Percentage obtained by using average national income for 1919 to 1922 as divisor. 
4 State income from 1940 to 1942, estimated by Pennsylvania Economy League., Inc., from data on distribution of realized national income 

by states, reported by National Industrial Conference Board, Inc. 
5 Derived from Statistical Abstract, Bureau of Census, U. S. Department of Commerce. 
6 Estimated in Statistical Abstract, 1942, Bureau of Census, U. S. Department of Commerce. 
7 Estimated by State Planning Board, Pennsylvania Department of Commerce. 
s Income data for Pennsylvania not available for 1917-1919. 



The Effects of Economic Factors on the Yields of Major Taxes 
of the General Fund-1913--1943 

Economic conditions have been an important, but subordinate fac­
tor in the _growth of General Fund tax revenues from 1913 to 1943. 
Throughout this period, and particularly after 1935, legislative factors 
have been predominant and have occasioned increases in total General 
Fund tax receipts unrelated to such an economic index as the national 
mcome. 

The major taxes of the General Fund in 1913-1915, however, con­
tained six taxes, which have been comparatively unaffected by legisla­
tive changes or wherein changes, such as the addition of emergency 
rates, can be accurately determined. The basic law of one of these 
taxes, the capital stock tax, was radically changed in 1935, but this 
change has been compensated for by estimating the revenue results of 
this legislation. These six taxes on the gross receipts of utilities and 
merchandisers (the mercantile license tax) , the gross premiums of in­
surers, the capital stock of corporations, corporate and municipal loans, 
and shares of banks and of trust companies provide a basic measure 
of the effects of economic conditions on the General Fund tax structure 
from 1913_ to 1935. After 1935, by observation of the yields of these 
taxes at their normal rates and of the capital stock tax as adjusted, the 
approximate influence of economic factors can be set out. 

The review of the effect of economic conditions on tax revenues 
does not take into account: ( 1) minor legislative changes in the tax 
laws, and ( 2) the economic effects on the receipts of taxes other than 
the six major taxes. Subject to these modifications, the following dis­
cussion identifies the major tax revenues of the General Fund as fol­
lows: (1) the receipts of the six major taxes in 1913-1917 on business 
and property at their normal rates and, in the case of the capital stosk 
tax, as adjusted for major legislative amendments; ( 2) the receipts of 
the inheritance tax which were predominated by legislative changes; 
( 3) the receipts of those major normal taxes, added to the general 
fund from 1913 to 1943; ( 4) receipts from the emergency rates, super­
imposed on the normal rates of normal taxes; ( 5) the estimated re­
ceipts, resulting from the amendment of the capital stock tax; and 
( 6) the receipts from the major emergency taxes. 

T~e average biennial receipts of general fund major taxes, by eco­
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nomic periods and by the above classifications, can be observed in the 
Table 1, following. 

TABLE 1 

AVERAGE BIENNIAL YIELDS OF MAJOR TAXES OF 
GENERAL FUND BY ECONOMIC PERIODS-1913-1943 

(In millions of dollars) 
Revenue Dates Corresponding to Economic Periods 

1913- 1917- 1923- 1931- 1935- 1941-
1917 19231 1931 1935 1941 1943 

N annal Taxes 
Capital Stock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23.4 
Gross Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.9 
Gross Premiums . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.0 
Loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.0 
Shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.6 
Mercantile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.7 

( 1) Sub-totals . . . . . . . . . . . . 49.6 
(2) Inheritance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.9 
( 3) { Anthrac~te ............. . 

Alcoholic Beverages ..... . 
( 4) Normal Taxes 

Emergency Rates a ........ . 
( 5) Capital Stock 

28.7 
6.4 
7.3 

10.3 
4.5 
7.8 

65.0 
18.1 

39.4 
8.2 

10.8 
13.5 
6.2 
8.5 

86.6 
39.0 
11.9 

37.1 
6.8 

12.1 
15.2 

6.0 
6.1 

83.3 
41.1 

7.9 

39.8 2 

6.4 
13.0 
13.9 
7.0 
7.1 

87.2 
38.9 

15.4 

16.8 

48.82 
7.8 

16.1 
9.5 
7.6 
8.0 

97.8 
26.7 

17.3 

23.6 

20.0 2 (Amendment 1935) . . . . . . . 22.02 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Tot al s - Norm al ....... 54.5 83.1 137.5 132.3 178.3 187.4 

Emergency Taxes 
Liquid Fuels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27.0 28.1 
Cigarettes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22.1 27.5 
Liquor Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.7 24.3 

·Corporate Net Income . . . . . 46.9 90.6 
Personal Property . . . . . . . . . . 21.7 19.2 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

( 6) Totals-Emergency . . . . 130.4 189.7 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Tot al s~ajor Taxes .......... 54.5 83.1 137.5 132.3 308.7 377.1 
======================================= 

Percent of Total General Fund 
Tax Receipts ............... 95.2 93.4 95.0 93.4 98.0 98.8 

1 Derived average from 5V2 years' actual receipts. 
2' Distribution of total capital stock tax revenues estimated. 
3 On gross receipts of public utilities, corporate loans, and shares of banks and trust 

companies. 

Major Tax Revenue Increases from Economic Factors 
in 1931-1935 and 1935-1941 

In 1913-1917 the average biennial receipts of the major taxes of 
the General Fund amounted to $54.5 million, which was comprised of 
the aggregate receipts of $49.6 million from the six normal taxes on 
business and property, and receipts from the inheritance taxes, $4.9 
million. The average annual national income from 1912 to 1916 
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amounted to $32.7 billion. The following table presents comparative 
indices of the growth of: national income; receipts from the six nor­
mal taxes on business and industry; and, total receipts from all Gen­
eral Fund major taxes. 

Index of Average Index of Average 
Index Biennial Receipts Biennial Receipts 

of Average From Six Normal From All Major 
Economic Dates of Periods National Income Taxes Taxes 
Periods Economic Revenue 1912-1916=100 1913-1917 = 100 1913-1917=100. 

Pre World 
War I 1912-1916 1913-1917 100 100 100 

World War I 1917-1922 1917-1923 175 131 152 
Reconstruc-

ti on 1923-1929 1923-1931 221 175 252 
Post War I 

Depression 
Early 1930-1934 1931-1935 169 168 243 
Late 1935-1940 1935-1941 203 176 566 

Recovery 1941-1942 1941-1943 314 197 692 

The foregoing table demonstrates the lack of correlation between 
the indices of the total receipts from all major taxes of the General Fund 
and national income and emphasizes the approximate correlation of 
the index of the six normal taxes on business and property to the eco­
nomic index. 

Analysis of Table 1 shows that the increase of $77.8 million in the 
average biennial General Fund major tax receipts between 1913-1917 
and 1931-193 5 was comprised of: 

(1) 

(2) 
(3) 

Increase 1931-1935 Percent 
over 1913-1917 of Total 

(In millions of dollars) Increase 
Increase in tax receipts from six major normal taxes on 

business and property_ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33.7 43.3 
Increase in inheritance tax receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36.2 46.5 
Receipts from added normal taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 .9 10.2 

Total Increase , ............................ . 77.8 100.0 

The increase of $33.7 million in the tax receipts from the six nor­
mal major taxes on business and property raised the index for this 
group from 100 to 168 in direct correlation with the national income 
index of 100- and l69 for the related periods. As a general conclusion, 
approximately 43 percent of the increased General Fund receipts from 
major taxes in· 1931-1935 compared with 1913-1917 can be attributed 
to economic factors. 

After 1935 the introduction of emergency taxes more than doubled 
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the major tax receipts of the General Fund. This increase, resulting 
from legislative action, greatly diminished the proportionate share of 
the total increase in General Fund major tax receipts in 1935-1941 over 
1913-1917 which can be directly related to economic developments. 

In 1935-1941 the average biennial receipts of General Fund major 
taxes were $308.7 million compared with $54.5 million in 1913-1917. 
An analysis of this increase of $254.2 million shows the following 
detail: 

Increase 1935-1941 Percent 
over 1913-1917 of Total 

(In millions of dollars) Increase 
( 1) Increase in tax receipts from six major normal taxes on 

business and property . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37.6 14.8 
(2) Increase in inheritance tax receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34.0 13.4 
( 3) Receipts from added normal taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 .4 6.0 
(4) Receipts from added emergency rates on normal taxes.. 16.8 6.6 
( 5) Increase in receipts resulting from 193 5 amendment of 

capital stock tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20.0 7.9 
(6) Receipts from added major emergency taxes . . . . . . . . . 130.4 51.3 

Total Increase ............................ . 254.2 100.0 

In 1935-1941 the basic six normal taxes contributed $37.6 million 
of the total increase in average biennial major tax receipts of the Gen­
eral Fund. However, following the great increases, caused by the legis-
1 ation of emergency taxes and rates and the amendment of the capital 
stock tax law, the increased receipts from the basic six normal taxes 
represented only 14.8 percent of the total increase of the average bien­
nial receipts from General Fund major taxes in 1935-1941 compared 
with 43.3 percent in 1913-1917. The subsequent advance of receipts 
from the major taxes of the General Fund from a biennial average of 
$308.7 million in 1935-1941 to $377.1 million in 1941-1943 can be 
attributed to economic conditions, for" every major tax, with the excep­
tion of those on inheritances, loans, and personal property showed an 
increase over the 193 5-1941 average. 

Reaction of Six Selected Normal Taxes-1913--1943 

An analysis of the behavior of the basic six normal taxes of the 
General Fund, selected as 1nost influenced by economic conditions, 
shows their individual and group characteristics. In the following table 
these taxes are classified as business volume ~r property1 taxes and 

1 Of the three taxes on a property base, the taxes on capital stock and on shares are only 
indirectly related to current economic fluctuations by the formula for determining the 
taxable value of the stock. 
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indices are established for the individual taxes, the groups, and for the 
six taxes in total. Average biennial tax receipts of the period 1913-
1917 have been taken as the base in each case. 

1913- 1917- 1923- 1931- 1935- 1941-
Tax 1917 1923 1931 1935 1941 1943 

Capital Stock ......................... 100 123 168 159 170 209 
Loans ............................... 100 147 193 217 199 136 
Shares ................. -· .......... · ..... 100 98 135 130 152 165 

Combined Normal Taxes on Property 
Base ........................... 100 124 169 167 173 188 

Gross Receipts ........................ 100 164 210 174 164 200 
Mercantile ........................... 100 116 127 91 106 119 
Gross Premiums ...................... 100 183 270 303 325 403 

Combined Normal Taxes on Business 
Volume Base ................... 100 147 '188 171 182 219 

Combined Normal· Taxes on Property 
and Business Volume Bases ....... 100 131 175 168 176 197 

National Income Index for Related Eco-
nomic Periods ..................... 100 175 221 169 203 314 

An examination of the indices of the combined normal taxes on a 
property base, the combined normal taxes on a business volume base, 
and the total of the six taxes shows; first, the aggregate of receipts 
from taxes on business volume reacts the most directly to changes in 
the national income; secondly, the aggregate of receipts from normal 
taxes on property show a smaller, but general correlation; and, finally, 
these six taxes in total show a modified correlation to national income, 
reacting generally at less than one-half the rate of increase of national 
income, but evidencing no comparable ratio of decrease in periods of 
economic decline. 

Within the group of taxes on a property base, the taxes on shares 
and loans show points of conflict with the general economic trends, 
while the capital stock tax receipts show a general correlation. The 
taxes, based on business volume, show, from 1913 to 1935, that the 
gross premiums tax was without direct correlation after 1931; the gross 
receipts tax had a general correlation; and, the mercantile license tax 
within a very narrow range exhibited the best correlation. After 193 5 
the taxes on gross receipts and mercantile licenses failed to show the 
same degree of correlation, exhibited from 1913 to 1935, and in 1941-
1943 the index of both these taxes was below that of 1923-1931. How­
ever, the aggregate of receipts from taxes on business volume showed 
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a general correlation with economic conditions, due to the continued 
growth of receipts from the gross premiums tax. 

Reaction of Emergency Taxes-1935 ... 1943 

The emergency taxes, added in 193 5 and 1936, have not been 
operative long enough or under circumstances sufficiently favorable to 
determine precisely their long-term behavior in the Pennsylvania tax 
structure. In the following table, the receipts of the last three biennia 
from the emergency taxes on selected sales and corporate net income 
are compared with the biennial receipts from the normal rates of taxes 
on gross receipts, gross premiums, and mercantile licenses, which have 
been previously analyzed for the entire period 1913-1943. (The bi­
ennium, 1935-1937, has been omitted, for not all of the emergency 
taxes were operative or at same rates as in later biennia.) 

1937- 1939- 1941- 1937- 1939- 1941-
1939 1941 1943 1939 1941 1943 

(Amounts in thousands of dollars) (Index 1937-1939 = 100) 
Normal Taxes on Business 

Volume Base at Normal 
Rates 

Gross Premiums ........ 12,372 13,746 12,943 100 111 105 
Mercantile Licenses ...... 7,040 7,665 7,976 100 109 113 
Gross Receipts .......... 6,023 6,513 7,758 100 108 129 

Average Biennial Receipts 8,478 9,308 9,559 100 llO ll3 
Emergency Taxes on Select-

ed Sales 
Liquid Fuels ........... 27,832 30,761 28,137 100 111 101 
Cigarettes .............. 22,450 24,394 27,516 100 109 123 
Liquor Sales ........... 15,148 15,725 24,293 100 104 160 

Average Biennial Receipts 21,810 23,627 26,649 100 108 122 
Emergency Tax on Corpo-

rate Net Income 
Biennial Receipts ....... 44,533 53,344 90,621 100 120 203 

National Income (In bil-
lions of Dollars ...... 131.8 143.5 205.0 100 109 156 

The reactions of the emergency sales taxes and the normal taxes 
on volume of business to the upward trend in national income from 
1937-1939 to 1939-1941 were very similar. There were several factors 
in the 1941-1943 biennium, which accounted for the irregular reactions 
of the selected sales taxes, when compared with the business volume 
taxes. The federal rationing of gasoline decreased the 1941-1943 re­
ceipts from the liquid fuels -tax, while the stimulation of the war has 
greatly increased liquor sales and cigarette sales in Pennsylvania. On 
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the whole, the differences which appear in 1941-1943 are of less im­
portance than the similarity in the reactions of the normal taxes and 

- . 

the emergency sales taxes in the more normal 1939-1941 period. 

The reaction of the selected sales taxes to economic change in 
normal times can be realated to that of the normal taxes on volume of 
business. Experience in other states, however, indicates that the se­
lected sales taxes generally exhibit a more immediate and positive 
reaction to economic changes than taxes measured by gross receipts. 

The receipts -of the corporate net income tax reveal by far the 
greatest reaction to the upswing in business activity from 1939 to 1943. 
This tax can be expected to show the most acute response of any of 
the taxes to increases or decreases in national and state income, as is 
shown by the fact that in 1941-1943 this tax produced approximately 
24 percent of the Genera! Fund's receipts from major taxes, compared. 
with approximately 17 percent in 1939-1941, when business activity 
was on a lower level. 

The wide swings of the corporate net income tax and the respon­
siveness of the selected sales taxes to economic conditions, which reac­
tion is greater than that of any other of the General Fund's taxes on a 
business volume base, make these taxes of particular importance in 
revenue considerations. Inasmuch as these taxes have come to repre­
sent about 45 percent of total General Fund tax revenues in 1941-1943, 
the severity of the revenue problems of the General Fund will be 
accenuated in times of economic decline. Although they produce large 
yields under favorable economic conditions, an abrupt decrease . in 
the volume of their receipts tends to occur at the time when the revenue 
needs of government are increasing. The incorporation of these taxes 
in the General Fund tax structure, therefore, poses a problem of sta­
bility, the solution of which is vital to the reestablishment of a perma­
nent tax structu~e to support the new level of revenue. 

Distributi~n of Receipts of Major Taxes by 
Relation of Their Bases to Economic Factors 

The major taxes of the General Fund, when grouped according 
to the responsiveness of their tax bases to economic factors, show tre­
mendous changes in the aggregate receipts from normal taxes ( includ­
ing their emergency rates) and in those from emergency taxes, par-
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ticularl y in their percentage distribution in each period. In Table 2 

which follows the average biennial yields of the General Fund's major 
taxes are grouped as follows: 

I. Tax Bases Directly Affected by Economic Changes 
a. Corporate Net Income 
b. Selected Sales 

Liquid Fuels, Cigarettes, Liquor Sales and Alcoholic and Malt 
Beverages 

c. Gross Volume of Business 
Gross Receipts of Public Utilities, Mercantile License, and 

Gross Premiums of Insurance Companies 

II. Tax Bases Indirectly Affected by Economic Changes 
a. Property 

Capital Stock, Corporate and Municipal Loans, and Shares 
of Banks and Trust Companies 

b. Personal Property 

l1 I. Tax Bases with an Indefinite Relation to Economic Changes 
a. Inheritance and Estate 

TABLE 2 

RECEIPTS OF MAJOR TAXES OF GENERAL FUND 1-

1913-1943-RELA TED BY TAX BASES 
TO ECONOMIC CHANGES 

(Amounts in thousands of dollars) 
Relation to Eco-
nomic Changes 1913-1917 1917-1923 1923-1931 1931-1935 1935-1941 1941-1943 

Direct ......... 14,650 21,403 39,452 32,905 158,170 231,195 
Indirect ....... 35,043 43,569 59,083 58,299 111,636 119,203 
Indefinite ...... 4,896 18,101 38,995 41,065 38,884 26,663 

Totals ..... 54,589 83,073 137,530 132,269 308,690 377,061 

Relation to Eco-
nomic Changes Percentage Distribution 

Direct ......... 26.8 25.8 28.7 24.9 51.2 61.3 
Indirect ........ 64.2 52.4 43.0 44.1 36.2 31.6 
Indefinite ...... 9.0 21.8 28.3 31.0 12.6 7.1 

Totals ..... 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

1 Jncluding emergency taxes and emergency rates on normal taxes. 

·From 1913 to 1935 the most marked increase in General Fund 
major tax revenues was from the inheritance taxes, which have only 
an indefinite or indeterminable relation to short-term economic changes. 
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The other major taxes, added during the period, the anthracite· tax 
and the malt and alcoholic beverages taxes, on bases directly related 
to economic changes, were of much less revenue importance. As a 
result, the share of the taxes, indirectly affected by changes in the 
national income, decreased from a predominating 64.2 percent in 
1913-1917 to 43.0 percent of General Fund major tax receipts in 
1923-1931. The percentage of total major tax receipts, derived from 
inheritance taxes in the same periods, increased fron1 9.0 percent to 
28.3 percent. The receipts from taxes, directly related to economic 
changes, aided by the addition of new taxes, remained fairly constant 
and were 26.8 percent of the total General Fund major tax receipts 
in 1913-1917 and 28.7 percent in 1923-1931. 

The shifts among the groups, created by the emergency taxes on 
selected sales and corporate net income, resulted in a percentage in­
crease in the receipts from taxes, directly related to economic changes, 
with the percentage rising from 24.9 percent of total General Fund 
major tax receipts in 1931-1935 to 51.2 percent in 1935-1941. The 
receipts from the taxes, indirectly related to economiC trends, fell from 
44.1 percent of the General Fund major tax revenue total in 1931-1935 
to 36.2 percent in 1935-1941, despite the addition of the emergency 
personal property tax and emergency tax rates on corporate loans and 
on shares. The inheritance tax decreased from 31.0 percent of total 
receipts from major taxes of the general fund in 1931-1935 to 12.6 

percent in 1935-1941. 
The effect of the sharp upturn in national income in 1941-1943 

is evidenced by changes in the percentage distribution consistent with 
the characteristics of the groups. Froni 1935-1941 to 1941-1943 Gen­
eral Fund major taxes, directly related to economic changes, increased 
in amount and proportionately from 51.2 percent to 61.3 percent of 
the total General Fund major tax receipts; taxes, indirectly related, 
while increasing in amount, decreased from 36.2 percent to 31.6 per­
cent; and the inheritance taxes decreased both in amount and in their 
proportion, which declined from 12.6 percent to 7.1 percent of the total 
receipts from General Fund major taxes in 1941-1943. 

1 

The change in the General Fund tax structure from a status in 
which taxes, only indirectly influenced by economic factors, produced 
the major portion of receipts to the present position, where two-thirds 
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of the total General Fund major tax receipts are from taxes, directly 
related to economic changes, was not a gradual shift, but an abrupt 
occurrence of recent date. Prior to 1935 the development of inheri­
tance and estate taxation had been the chief cause of the redistribution 
of the percentage of General Fund receipts from major taxes. This, 
together with the addition of new normal taxes, directly related to 
economic conditions, had resulted in decreasing the proportion of re­
ceipts derived from taxes on bases, indirectly related to current eco­
nomic changes, from 64,2 percent of General Fund major tax receipts 
in 1913-1917 to 44.1 percent in 1931-1935. After 1935 the proportion 
of total Genera~ Fund receipts from major taxes, other than those 
directly related to economic changes, was drastically reduced, despite 
the addition of emergency rates on many normal taxes and the changes 
in the capital stock tax. The tremendous increase in the amount of 
receipts from General Fund major taxes, directly related to economic 
changes, reduced the proportion of receipts from all other major taxes 
of the General Fund from 75.1 percent of the aggregate in 1931-1935 
to 38.7 percent in 1941-1943. Conversely, the proportion of receipts 
from taxes, directly related to economic changes, increased from 24.9 
percent to 61.3 percent of the total General Fund major tax receipts 
in the same periods. 

Consequently, this tremendous shift, which occurred after 1935, 
committed the General Fund to dependence upon taxes, directly affected 
by economic changes, for nearly two-thirds of its major tax receipts. 
It has been pointed out earlier that the stability of the tax structure 
from 1913 to 1935 was largely attributable to the predominance of 
taxes, only indirectly related to economic factors, and, therefore, re­
stricted both in the rate and in magnitude of changes in yields. The 
new taxes, on bases directly related to changes in the economic condi­
tions, have, as a recognized characteristic, an immediate and positive 
reaction in a marked degree to short-term, as well as long-term, changes 
in the trends of national or state income. 

SUMMARY 

Until 1935 the effects of economic conditions upon the growth 
of receipts from General Fund major taxes can be easily distinguished. 
Although the tax structure was such that changes in total receipts from 
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major taxes were not commensurate with economic changes, six of 
the seven major normal taxes in 1913 showed a definite relationship 
to such an economic index as the national income. After 1917, as 
the receipts from inheritance and estate taxes greatly enlarged in vol­
ume, the correlation between the aggregate of receipts from the Gen­
eral Fund's major taxes and national income diminished, but in 1931-
1935 about 40 percent of the total increase over 1913-1917 in the re­
ceipts from major taxes of the General Fund could still be attributed 
to the development of higher levels of national income. 

After 1935 the receipts from the emergency tax measures reduced 
the relative revenue importance of the receipts from the major normal 
taxes of the General Fund by about one-half. Consequently, the por­
tion of the total increase between 1913-1917 and 1935-1941 in re­
ceipts from General Fund major taxes, stemming from economic fac­
tors, dropped to about 15 percent in contrast with 40 percent in the 
preceding period, 1931-1935. The increase of all major tax receipts 
of the General Fund in 1941-1943 over the biennial average of 1935-
1941, however, can be attributed chiefly to the extraordinary economic 
upswing following 1940. -

The predominance after 1935 of emergency taxes, based on select­
ed sales and corporate net income, greatly increased the responsiveness 
of the General Fund tax structure to economic changes. The behavior 
of these taxes is similar to that of the normal taxes on gross receipts 
and on mercantile licenses (now repealed), but show a more pro­
nounced reaction to economic changes, particularly in periods of decline. 
In 1913-1917 only about 27 percent of the total receipts from the 
General Fund's major taxes was derived from taxes on bases, directly 
related to economic conditions, while in 1941-1943 such receipts 
accounted for about 61 percent. 

The enormous yields of the corporate net income tax and the 
taxes on selected sales since 1935 should not obscure a vitally important 
shift within the General Funq tax structure. The problem in taxes, 
directly related to economic factors, is to balance their rates and bases 
so that they are not over-productive in good times and under-produc­
tive in bad times. The present predominance of receipts from taxes 
on bases, directly related to short-term changes in national or state 
economy, makes the future performance of these taxes and their part 
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in the tax structure of the General Fund a major concern of the Com­
monwealth. A level of governmental expenditure, encouraged and 
supported by the revenue production of these taxes in times of increas­
ing national income, will inevitably require additional taxation of 
these or other sources of revenue in times of declining national and 
state income. The former balance of the different tax bases in the tax 
structure, which insured a relatively stable and consistent level of tax 
revenues, no longer exists. The overwhelming ·dependence of the 
Commonwealth on taxes, directly related to economic changes, which 
now prevails, gives no assurance of future stability and, it is to be 
hoped, will prove only a transitional stage in the formation of a new, 
more rational, and more constructive tax structure. 

TAX RECEIPTS OF THE GENERAL FUND-BY MAJOR 
TAXES-1913-1943 

The tremendous increase in General Fund tax receipts from $56.6 
million in the 1913-1915 biennium to $381.6 million in 1941-1943 was 
not the result of a consistent and uniform growth in the yields of the 
major taxes.1 New taxes were added, tax rates were changed, and the 
incidence provisions of the tax laws were amended. Prior to 193 5 
the outstanding increase in General Fund tax receipts resulted from 
legislation in regard to the taxation of inheritances and estates. After 
this date the prime cause of the doubling of tax receipts was the enact­
ment of emergency taxes, the revenue importance of which equalled 
that of the previously existing normal tax structure. 

The course of each of the major taxes of the General Fund, which 
were in effect in the period, 1913-1943, is analyzed in the following 
paragraphs. From 1913 to 1923 the major taxes were seven in num­
ber; from 1923 to 1935, eight; and from 1935 to 1943 there were 
thirteen categories of major revenue importance. In the aggregate, 
there were fourteen taxes, which accounted for $2,455 million, or 96.3 
percent of the General Fund's total tax receipts of $2,550 million. 

Capital Stock Tax Receipts-1913-1943 
In 1913-1943 the tax on the capital stock of domestic and foreign 

corporations was the prime tax of the General Fund. Average biennial 

1 For the components of the major taxes see Table B, Part I of this study, pages 55 
and 56. 
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receipts of $41.2 million from this tax represented 23.8 percent of the 
total 'General Fund tax receipts in this period. 

In 1913-1935 this tax ranked 'first in each period, except for 
1931-1935, when it was second to the inheritance-tax. In 1935-1943 
it again ranked first, except for 1941-1943, when its receipts were ex­
ceeded by those of the corporate net income tax. 

Although the average biennial yields of $23.4 million from this 
tax in 1913-1917 increased 203 percent to $70.8 million in 1941-1943, 
the proportion of capital stock tax receipts of the; total General Fund 
tax receipts was 40.8 percent in the first period, but decreased in succes­
sive periods to 18.5 percent in the last period. The biennial averages 
of the capital stock tax receipts showed a consistent increase over the 
three decades, except for 1931-1935, when they receded from $39.4 
million for 1923-1931 to $37.1 million for 1931-1935. Its actual bien­
nial receipts showed a low of $23.3 million for 1915-1917 in contrast 
to the high of $70.8 million in 1941-1943. 

Period 

1913-1917 
1917-1923 
1923-1931 
1931-1935 
1935-1941 
1941-1943 

1913-1943 

TABLE 3 
CAPITAL STOCK TAX RECEIPTS 1 BY 

ECONOMIC PERIODS-1913-1943 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Index: Biennial 
Biennial Percent of Average of 

Rank Average Total Receipts 1913-1917=100 

........... 1 23,395 40.8 100 

........ 1 28,739 2 32.3 123 .. · .. ; ... 1 39,375 27.2 168 

......... 2 37,051 26.2 158 

........ 1 59,835 19.0 256 

......... 2 70,788 18.5 303 

......... 1 41,201 23.8 176 

1 Includes yields from capital stock tax on domestic and foreign corporations and, after 
1935, from the foreign franchise tax. 

2 Comparative average derived from 5V2 years of actual receipts. 

The 1935 amendments to the capital stock tax law suspended for 
two years the exemption from this tax of all capital employed in manu­
facturing within the State, and changed the tax base for foreign cor­
porations from property to value of business privilege. In 193 7 the 
manufacturers' exemption was repealed outright. It was restored in 
1943 by the General Assembly, but the exemption becomes effective 
only after the present war. 

These measures resulted in a sharp increase of the average bien~ 
nial yields of the capital stock tax from $37.1 million in 1931-1935 fo 
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$59.8 million in 1935-1941. The average biennial receipts from the 
tax on domestic corporations increased from $35.1 million to $46.0 
million and those from the tax on foreign corporations from $2.0 mil­
lion to $13.8 million between 1931-1935 and 1935-1941. In 1941-1943 
the capital stock tax receipts further increased to $70.8 million or 18.3 
percent over the 1935-1941 biennial average. 

Loans Tax Receipts-1913-1943 
In 1913-1943 the yields of the tax on corporate and municipal 

loans ranked fourth among the fourteen major taxes in effect in this 
period. Its average biennial receipts of $13.5 million represented 7.8 
percent of the total tax receipts of the General Fund for the period. 

In 1913-1935 the loans tax ranked third among the nine major 
taxes but, after the introduction of the emergency taxes in 1935 and 
1936, it dropped to seventh place among the thirteen taxes in effect 
in 1935-1943. Although its average biennial receipts of $7.0 million 
in 1913-1917 increased 112 percent to $14.9 million in 1941-1943, 
the greatly increased totals of General Fund tax receipts after 1935 
resulted in a decrease of the loans tax receipts from 12.3 percent of 
the 1913-1917 total to 4.0 percent of the 1941-1943 total of General 
Fund tax receipts. The range of its receipts varied from a low of 
$6.6 million in 1915-1917 to a high of $20.1 million in 1935-1937. Its 
average biennial receipts of $19.2 million in 1935-1941 were followed 
by a decrease of 22.2 percent to $14.9 million in 1941-1943. The re­
ceipts from the loans tax and the inheritance tax were the only two 
to show a decrease in 1941-1943 from the biennial average of the pre­
ceding period. 

Period 

1913-1917 
1917-1923 
1923-1931 
1931-1935 
1935-1941 
1941-1943 

1913-1943 

TABLE 4 
LOANS TAX RECEIPTS 

BY ECONOMIC PERIODS-1913-1943 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Biennial Percent of 
Rank Average Total Receipts 

........ 2 7,056 12.3 

........ 3 10,276 1 11.6 

........ 3 13,494 9.3 

........ 3 15,210 10.7 

........ 8 19,185 6.1 

........ 10 14,925 4.0 

........ 4 13,508 7.8 

1 Comparative average derived from 5V2 years of actual receipts. 
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In 1919 the action of General Assembly in broadening the base 
of the loans tax was largely responsible for the subsequent increase 
in the level of loans tax revenue. After 1935 an upward revision of 
the tax rate, as part of the emergency revenue program, resulted in an 
increase in the biennial average of tax receipts from $15.2 million in 
1931-1935 to $19.2 million in 1935-1941. In 1941-1943 biennial re­
ceipts fell to $14.9 million and the legislative provision for the lapsing 
of the emergency rate at the end of 1943 is likely to cause a further 
decline in 1943-1945. 

Mercantile License Tax Receipts-1913,..1943 

In 1913-1943 the mercantile license tax receipts ranked seventh 
among the receipts of the fourteen major taxes in this period. Aver­
age biennial receipts of $7.5 million from this tax represented 4.3 per­
cent of the total tax receipts of the General Fund. 

In 1913-1935 the mercantile license tax ranked fifth among the 
nine taxes of this period, but fell to last place among the thirteen taxes 
of 1935-1941. Although average biennial receipts of this tax increased 
19.2 percent, from $6.7 million in 1913-1917 to $8.0 million in 1941-
1943, its proportion of total General Fund tax receipts dropped from 
11. 7 percent in the first period to 2 .0 percent in the last period. Bien­
nial_ receipts of this tax showed the narrowest range, of any of the 
major taxes and varied only from a high of $9.5 million in 1927-1929 
to a low of $5.7 million in 1933-1935. 

TABLE 5 

MERCANTILE LICENSE TAX RECEIPTS BY 
ECONOMIC PERIODS-1913-1943 

(In thousands of dollars) 
Index: Biennial 

Biennial Percent of Average of 
Period Rank Average Total Receipts J913-1917=100 

1913-1917 ... ·' .... 3 6,689 11.7 100 
1917-1923 ........ 4 7,763 1 8.7 116 
1923-1931 ........ 6 8,547 5.9 128 
1931-1935 ........ 7 6,138 4.3 92 
1935-1941 ........ 13 7,101 2.3 106 
1941-1943 ........ 13 7,976 2_.o 119 

1913-1943 .......... 7 7,489 4.3 112 

1 Comparative average derived from 5 Y2 years of actual receipts. 
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No important legislative change was made in this tax during 
the period, 1913-194·3, and, despite its consistent yield, the importance 
of the tax steadily declined. It was, however, practically the only tax 
which measured roughly the economic factors at work in all the periods. 
For this reason the fluctuations in the index presented in Table 5 are 
of great interest. The index shows the most productive period of 
the tax to have been 1923-1931, when it reached 128 before declining 
to 92 in the period 1931-1935. By 1941-1943 the index again had 
increased to 119. The 1943 General Assembly tenninated this tax by 
repeal, effective December 31, 1943. 

Inheritance Tax Receipts-1913-1943 
In 1913-1943 the tax on inheritance transfers and estates ranked 

second in receipts among the fourteen taxes of this period. Its aver­
age biennial receipts of $29.9 million represented 17 .3 percent of the 
1913-1943 total General Fund tax receipts. 

In 1913-1935 the tax ranked second among the nine major taxes, 
but after 193 5 declined to third place among the thirteen taxes in effect 
from 1935 to_ 1943. Although average biennial receipts of $4.9 1nil­
lion fron1 the inheritance tax in 1913-1917 increased 445 percent to 
$26.7 million in 1941-1943, its proportion of total General Fund tax 
receipts decreased from 8.5 percent in 1913-1917 to 7 .0 percent in 
1941-1943. In 1931-1935, when this tax ranked first, it had contributed 
29.0 percent of total General Fund tax receipts. The range of its 
actual biennial receipts was the most extreme of any of the taxes. In 
1913-1915 this tax yielded a low of $4.0 million, while in 1929-1931 
its receipts of $65.5 million marked the high point for the entire period, 
1913-1943. 

Petiod 
1913-1917 
1917-1923 
1923-1931 
1931-1935 
1935-1941 
1941-1943 

1913-1943 

TABLE 6 
INHERITANCE TAX RECEIPTS BY 

ECONOMIC PERIODS-1913-1943 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Biennial Percent of 
Rank Average Total Receipts 

......... 4 4,896 8.5 

........ 2 18,1011 20.3 

........ 2 38,995 27.0 

.......... 1 41,065 29.0 

........ 3 38,884 12.3 

........... 6 26,663 7.0 

........... 2 29,898 17.3 

1 Comparative average derived from 5Y2 years of actual receipts. 
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A large part of the increase from inheritance taxes was directly 
attributable to the enactment of additional taxes in this field. The 
result of the _direct inheritance tax legislation of 1917 and 1919 was 
apparent in an increase of its average biennial receipts from $4.9 mil- · 
lion in 1913-1917 to $18.1 million in 1917-1923. This increase ranked 
the inheritance tax second only to the capital stock tax in 1917-1923 
and increased its proportion of total General Fund tax receipts from 
8.5 percent in 1913-1917 to 20.3 percent in 1917-1923. 

The result of the legislation of estate taxes from 192 5 to 1929 
was apparent in average biennial receipts of $39.0 million from the 
inheritance tax in 1923-1931, 27.0 percent of the total General Fund 
tax receipts. In the :first part of the depression period, 1931-1935, 
when many exceptionally large estates were in the process of settle­
ment, its average biennial receipts further increased to $41.1 million, 
29.0 percent of the total General Fund tax receipts. In this period 
the inheritance tax ranked :first among the eight taxes then in effect. 
In the latter part of the depression period, 1935-1941, the inheritance 
tax receipts continued at the exceptionally high biennial average of 
$38.9 million, so that, despite the addition of the emergency taxes, the 
inheritance tax ranked third. Its proportion of the total, however, de­
clined from 29.0 percent in 1931-1935 to 12.3 percent in 1935-1941. 

In 1941-1943 this tax yielded only $26.7 million, 7.0 percent of 
the total General Fund tax receipts, and the tax dropped from third to 
sixth place among the thirteen major taxes of this period. ' 

Shares Tax Receipts-1913 .. 1943 

In 1913-1943 receipts from the tax on shares of banks and trust 
companies ranked ninth among those of the fourteen major taxes. Its 
average biennial receipts of $7.2 million represented 4.2 percent of the 
1913-1943 total tax rec'eipts of the General Fund. In 1913-1935 the 
tax ranked seventh among the nine major taxes, but after the emergency 
revenue measures of 1935 and 1936 it fell to twelfth place among the 
thirteen major taxes of 1935-1943. 

Although its average biennial receipts of $4.6 nullion in 1913-1917 
increased 212 percent to $14.3 million in 1941-1943, the greatly in­

-creased totals of General Fund receipts after 1935 resulted in a de­
crease in the proportion of the shares tax from 8.0 percent of total 
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General Fund tax receipts in 1913-1917 to 3.8 percent in 1941-1943. 
Although actual biennial receipts from this tax ranged from a low of 
$3.2 million in 1923-1925 to a high of $14.7 million in 1937-1939, 
they were comparatively constant until the addition of emergency rates 
in 1936. 

TABLE 7 
SHARES TAX RECEIPTS BY ECONOMIC 

PERIODS-1913-1943 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Index: 2 Year 
Biennial Percent of Average of 

Pel'iod Rank Average Total Receipts 1913-1917=100 

1913-1917 ........ 5 4,592 8.0 100 
1917-1923 ........ 7 4,554 1 5.1 99 
1923-1931 ........ 8 6,214 4.3 135 
1931-1935 ........ 8 6,038 4.3 132 
1935-1941 ........ 11 10,952 3.5 239 
1941-1943 ........ 11 14,339 3.8 312 

1913-1943 . " ...... 9 7,176 4.2 156 

1 Comparative average derived from 51h years of actual receipts. 

In 1925 the General Assembly limited the tax base of bank shares 
to the actual value of the shares in hands of the holder by eliminating 
an optional method of payment based on the par value of stock. This 
action was followed by an increase in the biennial average of the 
receipts of this tax from a level of about $4.5 million in 1913-1923 
to more than $6.0 million in 1923-1935. 

The Special Session of 1936 in its search for additional revenue 
increased the rates of the tax on the shares of banks and of trust com­
panies. Tiie effect of these measures was reflected in an increase of 
its average biennial receipts from $6.0 million in 1931-1933 to $11.0 
million in 1935-1941. The shares tax receipts in 1941-1943 amounted 
to $14.3 million, but the reversion of the tax to the normal rates at 
the end of 1943 will reduce this tax to a relatively minor place in 
1943-1945. 

Gross Premiums Tax Receipts-1913-1943 
In 1913-1943 the gross premiums tax receipts ranked fifth among 

the fourteen major taxes. Average biennial receipts of $10.2 million 
from this tax accounted for 5 .9 percent of the total tax receipts of 
the General Fund. No emergency rate was imposed on this tax in 
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193 5 or 1936 so that, in spite of a consistent growth in biennial yields, 
the tax ranked eleventh among the thirteen regular and emergency 
taxes of 1935-1943. Although its average biennial receipts increased 
fourfold from $4.0 million in 1913-1917 to $16.0 million in 1941-1943, 
the gross premiums tax receipts in proportion to the total General Fund 
tax receipts decreased from 7 .0 percent to 4.2 percent, for the respective 
periods. 

The gross premiums tax was the only tax to show an increase in 
its average biennial receipts in each of the periods from 1913 to 1943. 
Its actual biennial receipts were at a low of $3.9 million in 1913-1915, 
and, after consistent growth, reached a high of $16.0 million in 1941-
1943. 

TABLE 8 

GROSS PREMIUMS TAX RECEIPTS BY 
ECONOMIC PERIODS-1913--1943 

(In thousands of dollars) 
Index: Biennial 

Biennial Percent of Average of 
Period Rank Average Total Receipts 1913-1917=100 

1913-1917 ........ 6 4,028 7.0 100 
1917-1923 ........ 5 7,264 1 8.2 180 
1923-1931 ........ 5 10,783 7.5 268 
1931-1935 ........ 4 12,067 8.5 300 
1935-1941 ........ 10 13,021 4.1 323 
1941-1943 ........ 9 16,041 4.2 398 

1913-1943 ........ 5 10,196 5.9 253 

1 Comparative average derived from 51/2 years of actual receipts. 

The consistent growth of the gross premiums tax will give greater 
prominence to its performance after the effect of the abandonment of 
the emergency rates on the other normal taxes of the general fund 
becomes apparent. . 

Gross Receipts Tax Revenues-1913--1943 , 

In 1913-1943 receipts from the tax on gross receipts of public 
utilities ranked seventh among the fourteen major taxes. Its average 
biennial receipts of $9.0 million represent 5.2 percent of the total tax 
receipts of the General Fund. In 1913-1935 the tax ranked sixth among 
nine major taxes and after the emergency tax legisfation of 193 5 and 
1936 it maintained· its· relative position as tenth among thirteen major 
taxes in 1935-1943. 
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The average biennial receipts from this tax increased from $3.9 
million in 1913-1917 to $19.3 million in 1941-1943, or 390 percent. 
In relation to the total General Fund tax receipts, however, the gross 
receipts tax decreased from 6.9 percent to 5.1 percent for the same 
periods. Its actual biennial receipts ranged from a low of $3.5 million 
in 1913-1915 to a high of $19.2 million in 1941-1943. 

,TABLE 9 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX REVENUE BY 
ECONOMIC PERIODS-1913-1943 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Biennial Percent of 
Index: Biennial 

Average of 
Period Rank Average Total Receipts 1913-1917=100 

1913-1917 ........ 7 3,933 6.9 100 
1917-1923 ........ 6 6,376 1 7.2 162 
1923-1931 ........ 7 8,210 5.7 209 
1931-1935 ........ 6 6,849 4.8 174 
1935-1941 ........ 9 13,900 4.4 354 
1941-1943 ........ 7 19,299 5.1 491 

1913-1943 ........ 7 9,013 5.2 229 

1 Comparative average derived from 5Vz years of actual receipts. 

Until 1935 general economic conditions, rather than legislative 
changes, influenced the volume of revenues from the gross receipts tax. 
The upward trend of national inco1ne, prevailing from 1917 to 1929, 
was accompanied by an increase in the average biennial receipts of this 
tax from $6.4 million in 1917-1923 to $8.2 million in 1923-1931. The 
first part of the depression period brought about a decline to $6.8 
million in 1931-1935 before the emergency tax rates resulted in average 
biennial receipts of $13.9 million from the tax in 1935-1941, followed 
in 1941-1943 by biennial receipts of $19.3 million. The marked in­
crease in the 1941-1943 receipts again demonstrated the response of 
this tax to changes in the general economic level. The gross receipts 
tax after the return to its normal rate, effective January 1, 1945, will 
be of relatively minor revenue importance. 

Anthracite Tax Receipts-1923-1931 

The anthracite tax, enacted in 1921 and in effect until 1931, was 
of major revenue importance only in 1923-1931. In the 1921-1923 
biennium large tax payments were withheld, pending a court decision 
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on the constitutionality of the tax. In 1923-1931 receipts from the tax 
".-veraged $11.9 million per biennium and accounted for 8.2 percent 
of the total tax receipts of the General Fund. As a revenue producer, 
the tax ranked fourth among the eight major taxes in effect during 
this period. The high point in its biennial receipts, $19.4 million, 
occurred in 1927-1929 and was followed in the next biennium by a 
low of $7.5 million.1 The low was the result of legislation by the 
1929 General Assembly, which provided for the expiration of the tax 
in 1931 with a greatly reduced rate in effect for the last year of the tax. 

Alcoholic Beverages Tax Receipts-1931-1943 

The tax on malt and alcoholic beverages, although in force only 
after 1933, produced receipts in the period, 1931-1935, exceeding those 
bf the established taxes on gross receipts, mercantile licenses, and 
shares. The emergency taxes of 1935 forced the alcoholic beverages 
tax from its earlier position of fifth among eight to eighth among thir­
teen taxes in 1935-1941. In 1941-1943, despite an increase in its aver­
age biennial receipts from $15.4 million to $17.3 million, the tax 
ranked ninth and decreased proportionately from 4.9 percent of the 
General Fund tax receipts in 1935-1941 to 4.5 percent in 1941-1943. 

TABLE 10 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TAX RECEIPTS BY 
ECONOMIC PERIODS-1931-1943 

(In thousands of dollars) 
Index: Biennial 

Biennial Percent of Average of 
Period Rank Average Total Receipts 1935-1941=100 

1931-1935 2 ....... 5 7,851 5.5 
1935-1941 . i ...... 8 15,412 4.9 100 
1941-1943 ........ 9 17,312 4.5 112 

2 Alcoholic beverages ·tax in effect only for 1933-1935 in this period. 

Corporate Net Income Tax Receipts-1935-194,3 

The corporate net income tax was enacted as an emergency meas­
ure in 1935. In the period, 1935-1941, its average biennial tax receipts 
of $46.9 million represented 14.9 percent of the General Fund's tax 
receipts, and placed the tax second only to the capital stock tax among 
the thirteen n1ajor taxes. 

1 Total receipts from this tax in all periods have amounted to $52.6 million. 
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In 1941-1943 the corporate net inco1ne tax receipts of $90.6 mil­
lion were nearly double the average biennial receipts of $46.9 million 
in 1935-1941. In this period its actual receipts increased from a low 
of $42.8 million in 1935-1937 to $53.3 million in 1939-1941, before a 
sharp rise of $37.3 million to $90.6 million in 1941-1943, an increase 
of 70.0 percent in a single biennium. The corporate net income tax 
receipts, as a percentage of the total General Fund tax receipts increased 
from 14.9 percent in 1935-1941 to 23.7 percent in 1941-1943. 

The rates of the tax were 6 percent of net income in 1935, 10 per­
cent in 1936, and 7 percent from 1937 through 1943. Despite a reduc­
tion of the rate to 4 percent in 1944 and 1945, the disallowance of 
federal taxes, as a deductible item from net income, a new feature 
enacted in 1943,1 is likely to result in a sharp increase in the receipts 
from the corporate net income tax in the 1943-1945 biennium. 

TABLE 11 

CORPORA TE NET INCOME TAX RECEIPTS BY 
ECONOMIC PERIODS-1935-1943 

(In thousands of dollars) 
Index: Biennial 

Biennial Percent of Average of 
Period Rank Average Total Receipts 1935-1941=100 

1935-1941 ........ 2 46,907 14.9 100 
1941-1943 ........ 1 90,621 23.7 193 

Liquid Fuels Tax Receipts-1935~1943 

In 1935 an emergency tax for General Fund purposes was levied 
on liquid fuels at the rate of one cent per gallon. Its average biennial 
receipts of $27.0 million in 1935-1941 placed the tax fourth among the 
thirteen major taxes and amounted to 8.6 percent of total tax receipts 
of the General Fund in this period. In 1941-1943 the tax moved up to 
third place, following the corporate net income tax and the capital 
stock tax, but preceding the inheritance tax, which dropped from third 
to fifth place. Its biennial receipts of $28.1 million amounted to 7.4 
percent of total General Fund tax receipts, but were less than the high 
of $30.8 million in 1939-1941. Although the 1941-1943 receipts were 
larger than the low of $22.4 million in the first biennium of the tax 

1 However, the emergency tax on corporate net income, enacted June 28, 1923 (P. L. 
876), effective for only 2 years, contained this feature. 
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or the average biennial receipts of $27 .0 million in 1935-1941, the 
decrease after 1939-1941 indicated the influence of the federal ration­
ing program upon this source of revenue. 

Period 

1935-1941 
1941-1943 

TABLE 12 

LIQUID FUELS TAX RECEIPTS BY 
ECONOMIC PERIODS-1935-1943 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Biennial Percent of 
Rank Average Total Receipts 

........ 4 26,991 8.6 

........ 3 28,137 7.4 

Cigarette Tax Receipts-1935--1943 

Index: Biennial 
Average of 

1935-1941=100 

100 
104 

The cigarette tax, enacted as an emergency measure in 1935, pro­
duced average biennial receipts of $22.1 million, representing 7.0 per­
cent of the total General Fund tax revenues for 1935-1941. Its posi­
tion was fifth among the thirteen major taxes. In 1941-1943 its 
biennial receipts amounted to 7 .2 percent of the biennial General Fund 
tax revenues and the tax advanced to fourth place, ahead of all the 
normal taxes with the exception of the capital stock tax. 

The receipts from the cigarette tax in the 1941-:1943 biennium 
increased 24.4 percent to· a high of $27 .5 million. The low point of 
$19.5 million occurred in the first biennium, 1935-1937. Receipts from 
this tax in the current biennium, 1943-1945, will probably exceed those 
of the liquid fuels tax and rank the tax third among the eleven in effect 

Period 

1935-1941 
1941-1943 

TABLE 13 

CIGARETTE TAX RECEIPTS BY 
ECONOMIC PERIODS-1935-1943 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Biennial Percent of 
Rank Average Total Receipts 

........ 5 22,117 7.0 

........ 4 27,516 7.2 

Personal Property Tax Receipts-1935-1943 

Index: Biennial 
Average of 

1935-1941=100 

100 
124 

The General Assembly in 1935 enacted for state purposes an 
emergency tax on personal property. In 1935-1941 average biennial 
receipts of $21.7 million from this tax equalled 6.9 percent of the total 
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General Fund tax receipts, placing the pe-rsonal property tax sixth out 
of thirteen. 

In 1941-1943 biennial receipts from this tax moved counter to 
the general trend and decreased to $19.2 million and 5.0 percent of the 
total tax receipts of the General Fund. The personal property tax 
regressed to eighth place in this biennium. In the absence of legisla­
tive action in 1943 the tax expired by limitation at the end of the cal­
endar year of 1943. 

TABLE 14 

PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX RECEIPTS BY 
ECONOMIC PERIODS-1935-1943 

(In thousands of dollars) 
Index: Biennial 

Biennial Percent of Average of 
Period Rank Average Total Receipts 1935-1941=100 

1935-1941 ........ 6 21,664 6.9 100 
1941-1943 ........ 8 19,151 5.0 88 

Liquor Sales Tax Receipts-1936-1943 
The emergency liquor sales tax was enacted by the Special Session 

of 1936. Although the tax was in force for only five of the six years 
in the period, 1935-1941, its receipts amounted to 4.0 percent of the 
period's total General Fund tax receipts and the tax outranked those 
on shares and mercantile licenses. 

In 1941-1943 the liquor sales· tax receipts increased from $15.7 
million in the preceding biennium to $24.3 million or 6.4 percent of 
the 1941-1943 total General Fund tax receipts. As a result, the liquor 
sales tax rose from eleventh place in 1935-1941 to sixth place in 
1941-1943. 

TABLE 15 

LIQUOR SALES TAX RECEIPTS BY 
ECONOMIC PERIODS-1935-1943 

Period 

1935-19411 ...... . 
1941-1943 ....... . 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Rank 

11 
6 

Biennial 
Average 

12,721 
24,293 

Percent of 
Total Receipts 

4.0 
6.4 

Index: Biennial 
Average of 

1935-1941=1002 

100 
159 

1 The tax was in force only for five years, from 1936 to 1941, in this period. 
2 Derived biennial average of $15,265 used for index base. 
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SUMMARY-1913-1943 
The aggregate receipts from all taxes of the General Fund from 

1913 to 1943 are presented in the following table which shows the 
two outstanding periods of increases in the revenue levels following 
1923 and 1935. The latter increase followed the introduction of fhe 
emergency tax program in 1935 and divides the entire period, 1913-
1943, into two distinct phases. 

TABLE 16 
TOTAL TAX RECEIPTS OF THE GENERAL FUND BY 

ECONOMIC PERIODS-1913-1943 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Percent Index: Biennial 
No. of of Total Biennial Average of 

Period Biennia Receipts Receipts Average 1913-1917=100 
1913-1917 ............. 2 114,585 4.5 57,293 100 
1917-1923 1 ........... 2% . 244,657 9.6 88,966 155 
1923-1931 ............ 4 578,809 22.7 144,702 253 
1931-1935 ............ 2 283,362 11.1 141,681 247 
1935-1941 .............. 3 946,716 37.1 315,572 551 
1941-1943 ............ 1 381,613 15.0 381,613 666 

1913-1943 ......... •.•. . . 2,549,742 100.0 172,864 302 

1 During this period the beginning of the Commonwealth's .fiscal year was changed from 
December 1 to June I. Consequently, this period was reduced to 5¥2 years. 

1913-1935 
From 1913 to 1931 the tax revenues of the General Fund were 

enlarged by the cumulative 'effect of the legislative development of the 
normal tax structure. During this period economic conditions were 
generally favorable to the expansion of the tax bases of the General 
Fund revenue structure and to a high level of yields from General 
Fund taxes. From 1931 to 1935 the tax structure, so developed, dem­
onstrated its stability by withstanding the severe economic decline in 
the early years of the depression. The average biennial tax receipts 
of the General Fund during the Post War I Reconstruction period, 
1923-1931, were $144.7 million and declined only 2.1 percent to $141.7 
million in 1931-1935. 

During the period 1913 to 1935 only two new major taxes were 
added to the seven major taxes in effect at the beginning of the period. 
The development of inheritance and estate taxes, especially from 1917 
to 1929, was the feature of the period, 1913-1935. The great increase 
in the receipts from this tax resulted in a reduction of the proportionate 
importance of the capital stock tax, which long had been the prime 
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revenue tax of the General Fund. Its receipts declined from 40.8 
percent of the total General Fund tax receipts in 1913-1917 to 26.2 
percent in 1931-1935, while inheritance tax receipts increased from 
8.5 percent in 1913-1917 to 29.0 percent of total General Fund tax 
receipts in 1931-1935. The rate of increase in the receipts from most 
of the other taxes of the General Fund was sufficient to maintain them 
at a fairly constant proportion of total General Fund tax receipts 
throughout the period. 

1935-1943 

After 1935 the biennial tax receipts of the General Fund were 
more than doubled within a single biennium, in 193 5-193 7, by the 
enactment of emergency taxes. The average biennial tax revenues of 
the General Fund increased from $141.7 million in 1931-1935 to $315.6 
million in 1935-1941, an increase of 123 percent. 

The following table shows a division of total General Fund tax 
revenues between two periods, 1913-1935 and 1935-1943, and so em­
phasizes the tremendous increase in the levels of General Fund tax 
revenue and the change in the relative revenue importance of the major 
taxes of the General Fund. 

SUMMARY TABLE 

GENERAL FUND TAX RECEIPTS-BY MAJOR TAXES 
1913-1935 AND 1935-1943 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Major Taxes 

Capital Stock ................ . 
Irrheritance .................. . 
Loans ...................... . 
Gross Premiums ............. . 
Mercantile Licenses .......... . 
Gross Receipts ............... . 
Shares ..................... . 
Anthracite .................. . 
Alcoholic Beverages .......... . 
Corporate Net Income ....... . 
Liquid Fuels ................ . 
Cigarettes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Personal Property ............ . 
Liquor Sales ................ . 

General Fund Tax Receipts 
1913-1935 1935-1943 

(In thousands of dollars) 
357,427 250,293 
297,678 143,314 
126, 767 72,479 
95,296 55,102 
81,189 29,279 
71,939 61,000 
58,639 47,195 
47,645 
15,703 63,549 

231,341 
109,110 
93,868 
84,142 
62,456 

Total Major Taxes . . . . . . . . 1,152,283 1,303,128 
25,201 All Other Taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69,130 

Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,221,413 1,328,329 
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Percentage Distribution 
1913-1935 1935-1943 

29.3 18.8 
24.4 10.8 
10.4 5.5 

7.8 4.1 
6.6 2.2 
5.9 4.6 
4.8 3.6 
3.8 
1.3 4.8 

94.3 
5.7 

100.0 

17.4 
8.2 
7.1 
6.3 
4.7 

98.1 
1.9 

100.0 



It is to be noted that, while the total tax receipts for the two 
periods 1913-1935 and 1935-1943 are about equal, the duration of the 
:first period was more than two and one-half times that of the latter. 

The addition of :five major emergency taxes after 1935 increased 
the number of the major taxes of the General Fund from eight to 
thirteen. This increase in number, coupled with a tremendous increase 
in the total amount of General Fund tax receipts, caused a propor­
tionate decrease in the revenue importance of all General Fund taxes. 
This is particularly true of four of the seven normal taxes, which existed 
in 1913-1915. Three of these, the taxes on gross receipts, gross pre­
miums, and shares have been reduced to relatively minor stature in the 
General Fund tax structure while the fourth, the mercantile license 
tax, was repealed, effective January 1, 1944. 

The new emergency taxes produced larger yields than any of the 
normal taxes (at their normal rates) other than the taxes on capital 
stock and inheritances and estates. The relative importance of these 
two taxes, however was greatly decreased; for example, the capital 
stock tax receipts declined from 26.2 percent of the total tax receipts 
of the General Fund in 1931-1935 to 18.5 percent in 1941-1943. In­
heritance tax receipts, which had increased to a high of 29 .0 percent 
in 1931-1935, dropped to only 7.0 percent of the 1941-1943 total Gen­
eral Fund tax revenue. 

Emergency taxes on ·selected sales and the corporate net income 
tax have been especially responsive to the abnormal rise in national 
income following 1940, despite war-time restrictions. Since 193 5 
the emergency taxes yielded extraordinary amounts of revenue and, by 
greatly decreasing the relative importance of the normal taxes, have 
demonstrated their vital importance in the tax structure of the Gen­
eral Fund. 
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PART III: REVENUES OF THE GENERAL FUND 

1913 ... 1943 

REVENUES OF THE GENERAL FUND-1923-1943 

The two decades from 1923 to 1943 have been selected for this 
analysis of General Fund revenues because they cover, in the narrow 
span of twenty years, the revenue history of the Commonwealth's Gen­
eral Fund from the period of W odd War I Reconstruction to the 
present period of World War II. The intervening years of economic 
expansion and decline provide strong contrasts in the development of 
the General Fund's revenues. As the nation again faces the fiscal prob­
lems rising out of post-war reconstruction, this review of the Common­
wealth's General Fund revenues in the period, 1923-1943, will be of 
timely assistance in projecting the future course of Pennsylvania's fiscal 

. affairs. 

Basis of Compilation of Revenue Data 1 

The biennial revenues, reported for the period 1923-1943, have been 
made comparable for the purposes of this survey by adjusting the receipts 
of each biennium to the General Fund revenue structure of 1943-1945. 
This has been done by eliminating non-reve1:me receipts (chiefly monies, 
borrowed through bond issues and tax anticipation notes, and sums, 
transferred by action of the General Assembly, from other state funds) 
and by adding to or deducting from the General Fund's receipts, as 
reported by the Commonwealth, those items which are inconsistent with 
the 1943-1945 revenue structure. These adjustments have been made 
to overcome changes in General Fund revenues, caused by the trans£ er 
of functions or revenue sources among the General Fund and other 
funds of the Commonwealth. The major revenue receipts, eliminated 

1 See Appendix for supporting s~atistical data. 
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fron1 the General Fund, were federal subsidies for highway construc­
tion and the proceeds fro1n the gasoline and the liquid fuels taxes, 
which entered the General Fund for the support of the Department of 
Highways and, in the case of the tax receipts, for distributioq to the 
counties.1 The major items, added to the revenues of the General 
Fund, were those of departlnental or minor operating funds, which have 
since been consolidated with the General Fund. As a result of these 
adjustments, the revenue of each biennium in the two decades is directly 
comparable with the revenue of any other biennium. 

Classification of Revenues 

The revenues of the General Fund have been classified as: (1) di­
rect revenues (drawn from sources reserved to the General Fund) , 
( 2) trans£ ers from other funds, and ( 3) monies placed in the General 
Fund, but earmarked for specific purposes. In the 1933-1943 decade 
these three sources were represented proportionately in the General 
Fund as follows: direct revenues, 88.4 percent; transfers from other 
funds, 0.1 percent; and receipts earmarked for specific purposes, 11. 5 
percent of the total revenue of the General Fund. 

The tax sources of direct revenue were reveiwed in the early parts 
of this study. In addition to tax revenues, direct revenue consisted of 
receipts, derived from certain operations of the state government, such 
as licenses and fees, fines and penalties, institutional reimbursements, 
and sundry revenues, accruing from the operations of the departments. 
In 193 5-1943 surplus monies, derived from operations of the State 
Liquor Stores, were appropriated to the General Fund. 

The second distinct source of General Fund revenues, namely; 
transfers from other funds, is relatively unimportant and consists of 
balances, trans£ erred fro1n abolished funds, or trans£ ers to the General 
Fund of surpluses fron1 other state funds in accordance with legislative 
instructions. Such transfers of surpluses have been infrequent and gen­
erally were small in amount. 

The General Fund receipts, earmarked by the General Assembly 

1 After the establishment of the Motor License Fund and the Liquor Fuels Tax Fund; 
monies for highway purposes were deposited in these funds. 

[ 100] 



for specific purposes, have greatly increased in recent years. The dedi­
cation of such funds is contrary to the usual character of General Fund 
revenues which, in the absence of special legislative provisions, are ap­
plicable to any appropriation for governmental purposes. The General 
Fund receipts, earmarked for specific purposes include: State monies 
from the Motor License Fund, dedicated to the partial support of the 
Pennsylvania Motor Police and the Department of Commerce receipts 
from State Teachers Colleges, reserved for their exclusive use; and such 
federal funds as are deposited in or trans£ erred to the General Fund. 
These federal grants are comprised chiefly of funds for old age assist­
ance, aid to dependent children, and educational purposes. Federal 
grants for highways, health, unemployment benefits and administra­
tion, and emergency relief are not paid into the General Fund, but are 
set up and expended from special funds of the Commonwealth. 

Growth of Revenues 1 

In the decade between June 1, 1933 and May 31, 1943 the reve­
nues of the General Fund amounted to $1,927,974,851, which was more 
than double the comparative total of $859,348,,854 for the decade 1923-
1933. The latter total, in turn, was more than double the General Fund 
revenues of the preceding 9V2 years from December 1, 1913 to May 31, 
1923 which amounted to $387,751,591.2 

The magnitude of the growth of General Fund re.venues in the 
two decades between 1923 and 1943 is emphasized by a comparison of 
their average biennial receipts. In the first decade, 1923-1933, the 
average biennial revenue of the General Fund amounted to $171.9 mil­
lion. In the second decade, the average biennial revenue amounted to 
$385.6 million, an increase of 124 percent. The effect of the revenue 
program initiated in 1935-1937-the beginning of a new era in Gen­
eral Fund revenues-is marked by average biennial revenue of $169.1 
million for the six biennia from 1923 to 1935 and by $443.4 million for 
t4e four hiennia from 1935 to 1943. The sharp increase in av~rage bi­
ennial revenue between these two periods amounted to $274.3 million 
or 162 percent. 

1 See Appendix for supporting statistical data. 
2 This total is not directly comparable with those for the decades 1923-1933 and 1933-

1943. The General Fund revenues for 1913-1923 were secured from the reports of the 
Auditor General and cannot be adjusted for comparative purposes in the same manner as 
the data from the Commonwealth's budgets for the period 1923-1943. 
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GENERAL FUND REVENUES-1923-1933 

There were few important changes in the General Fund revenue 
structure in the decade 1923-1933. The biennial revenues, in general 
correlation with economic trends, increased from $142. 5 million in 
1923-1925 to $201.5 million in 1929-1931 before receding to $180.2 
million in 1931-1933. The increase in biennial revenues from 1923 to 
1931 was caused chiefly by the growth of tax revenues from $120.5 
million in 1923-1925 to $174.2 million in 1929-1931. The biennia, 
1923-1925 and 1929-1931, marked the low and high points respectively, 
in revenues in the decade's five biennia. In 1931-1933 General Fund 
tax revenues dropped to $153.9 million, but were still above the bien­
nial average of $146.5 million for 1923-1933. 

The tax revenues included emergency tax receipts of $6.1 million 
in 1923-1925 from the emergency tax on corporate net income (known 
as the "Emergency Profits Tax of 1923") and $9.1 million in 1931-
1933 from an emergency relief general sales tax of six months' dura­
tion, enacted in 1932. 

With the exception of the estate taxes, enacted in the sessions of 
the General Assembly from 1925 to 1929 in order to complete the 
State's system of inheritance and estate taxation, the major additions to 

. the tax receipts in this period were the anthracite tax, which produced 
$50.5 million, and the malt beverage tax of 1933, which produced less 
than $0.5 million, all applicable to the decade 1923-1933. 

The revenue receipts, from sources other than taxes, remained 
fairly constant throughout the decade, although there was an increase 
of minor importance in the amount of sundry departmental revenue 
from $0.7 million in 1923-1925 to $3.2 million in 1931-1933. A trans­
£ er of $1.4 million to the General Fund from abolished funds occurred 
in 1927-1929. 

Of the total revenues of $859.3 million in the period 1923-1933, 
$835.1 million or 97.2 percent were comprised of: $717.5 million or 
83.5 percent from regular taxes; $90.2 million or 10.5 percent from 
departmental operations; and $27.4 million or 3.2 percent from re­
ceipts, earmarked for specific purposes, almost all of which were for 
the State Teachers Colleges. The remainder of $24.2 million or 2.8 
percent of the total revenues constitute receipts from emergency tax 
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revenues of $15.2 million, federal grants of $7 million, and transfers 
from other funds of $2 million. 

GENERAL FUND REVENUES 1933~1943 

Although the effects of the Post World War I Depression period 
extended from 1933 to 1940, total revenues of the ·General Fund in 
1933-1943 were $1.9 billion or 124 percent greater than in the preced­
ing decade. In the first biennium of the decade, 1933-1943, total reve­
nues of the General Fund continued to decrease and dropped to $155.l 
million in 1933-1935 from~$180.2 million in the preceding biennium. 
The decrease in total revenues resulted from a decline in tax collections 
from $153.9 million in 1931-1933 to $129.4 million in 1933-1935. 

In 193 5 the Comtnonwealth faced deficits resulting from expend~ 
itures for unemployment relief and from rapid expansion of activities 
in the social welfare field. Consequently, emergency taxes were enacted 
in 193 5 and 1936 on corporate net income, personal property, liquid 
fuels, cigarettes and liquor sales and emergency rates were superim­
posed upon the rates of taxes on corporate loans, gross receipts of publ~c 
utilities, and the shares of banks and of trust companies. Additional 
revenues were also ·made available to the General Fund by the tr an sf er 
of profits from the operation of the State Liquor Stores. Federal grants, 
available to the General Fund, were greatly increased after 1936 by the 
initiation of federal-state programs for old age assistance and aid to 
dependent children. 

These new sources of revenue and gradually improving economic 
conditions after 1935 more than doubled General Fund revenues in 
1933-1943 over 1923-1933. The larger amounts of increases were in 
tax revenues, $725.0 million; federal grants, $161.9 million; and liq­
uor store profits, $131.0 million. 

The rates of increase, as shown by the percentages of increase in 
1933-1943 over 1923-1933, varied greatly for the several revenue 
sources. In total, General Fund revenue increased 124 percent. Tax 
revenue, in the aggregate, increased 99.0 percent, but revenues from 
regular taxes increased only 10.4 percent, while revenues from emer­
gency taxes increased 4,271 percent. Federal grants to the General 
Fund increased 2,320 percent. New liquor store profits had no com­
parable base in 1923-1933. The above sources contributed to the total 
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dollar increase of 1933-1943 over 1923-1933 in the following propor­
tion; regular taxes, 6.9 percent of the total increase; emergency taxes, 
60.9 percent; federal grants, 15.1 percent; and liquor store profits, 
12.3 percent. In the aggregate, these sources accounted for 95.2 per­
cent of the total amount of increase between the two decades. 

The magnitude of the changes in the revenue structure after 1935 
resulted in a major redistribution of the percentage of receipts, derived 
from the various sources. Despite the great increase in tax revenues, 
the percentage of total revenues, derived from regular and emergency 
taxes, decreased from 85.3 percent in 1923-1933 to 75.6 percent in 1933-
1943. The proportion of revenue from normal (regular) taxes was 
reduced from 83.5 percent of total revenue in 1923-1933 to 41.0 percent 
in 1933-1943. Emergency tax revenues increased greatly from 1.8 per­
cent of total General Fund revenues to 34.6 percent in the same periods. 
The one entirely new source of revenue, liquor store profits, represented 
6.8 percent of 1933-1943 total revenues and exceeded the percentage of 
revenue from departmental operations, which decreased from 10.5 per­
cent in 1923-1933 to 6.0 percent in 1933-1943. The share of total Gen­
eral Fund revenue, derived from direct revenues, decreased from 95.8 
percent in the first decade to 88.4 percent in the second. The enormous 
increase in federal grants to the General Fund was reflected in an ad­
vance from 0.8 percent of the 1923-1933 total General Fund revenues 
to 8.8 percent in 1933-1943. 

General Fund Revenues-By Biennia-1933--1943 
The biennial revenues of the General Fund increased from the 

decade's low of $155.1 million in 1933-1935 to $360.1 million in 1935-
1937. General Fund revenues continued to increase in each succeeding 
biennium and reached the high point of $536.5 million in 1941-1943. 
The doubling of revenues between the first and second biennia of the 
period resulted from emergency tax legislation, the appropriation of 
liquor store profits to the General Fund, and increased federal grants. 
Between 1933-1935 and 1935-1937 these sources alone provided $162.8 
million or 79.4 percent of the total increase of $205.4 million. Emer­
gency tax revenues increased from $0.7 milli0n to $127.6 million; and 
federal grants increased from $1.6 million to $13.6 million. There were 
also increases in regular tax revenues and departmental revenues of 
$40.1 million and $2.9 million respectively. 
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In the biennia following 1935-1937 revenues in general, and par­
ticularly those from the emergency taxes, liquor store profits, and fed­
eral grants,-continued to increase. In 1941-1943 General Fund revenues 
of $536.4 million exceeded by $176.4 million or 49.0 percent those of 
1935-1937, which was the first biennium of the expanded revenue struc­
ture. Between these two periods emergency tax revenues increased 
$85.8 million or 67.3 percent; liquor store profits, $17.0 million or 
70~8 percent; and federal grants, $57.7 million or 425 percent. Sundry 
departmental revenues increased by $4.3 million or 20.0 percent, but 
normal tax revenues decreased from $168.8 million in 1935-1937 to 
$168.2 million in 1941-1943. 

From 1923 to 1933 the distribution of revenues by sources re­
mained fairly constant, despite a moderate growth in the volume of 
revenues, but in 1933-1943 there was a major change in the distribu­
tion. There was a continuing decrease in the proportion of revenues 
from the long established sources of regular taxes and departmental 
operations and a great increase in the importance of the new or recently 
expanded sources. 

The first biennium, 1933-1935, of the 1933-1943 decade, was fairly 
typical of all the preceding biennia since 1923-1925, although the pro­
portion of tax revenues was slightly less and that of departmental reve­
nues slightly more than their averages for 1923-1933. In that decade 
tax revenues averaged 85.3 percent and total direct revenues averaged 
95.8 percent of the total General Fund revenues, compared with 83.5 
percent and 95.5 percent respectively in 1933-1935. 

From 1935 to 1943 the proportion of tax revenues to total Gen­
eral Fund revenues decreased from 82.3 percent in 1935-1937 to 71.2 
percent in 1941-1943. However, proportionate increases were exhib­
ited by liquor store profits, which advanced from 6.7 percent in 1935-
1937 to 7.6 percent in 1941-1943, and in federal grants, which moved 
from 3.8 percent to 1'3.3 percent. The receipts including federal grants, 
earmarked for specific purposes, advanced. from 5.0 percent in 1935-
1937 to 16.3 percent in 1941-1943 and this increase resulted in a de­
crease in the proportion of total direct revenue to total General Fund 
revenue from 95.0 percent in 1935-1937 to 83.6 percent in 1941-1943. 

This trend is of great importance because the condition, where 
increasing proportions of total revenues are reserved for special pur­
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poses, is adverse to the simplified structure, attained in 1927-1929 by 
the abolition of numerous small operating funds and consolidation of 
most of the departmental funds with the General Fund. Large amounts 
of earmarked or dedicated receipts, not only complicate the mechanical 
processes of the Commonwealth's financial operations, but work against 
financial flexibility in its general operations. Another result is com­
mitment of the State to financing certain special purposes or activities 
on an inflexible base that may seriously obstruct meeting the revenue 
needs for other or general purposes in later periods. 

MAJOR SOURCES OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE-
1923~1943 

Transfers From Other Funds 

This item has been set out separately among the sources of General 
Fund revenues because of characteristics other than its revenue impor­
tance. As indicated previously, liquor store profits were appropriated 
by the General Assembly from the State Stores Fund and were, in effect, 
transferred to the General Fund. However, such appropriations have 
been classified as direct revenues, because the operations of the State 
Stores Fund have generally been considered an adjunct of the General 
Fund. Further, as will be developed in later paragraphs, certain 
monies, appropriated from the Motor License Fund, or trans£ erred from 
depository funds for federal grants, have been classified according to 
their prim'e characteristic, as earmarked receipts of the General Fund, 
available only for specific purposes. The monies, designated as "trans­
fers from other funds," differ fundamentally from the above items, be­
ing made up of the balances of abolished funds or the surpluses or 
earnings of other state funds. These monies passed to the General 
Fund without any restriction as to their use and were direct revenues 
of the General Fund. 

In 1923-1933 transfers from other funds to the General Fund 
amounted to only $2.0 million or 0.2 percent of total General Fund 
revenues. Despite their negligible revenue importance, these trans£ ers 
had a real significance, because they marked the abolition of many small 
operating funds and special departmental funds, which had formerly 
complicated the accounting records and reports of the general govern-
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mental operations of the Commonwealth. Furthermore, a consolida­
tion of these funds with the General Fund brought under budgetary 
control some funds which formerly had enjoyed an independent status. 

In 1933-1943 transfers from other state funds amounted to only 
$1.7 million or less than 0.1 percent of the General Fund revenues. 
Most of this amount ($1.2 million) was received in 1933-1935 from the 
State Manufacturing Fund and the State Insurance Fund. These receipts 
were not trans£ ers of balances of abolished funds, but were more in the 
nature of forced contributions to the General Fund, which was then 
hardpressed in financing emergency relief. 

State Liquor Store Profits 

In 1933 the Commonwealth established a monopoly on all sales 
of liquors and wines within the state. A state Liquor Store System was 
established under the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, which had 
been set up by the General Assembly at the Special Session of 1933 to 
regulate all phases of manufacturing, distribution, and consumption 
of alcoholic beverages and alcohol within the Commonwealth. 

The Act of November 29, 1933 (P. L. 16), as amended, provides 
that all filing fees, forfeitures, and penalties, collected under the pro­
visions of the Act, and monies accruing from the sale of liquor and 
alcoholic beverages by the Pennsylvania Liquor Stores are to be placed 
in the State Stores Fund and are available for the purposes for which 
they are appropriated by law. 

The amounts of revenue made available by appropriations to the 
General Fund from liquor store profits increased from $24.0 million 
in 1935-1937 to $32.0 million and $34.0 million, in the two succeeding 
biennia, and, finally, to $41.0 million, in 1941,1943, an increase of more 
than 70 percent within eight years.1 The importance of this source of 
revenue to the General Fund is emphasized by the fact that in 1941-
1943 liquor store profits comprised 7 .6 percent of the total revenue of 
the General Fund. In comparison, all other direct revenues of the Gen­
eral Fund, other than taxes, constituted only 4.8 percent of total General 
Fund revenues. 

1 In addition to the total of $131.0 million, appropriated from the State Stores Fund 
to the General Fund since 1935, the sum of $6.7 million was appropriated for pensions 
for the blind and emergency relief from 1933 to 1937. 
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Revenues From Departmental Operations 

Revenues fro1n departmental operations consist of the receipts 
from licenses and fees, fines and penalties, institutional reimbursements, 
and other sundry revenues incidental to the general operations of gov­
ernment. In 1933-1943 these biennial receipts varied from a low of 
$18.7 million in 1933-1935 to a high of $26.8 million in 1939-1941, 
but further increases appear unlikely in view of a decline to $25.9 mil­
lion in 1941-1943. Prior to 1933-1943 revenues from departmental 
operations were the only important revenue source other than the taxes 
of the General Fund. In 1923-1933 revenues from this source amount­
ed to $90.2 million or 10.5 percent of the total General Fund revenues 
of the decad:. In 1933-1943, despite an increase of 28.3 percent in 
revenues from this source to $115.8 million, their proportion of total 
revenues dropped to 6.0 percent. 

Licenses and fees averaged about $7.5 million per bienniun1 from 
1933 to 1943 and increased from $5.6 million in 1933-1935 to $9.2 
million in 1941-1943. The major items of increase in recent biennia 
were the general and special assessment fees, enacted in 1937 and col­
lected by the Public Utility Commission, and greatly increased amounts 
of vital statistics fees, collected by the Department of Health. Other 
departments, which contributed appreciable amounts of revenue from 
licenses and fees, were the Department of Agriculture, the Department 
of Banking, Insurance Department, Department of Labor and Indus­
try, and the Department of Public Instruction, which collected most 
of the examination and registration fees for the various professional 
boards. 

Fines and penalties averaged about $1 million per biennium in the 
period, 1933-1943. Motor law fines, paid to the Department of Reve­
nue, comprised 88 percent of the total. Most of the balance was col­
lected by the Department of Agriculture for violations of food and 
sanitation laws and by the Department of Labor and Industry for viola­
tions of various labor and safety laws . 

. Institutional reimbut'sements averaged $11.7 million per biennium 
in 1933-1943, 50 percent of the average biennial revenue of $23.2 mil­
lion from sundry departmental operations. During the five biennia, 
1933 to 1943, institutional reimbursements increased from $10.5 mil­
lion in 1933-1935 to $12.1 million in 1941-43, although the high point 
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of $12.8 million was in 1939-1941. As the term implies, institutional 
reimbursements consist of payments for the care and maintenance of 
patients and inmates in the various state institu?ons, such as mental 
hospitals, penal and correctional institutions, and other special facilities 
for the deaf, feeble minded, et cetera. 

Sundry revenues averaged $3.1 million biennially in 1933-1943 
and increased from $1.7 million in 1933-1935 to $3.8 million in 1941-
1943. The high point came in 1939-1941 with biennial receipts of $4.9 
million. These miscellaneous items showed a marked increase after 
1936 because of receipts, arising out of the increased fiscal transactions 
of the Treasury Department. These receipts consisted chiefly of interest 
and premiums on the sales of tax anticipation notes. Other important 
items, entered as sundry revenues, are the rents, leases, and sales of 
state property and supplies by the Department of Forests and Waters 
and the Department of Property and Supplies, and estates escheated 
to the Department of Revenue. 

Receipts Earmarkied cfor Specific Purposes-State Sources 

State monies, placed in the General Fund, but earmarked for spe­
cific purposes, consisted of appropriations from the Motor License 
Fund, receipts of the State Teachers Colleges, and miscellaneous 
monies, comprising donations to the state and restitutions and over­
payments for public assistance. In 1923-1933 receipts of this category 
amounted to $27.4 million or 3.2 percent of the total General Fund 
revenue. The receipts of the State Teachers Colleges accounted for 
$26.9 million of this amount; and sundry gifts and donations to the 
State for $0.5 million. 

In 1933-1943 receipts from state sources, earmarked for specific 
purposes, amounted to $52.9 million or 2.7 percent of the total Gen­
eral Fund revenue. The sum of $23.9 million of the $25.5 million in­
crease over 1923-1933 was comprised of appropriations from the Motor 
License Fund for partial support of the Pennsylvania Motor. Police and 
the Department of Commerce. The receipts of the State Teachers Col­
leges decreased in 1933-1943 to $21.7 million and averaged $4.3 mil­
lion biennially, compared with $5.4 million in 1923-1933. These 
receipts must be credited to the maintenance accounts of the State 
Teachers Colleges and are not available for general appropriation. 
Restitutions and over-payments of public assistance funds aggregated 
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$6.5 million in 1933-1943 and showed a steady increase, as the public 
assistance programs expanded.1 Contributions and donations, received 
by the State for various purposes, amounted to less than $1 million in 
this decade. 

In 193 7, by the Act of June 29 (P. L. 2436) the Pennsylvania 
State Police and the State Highway Patrol were consolidated in a single 
organization, the Pennsylvania Motor Police, which assumed the duties 
of the State Highway Patrol, formerly supported by the Motor License 
Fund. The Act of June 27, 193 7 (P. L. 2412), re-enacting and amend­
ing the Act of May 1, 1929 (P. L. 1046), termed "An Act appropriat­
ing the monies in the Motor License Fund," added a new section, which 
provided for the appropriation of as much of the monies of the Motor 
License Fund "as shall be deemed by the Governor to be apportionable 
to the work of the Pennsylvania Motor Police in enforcing the law 
regulating the use of highways of this Commonwealth, and assisting 
the Department of Revenue in the collection of motor licens~ fees, etc." 
It was further provided that "money shall be transferred, from time 
to time, out of the Motor License Fund to the General Fund and shall 
be credited to the current appropriation out of the General Fund to the 
Pennsylvania Motor Police." Under the provisions of this Act appro­
priations of $7.2 million in 1937-1939 and $8 million in each of the 
two succeeding biennia were made from the Motor License Fund to the 
General Fund for the Pennsylvania Motor Police. · 

The Department of Commerce was established in 1939 by the Com­
merce Law, Act of May 10, 1939 (P. L. 111) and by the Act of May 10, 
1939 (P. L. 101), amending the Administrative Code of April 9, 1929 
(P. L. 177). The Department of Commerce took over the Pennsyl­
vania State Publicity Commission, whose duties were placed in a Bureau 
of Tourist and Recreational Publicity. The Appropriation Acts of 1939 
(Act 40A) allocated $400,000 from the Motor License Fund to the 
General Fund for this purpose. In 1941-1943 monies in the amount 
of $300,000 were received by the General Fund from the Motor License 
Fund for the Department of Commerce. 

Federal Grants 

Federal grants, placed in the General Fund from 1923 to 194~, 

were only a part of the federal monies received by the Commonwealth 

1 These receipts include amounts to be returned to the federal government. 
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and its agencies. Monies, received by the General Fund, did not in­
clude federal grants for such major purposes as regular highway con­
struction, National Industrial Recovery Highways, health programs, 
unemployment compensation and administration, and emergency relief. 
In addition to federal grants to the State, federal monies have been paid 
directly to the Pennsylvania State College, the General State Authority, 
the Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, and the Delaware River Joint 
Commission. In addition, huge federal grants have been made directly 
to political subdivisions of the State through P.W.A. grants and loans, 
as well as large subsidies to individuals, such as A.A.A. payments to 
farmers. 

Federal grants, placed in the General Fund from 1923 to 1933, 
amounted to only $7.0 million, compared with $168.8 million in 1933-
1943. This huge increase of $161.9 million or 2,320 percent has been 
caused chiefly by the adoption of federal-state public assistance pro­
grams since 1936 and by grants for national defense training since 1939. 

In the preceding period, 1923-1933, the sum of $5.4 million of 
the $7.0 million total in federal grants, received by the General Fund, 
was earmarked for vocational education and industrial rehabilitation 
and about $0.7 million for division between the Pennsylvania State 
College ($0.5 million) and the Pennsylvania Nautical School ($0.2 
million). In the aggregate, 88.1 percent of the federal monies, received 
by the General Fund in 1923-1933, was for educational purposes. Two 
other grants of importance were $0.3 million for forestry conservation 
and protection and $0.4 million for a children's welfare program, which 
expired in the 1927-1929 biennium. 

In the period from 1933 to 1943 the amount of federal grants, 
placed in the General Fund, increased in each biennium from $1.6 mil­
lion in 1933-1935 to $71.2 million in 1941-1943. In the first biennium, 
1933-1935, the total of $1.6 million was distributed as follows: voca­
tional education and industrial rehabilitation, 70.6 percent; Pennsyl­
vania State College and Pennsylvania Nautical School, 9.1 percent, 
making a total of 79.7 percent for educational purposes; unemploy­
ment services, 11.5 percent; and other, chiefly forestry grants, 8.8 per­
cent. 

In 193 5-193 7 the total of federal grants in the General Fund in­
creased from $1.6 million to $13.6 million, largely by reason of the 
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addition of grants of $11.4 million for public assistance programs cov­
ering old age assistance, aid to dependent children, aid to the blind, 
and a portion of the relatec;l administrative expenses. These programs 
were not in effect for the full biennium and in 1937-1939 the grants 
for these public assistance programs advanced to $31.1 million or to 
90 percent of the total federal grants of $34.6 million in the General 
Fund. During 1937-1939 Pennsylvania re-established an independent 
state program for aid to the blind and, consequently, no longer received 
the federal aid for this purpose, which had amounted to $3.2 million 
during the State's participation in the federal program. 

In 1939-1941 federal grants to the General Fund increased from 
$34.6 million in 1937-1939 to $47.8 million. This increase of $13.2 
million resulted from additional grants of $8.8 million for the public 
assistance programs, raising grants for this purpose to $39.9 million; 
from new grants for national defense training, amounting to $3.6 mil­
lion; and from slight increases in grants for education and uemploy­
ment services. In 1941-1943 the total of federal grants to the General 
Fund increased by $23.5 million to an all-time high of $71.2 million. 
National defense training grants were increased by $14.6 million, public 
assistance programs by $9.3 million to a new high of $49.3 million, 
and there were minor increases in educational grants. 

A comparison of General Fund federal grants in 1933-1935 and 
in 1941-1943 follows: 

General Fttnd Percentage Percentage 
Federal Grants Distribtttion Analysis 

1933-1935 1941-1943 1933-1935 1941-1943 of Increase 1 

(In thousands of dollars) 
Edttcation 

Pennsylvania State College. . . 100 366 6.1 0.5 0.4 
Pennsylvania Nautical School 50 60 3.0 0.1 3 

Vocational Education . . . . . . 1,018 2,698 62.1 3.8 2.4 
Industrial Rehabilitation . . . . 139 364 8.5 0.5 0.3 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Tot al s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,307 3,488 79.7 4.9 3.1 
National Defense Training . . . 18,238 25.6 26.2 
Pttblic Assistance 

Benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48,547 68.1 69.8 
Administration . . . . . . . . . . . . 708 1.0 1.0 

Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49,255 69.1 70.8 
Unemployment Services . . . . . . 188 129 11.5 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145 117 8.8 

0.2 -0.1 2 

0.2 3 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Tot al s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,640 71,227 100.0 

i Total amount of dollar increase of 1941-1943 over 1933-1935 
2 Decrease. 
3 Less than 0.1 percent. 
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The great increase in the proportion of federal grants to General 
Fund revenues is emphasized by the change irom 0.8 percent of total 
General Fund revenues in 1923-1933 to 8.8 percent in 1933-1943. These 
grants were second only to emergency taxes in the tremendous increase 
of General Fund revenues between these two periods and contributed 
$161.9 million or 15.1 percent of the total amount of increase. Until 
1935 federal grants averaged less than 1 percent of the General Fund 
revenues. Since that time, under the stimuli of the public assistance 
programs and the national defense training program, their proportion 
of total General Fund revenues has been consistently enlarged from 3.8 
percent in 1935-1937 to 13.3 percent in 1941-1943. 

TAX REVENUES OF THE GENERAL FUND-1923-1943 

From 1923 to 1943 General Fund tax receipts accounted for 78.6 
percent of General Fund revenues and so constituted the foundation of 
the Commonwealth's general governmental operations. Since 1923 bi­
ennial tax revenues of the General Fund have increased constantly, 
with the exception of a recession period in 1931-1935 and a minor set­
back in 1939-1941. Beginning with tax revenues of $120.5 million in 
1923-1925, the biennial totals increased to $174.2 million in 1929-1931 
before the effects of the depression reversed the trend and by 1933-1935 
reduced tax revenues to $129.4 million. The emergency tax legislation 
in 1935 and 1936 resulted in a new tax revenue level of $296.5 mil­
lion in 193 5-193 7, and biennial tax revenues of the General Fund in­
creased to $381.6 million in 1941-1943. 

From 1923 to 1933 changes in the total General Fund revenues 
were closely correlated with the trends in tax revenues. The propor­
tion of General Fund tax revenues in this period never fell below 84.0 
percent nor rose above 86.4 percent of total revenue. In the :first bien­
nium of the second decade, when the effects of the depression were 
most acute, the proportion of tax revenue fell to only 83.5 percent of 
total General Fund revenue. From 1935 to 1943, although the amount 
of tax revenues nearly doubled, the proportion of tax revenues to total 
revenues steadily declined from 82.3 percent in 1935-1937 to a low 
of 71.2 percent in 1941-1943. This decline in the relative importance of 
tax revenues, despite the great growth in the dollar amount, was due 
chiefly to the tremendous increases in revenues from other sources, such 
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as the appropriations of liquor store profits to the General Fund and 
increases in the receipts for specific purposes, including federal grants. 

General Fund Tax Revenues-1923-1935 
In the aggregate, General Fund tax revenues in the six biennia, 

1923 to 1935, amounted to $862.2 million or an average of $143.7 mil­
lion per biennium. This period of twelve years was about evenly divided 
between the upswing of the W odd War I Reconstruction period and 
the decline in the Post W odd War I Depression period. There was a 
general correlation of General Fund tax revenues with the economic 
trends and biennial tax revenues continued to increase from $120.5 mil­
lion in 1923-1925 to a high of $174.2 million in 1929-1931, after which 
the period ended with decreasing tax revenues, which amounted to 
$129.4 million in 1933-1935. 

During the period, 1923-1935, revenues from the taxes of the 
General Fund followed the prevailing trend of increase in the first half 
of the period and the declining trend in the latter half. Taxes· on 
business 1 increased from $78.7 million in 1923-1925 to a high of $90.9 
million in 1927-1929, before the reversal of the economic trend reduced 
receipts to a low of $58.1 million in 1933-1935. The change in trend 
in this case occurred in 1927-1929 rather than in 1929-1931, because of 
greatly reduced revenues from the anthracite tax, which was passing 
out of the General Fund tax structure by gradual repeal. The growth 
and decline of anthracite tax revenues greatly influenced the rate of in­
crease and of decrease of the aggregate revenues from taxes on business 
in this period. 

The revenues froni taxes on the property of persons 2 increased 
from $15.8 million in 1923-1925 to $25.1 million in 1929-1931 and 
the period closed in 1933-1935 with biennial revenues from these taxes 
of $21.6 million. 

The revenues from taxes on inheritances and estates showed the 
widest range of any class of taxes and increased from $24. 3 million 
in 1923-1925 to $65.5 million in 1929-1931 before dropping to $32.2 
million in 1933-1935. The extraordinary increase in revenues from the 

1 Public utilities, insurance companies, mercantile licenses, capital stock (including for­
eign franchise after 193 5), corporate net income, anthracite, corporation bonus, and other . 

. 2 Shares of banks and trust companies, corporate municipal loans, and, after 1935, per-
sonal property (state). · 
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inheritance taxes greatly modified the adverse effects of the depression 
on the General Fund's total tax receipts. 

Taxes on selected sales,1 introduced in the 1931-1933 biennium, 
amounted to $9.6 million and increased in the following biennium of 
1933-1935 to $15.9 million. 

As a result of the different rates of increase and decrease in Gen­
eral Fund tax revenues, a great change took place in the distribution 
of tax revenues between 1923-1925 and 1933-1935, the biennium im­
mediately preceding the emergency taxation of 1935-1936. The per­
centage distribution of General Fund tax revenues by classifications 
was as follows: 

Percentage Distribution 
1923-1925 1933-1935 

Taxes on: 
Business . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 .3 44.9 
Selected Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.3 
Property of Persons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.1 16.7 
Inheritance and Estate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20.2 24.9 
Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.4 1.2 

Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.0 100.0 

As indicated above, the relative importance of the revenues from 
business taxes showed a marked decrease from about two-thirds of 
total General Fund tax revenues in 1923-1925 to less than one-half 
of the total in 1933-1935. This decline had been fairly constant 
throughout the period and, in large part, was caused by the increasing 
proportion of inheritance tax revenues to the total General Fund tax 
revenues. After 1931 the declining trend of business tax revenues was 
furthered by the addition of revenues from new taxes on selected sales. 
These taxes increased the number of major classifications of tax sub­
jects from three to four and, consequently, made the proportionate 
distribution of tax revenue more diversified by decreasing the impor­
tance of the predominating taxes. 

General Fund Tax Revenues-1935-1943 

In 1935-1937 General Fund tax revenues were more than doubled 
in a period of depression by the enactment of emergency taxes and 
increases in rates of certain normal taxes. In the four biennia from 
1935 to 1943 tax revenues amounted to $1,328 million or a biennial 

1 Alcoholic and malt beverages and the emergency relief (general) sales tax of 1932. 
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average of $332.1 million, compared with $143.7 n1illion from 1923 
to 1935. Tax revenues in 1935-1937 amounted to $296.5 n1illion and 
were the lowest of the four biennia. Revenues from the emergency 
taxes and emergency rates, introduced in 1935-193 7, -amounted to 
$127.6 million in the first biennium and increased in each biennium 
thereafter, reaching a high of $213.4 million in 1941-1943. Revenues 
from regular taxes at normal rates, however, showed only a minor in­
crease over the $168.8 million of 1935-1937 to $171.2 million in 1937-
1939, before dropping to $154.8 million in 1939-1941. The 1941-1943 
revenues from regular taxes at normal rates amounted to $168.2 mil­
lion or about $0.6 million less than in 1935-1937. 

The comparative distribution of the average biennial tax revenues 
of the General Fund in 1923-1935 and 1935-1943 showed a decrease 
in the proportion of business tax revenues from 53.9 percent to 47.7 
percent of the total General Fund tax revenues. Inheritance tax reve­
nues showed an even greater decrease in relative importance, declining 
from 27.6 percent of the total General Fund tax revenue in 1923-1935 
to 10.8 percent in 1935-1943. The revenues from taxes on the property 
of persons, -due chiefly to the addition of the personal property tax and 
emergency rates on the corporate loans tax and the shares tax, increased 
slightly from 14.1 percent to 15.3 percent of General Fund tax reve­
nues. The major increase was in the proportion of tax revenue, derived 
from the selected sales taxes.1 The yields from these taxes, introduced 
in 1933, increased fro1n 3.0 percent for the period prior to 1935, to 
25.5 percent of total General Fund tax revenues from 1935 to 1943. 

Even within the period 1935-1943, new trends developed, as the 
proportion of total General Fund tax revenues, derived from business 
taxes, reversed its downward trend after 193 7-1939. Business tax rev­
enues, due largely to the great increase in yields from the corporate 
net income tax, progressed from 42.5 percent of total General Fund 
tax revenue in 1937-1939 to 45.9 percent in 1939-1941. In 1941-1943 
they again constituted more than one-half of the total tax revenues of 
the General Fund for the first time since 1927-1929. 

No pronounced trend developed in the proportion of total Gen­
eral Fund tax revenues, derived from the selected sales taxes after 1935. 

i Chiefly malt and alcoholic beverages (1933), cigarettes and liquid fuels (1935), and 
liquor sales ( 1936). · 
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The 1941-1943 proportion of 25.5 percent coincided with the average 
for the period, 1935-1943. 

Revenues from the taxes on the property of persons and from 
taxes on inheritance and estates developed downward trends after in­
creasing their proportions of total tax revenues of the General Fund 
between 1935 and 1939. Revenues from taxes on the property of per­
sons reached a high of 17.5 percent of total General Fund taxes in 
1937-1939, but subsequently declined to 12.7 percent in 1941-1943. 
The lapsing of the personal property tax and the discontinuance of 
emergency rates on the corporate loans tax and the tax on shares of 
banks, trust and title insurance companies, forecast a continued down­
ward trend in proportionate yields from taxes on property, so long 
as general economic conditions encourage the expansion of revenues 
from taxes on business and selected sales. 

Revenues from inheritance and estate taxes, after being reduced to 
11. 7 percent of total General Fund tax revenues in .193 5-193 7, increased 
to 14.6 percent in 1937-1939, but declined to 7.0 percent by 1941-1943, 
as a result of the major increases in revenues from taxes on business 
and selected sales and a concurrent decrease in inheritance tax revenues. 

In general, it would appear that the trend of proportionate in­
crease in the revenues from taxes on business and selected sales will 
continue. It is probable that 1943-1945 will see a further sharp decline 
in the proportionate share of total General Fund tax revenues, derived 
from taxes on the property of persons. The inheritance tax revenues, 
although erratic in behavior, are likely to continue to occupy a place of 
minor importance to which they have fallen since 1935, so long as 
emergency taxes on corporate net income and selected sales are retained 
in the General Fund tax structure. 

SUMMARY 

A review of the General Fund tax revenues of the two decades 
from 1923 to 1943 shows that there has been a constant increase in 
the total amount of tax revenues, although revenues from the inherit­
ance and estate taxes appear to have reached their peak in 1931-1935 
and revenues from taxes on the property of persons are now on the 
decline. 
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The varied rates of growth among the various taxes have resulted 
in several shifts in the relative importance of the tax classifications. 
In the period, 1923 to 1935, the increase in inheritance tax revenues 
was outstanding and resulted in greatly decreasing the proportion of 
total tax revenues derived from business taxes, which had predominated 
the first few biennia of the twenty-year period. -Even the addition of 
revenues from a tax on anthracite from 1921 to 1931 did not reverse 
this downward trend in the proportion of business tax revenues to total 
General Fund tax revenues. After 1933 revenues from selected sales 
taxes became of major importance and the addition of several other 
selected sales taxes, as emergency measures in 193 5 and 1~36, resulted 
in a constant yield from these taxes of about 25 percent of total Gen­
eral Fund tax revenues from 1935 to 1943. The proportion of total 
tax revenues, derived from taxes on the property of persons, increased 
slightly after the addition of emergency taxes in 1935, but a decline had 
set in by 1941, even before the lapsing of the emergency personal prop­
erty tax and the discontinuance of emergency tax rates in this class. The 
addition of the corporate net income tax to the classification of taxes 
on business and the amendments of the capital stock tax in 193 5 served 
to reverse the downward trend in the proportion of total General Fund 
tax revenues, derived from business taxes, particularly after 1939, when 
more favorable economic conditions began to prevail. By the end of 
1943 business tax revenues were reassuming the revenue importance 
which they had possessed prior to 1929. 

The stimulating effect on general economic conditions of World 
War II is reflected very markedly in the increased General Fund reve­
nues. The presence of surpluses in the Treasury of the Commonwealth 
should serve as an incentive for revision of the State's tax structure. 
Financially, the time is opportune for revision, if the productivity of 
particular types of taxes under the prevailing conditions is not allowed 
to obscure fundamental considerations of sound revenue planning. The 
present abnormal yields of the corporate net income tax and the selected 
sales taxes have not diminished the need for a more stable underlying 
structure of taxes, which will minimize the a_dverse effects of periods of 
economic decline and so permit the Commonwealth to stabilize its long 
range financial policies and program. 
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TABLE NO. lA 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
TOT AL REVENUES OF THE GENERAL FUND 

1923.-1933 AND 1933.-1943 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Amount of Percent of 

Revenues 
From Taxes 

1923-1933 1933-1943 Increase Increase 

Normal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 717,492 791,735 74,243 10.4 
Emergency . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,237 666,036 650,799 4,271.2 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Totals.from Taxes . . . . . . . 732,729 1,457,771 725,042 99.0 
From Liquor Store Profits . . . . . 131,000 131,000 
From Departmental Operations 

Licenses and Fees . . . . . . . . . 25,145 37,476 12,331 49.0 
Fines and Penalties . . . . . . . . 4,944 4,645 299 5 6.0 5 

Institutional Reimbursements. 50,011 58,299 8,288 16.6 
Sundry Departmental Revenue 10,121 15,348 5,227 51.6 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Tot al s-Dept' l Operations. 90,221 115,768 25,547 28.3 
Total Direct Revenues . . . . . . . . . . 822,950 1,704,539 881,589 107.1 
Transfer from Other Funds 1 . . . . 1,994 1,710 284 5 14.2 5 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 824,944 1,706,249 881,305 106.8 
Receipts Earmarked for Specific 

Purposes 2 

From State Sources 
Motor License Funds ..... . 
All Other ............... . 

From Federal Government 4 ..• 

Grand Totals .......... . 

27,429 
6,976 

859,349 

23,850 
29,144 

168,832 

1,927,975 

23,850 
1,615 

161,856 

1,068,626 

5.9 
2,320.1 

124.4 

1 Closing balances of abolished funds and transfers from surplus of other state funds. 
2 These receipts are characterized by their dedication to specific activities, designated by 

legislative act. 
a Monies transferred for partial support of the Pennsylvania Motor Police and the De­

partment of Commerce. 
4 Includes only federal funds deposited in, or transferred to, the General Fund. Ex­

cludes highway grants, NIR Highways, Social Security grants for health programs, unem­
ployment contributions, benefits and administration, and federal emergency relief grants. 

5 Pecrease. 
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TABLE NO. lB 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GENERAL FUND 

REVENUES 
1923 .. 1933 AND 1933 ... 1943 

Percent Percent 
of 1923-1933 of 1933-1943 

Total Total 
Revenues 

From Taxes 
Normal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83.5 41.0 
Emergency . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.8 34.6 

Analysis 
of Total 

Increasel 

6.9 
60.9 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Tota.ls from Taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85.3 75.6 67.8 
From Liquor Store Profits ................ . 6.8 12.3 
From Departmental Operations 

Licenses and Fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.9 2.0 2 

Fines and Penalties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.6 0.2 2 

Institutional Reimbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.8 3.0 2 

Sundry Departmental Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . ., 1.2 0.8 2 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Totals~Departmental Operations . . . . . . 10.5 6.0 2.4 
Total Direct Revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95.8 88.4 82.5 
Transfers from Other F1mds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.2 0.1 3 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

T.atals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96.0 88.5 
Receipts Earmarked for Specific Purposes 

From State Sources 
Mot.ar License Fund ........... , ...... . 1.2 
All Other ............... ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.2 1.5 

From Federal Government . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.8 8.8 

Grand Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.0 100.0 

1 Total amount of dollar increase (1933-1943 over 1923-1933)=100. 
2 Percentage for total only. 
3 Decrease of less than 0.1 percent. 
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TABLE NO. 2A 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
REVENUES OF THE GENERAL FUND 

BY BIENNIA-1933-1943 
(In thousands of dollars) 

1933-1935 1935-1937 1937-1939 1939-1941 1941-1943 
Revenues 

From Taxes 
Normal ............. 128,758 168,848 171,155 154,802 168,172 
Emergency .......... 684 127,614 156,449 167,848 213,441 

Totals from Taxes .. 129,442 296,462 327,604 322,650 381,613 
From Liquor Store Profits. 24,000 32,000 34,000 41,000 
From Departmental Opera-

tions 
Licenses and Fees .... 5,630 6,584 7,834 8,265 9,163 
Fines and Penalties ... 816 1,088 980 887 874 
Institutional Reimburse-

men ts ............ 10,488 12,256 10,722 12,767 12,066 
Sundry Departmental 

Revenue ........... 1,727 1,657 3,297 4,870 3,797 

Totals-Dept'! Opera-
tions ............ 18,661 21,585 22,833 26,789 25,900 

Total Direct Revenue ..... 148,103 342,047 382,437 383,439 448,513 
Transfer from Other Funds . 1,195 1 514 

Totals ............ 149,298 342,048 382,437 383,439 449,027 
Receipts Earmarked for Specific 

Purposes 
From State Sources 

Motor License Fund ... 7,150 8,400 8,300 
All Other ........... 4,134 4,466 5,478 7,067 7,899 

From Federal Government · 1,640 13,556 34,647 47,762 71,227 

Grand Totals ...... 155,072 360,070 429,712 446,668 536,453 

Percent of Increase Over 
1933-1935 ............. 132.2 177.1 188.0 245.9 
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TABLE NO. 2B 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PERCENT AGE DISTRIBUTION OF GENERAL FUND 

REVENUES BY BIENNIA-1933--1943 
1933-1935 1935-1937 1937-1939 1939-1941 1941-1943 

Revenues 
From Taxes 

Normal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83.0 46.9 39.9 34.7 31.4 
Emergency . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.5 35.4 36.4 37.5 39.8 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Tot al s from Taxes . . . 83.5 82.3 76.3 72.2 71.2 
From Liquor Store Profits . 6.7 7.4 7.6 7.6 
From Departmental Opera-

tions 
Licenses and Fees . . . . . . 3.6 
Fines and Penalties . . . . 0.5 
Institutional Reimburse-

ments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.8 
Sundry Departmental Rev-

enue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.1 

Totals-Departmental 

1.8 
0.3 

3.4 

0.5 

1.8 
0.2 

2.5 

0.8 

1.8 
0.2 

2.9 

1.1 

1.7 
0.2 

2.2 

0.7 

Operations . . . . . . . 12.0 6.0 5.3 6.0 4.S 
Total Direct Revenue . . . . . . 95.5 95.0 89.0 85.8 83.6 
Transfers from Other Funds . 0.8 1 0.1 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Tot al s . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96.3 95.0 89.0 85.8 83.7 
Receipts Earmarked for Specific 

Purposes 
From State Sources 

Motor License Fund ... 
All Other . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.7 

From Federal Government. 1.0 

Grand Totals . . . . . . . 100.0 

1 Less than 0.1 percent. 

1.2 
3.8 

100.0 
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1.7 
1.3 
8.0 

100.0 

1.9 
1.6 

10.7 

100.0 

1.5 
1.5 

· 13.3 

100.0 



TABLE NO. 3A 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DISTRIBUTION OF GENERAL FUND REGULAR AND 

EMERGENCY TAX RECEIPTS 
1923-1933 AND 1933-1943 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Taxes on Business 
Public Utilities ... 
Insurance Compan-

ies .......... . 
Mercantile License. 
Other .......... . 
Capital Stock and 

Bonus .......• 
Corporate Net In-

come ........ . 
Emergency Profits 
-1923 ........ . 
Anthracite ...... . 

Totals ....... . 
Taxes on Selected 

Sales 
Liquid Fuels ..... 
Alcoholic Beverage 
Liquor Sales .... . 
Cigarettes ...... . 
Emergency Sales 

1923-1933 1933-1943 
Total Regttlar Emergency 

40,355 33,026 34,158 

55,584 
40,760 

2,056 

66,783 
34,982 

1,822 

211,096 288,948 

6,115 1 

50,496 21 

231,341 

8 

406,462 2 425,582 265,507 

109,111 
444 78,807 1,607 

62,456 
93,868 

lncl'ease or Decrease 
1933-1943 over 1923-1933 

Total Regular Emergency Total 

67,184 - 7,329 + 34,158 + 26,82~ 

66,783 +11,199 
34,982 - 5, 778 

1,822 - 234 

288,948 + 77,852 

231,341 

+ 11,19~ 
- 5,77l 

23' 

+ 77,85: 

+231,341 +231,341 

8 - 6,107 - 6,10~ 
21 -50,475 ...... - 50,47~ 

691,089 +25,235 +259,392 +284,62i 

109,111 +109,111 +109,111 
80,414 + 78,363 + 1,607 + 79,97C 
62,456 . . . . . + 62,456 + 62,45~ 
93,868 . . . . . + 93,868 + 93,86t 

(General)-1932 9,122 1 845 845 ..... - 8,277 - 8,277 
Amusements-1935 7,751 7,751 + 7,751 + 7,751 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Totals . . . . . . . . 9,566 3 78,807 275,638 354,445 +78,363 +266,516 +344,879 
Taxes on Property of 

Persons 
Personal Property . 
Loans-Corporate . 
Loans-Municipal . 
Shares-Banks, 

Trust Co.' s .... 

Totals ....... . 
Inheritance and Es-

tate Taxes ...... . 
All Other Taxes .. . 

Grand Totals .. 

84,142 
46,849 40,699 21,286 
21,221 26,820 

31,658 33,952 18,518 

99,728 101,471 123,946 

205,913 175,508 
11,060 10,367 945 

732, 729 4 791, 735 666,036 

1 Emergency tax receipts. 
2 Includes 6,115 of emergency tax receipts. 
3 Includes 9,122 of emergency tax receipts. 
~Includes 15,237 of emergency tax receipts. 
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84,142 ..... + 84,142 + 84,142 
61,985 - 6,150 + 21,286 + 15,136 
26,820 + 5,599 . . . . . . + 5,599 

52,470 + 2,294 + 18,518 + 20,812 

225,417 + 1,743 +123,946 +125,689 

175,508 -30,405 . . . . . . - 30,405 
11,312 - 693 + 945 + 252 

1,457, 771 + 74,243 +650, 799 + 725,042 



TABLE NO. 3B 
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GENERAL FUND 
REGULAR AND EMERGENCY TAX RECEIPTS 

1923-1933 AND 1933-1943 

Analysis of Total Increase 
1933-1943 over 1923-1933 

(Total amount of in-
1923-1933 1933-1943 crease=lOO) 

Total Regular Emergency Total Regular Emergency Total 
Taxes on Business 

Public Utilities . . . . 5 .5 
Insurance Companies 7 .6 
Mercantile License . 5.6 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . 0.3 
Capital Stock and 

Bonus . . . . . . . . . 28.8 
Corporate Net Income 
Emergency Profits-

1923 . . . . . . . . . . 0.81 

2.3 
4.6 
2.4 
0.1 

19.8 

2.3 

15.9 

4.6 - 1.0 
4.6 + 1.5 
2.4 - 0.8 
0.1 

19.8 +10.1 
15.9 . 

Anthracite . . . . . . . . 6.9 - 7.0 

+ 4.7 

+31.9 

- 0.8 

Totals . . . . . . . 55.5 2 29.2 18.2 47.4 + 3.4 +35.8 
Taxes on Selected Sales 

Liquid Fuels . . . . . 7.5 7.5 +15.1 
Alcoholic Beverages. 0.1 5.4 o.i 5.5 +10.8 + 0.2 
Liquor Sales . . . . . . 4.3 4.3 + 8.6 
Cigarettes . . . . . . . . 6.4 6.4 +12.9 
Emergency Sales 

+ 3.7 
+ 1.5 
- 0.8 

+lo.7 
+31.9 

- 0.8 
- 7.0 

+39.2 

+ls.1 
+n.o 
+ 8.6 
+12.9 

(General)-1932 1.28 0.1 0.1 - 1.1 - 1.1 
Amusements-1935 . 0.5 0.5 + 1.1 + 1.1 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Tot al s . . . . . . . 1.3 8 5.4 18.9 24.3 +lo.8 +36.8 +47.6 
Taxes on Property of 

Persons 
Personal Property . . 5.8 5.8 +n.6 +n.6 
Loans-Corporate . . 6.4 2.9 1.4 4.3 - 0.8 + 2.9 + 2.1 
Loans-Municipal . 2.9 1.8 1.8 + 0.8 + 0.8 
Shares-Banks, Trust 

Co's. . . . . . . . . . . . 4.3 2.3 1.3 3.6 + 0.3 + 2.6 + 2.9 
~~~~~~~"--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Tot al s . . . . . . . 13.6 7.0 8.5 15.5 + 0.3 +17.l +17.4 
Inheritance and Estate 

Taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . 28.1 12.0 12.0 - 4.2 - 4.2 
All Other Taxes . . . . 1.5 0.7 0.1 0.8 - 0.1 + 0.1 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Grand Totals .. 100.04 54.3 45.7 100.0 10.2 89.8 

1 Emergency tax receipts. 
2 Includes 0.8 of emergency tax receipts. 
8 Includes 1.2 of emergency tax receipts. 
4 Includes 2.0 of emergency tax receipts. 
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TABLE NO. 4A 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
CLASSIFIED TAX RECEIPTS OF THE GENERAL FUND 

BY BIENNIA-1933-1943 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Percent of 
Increase 

1933- 1935- 1937- 1939- 1941- 1941-1943 over 
1935 1937 1939 1941 1943 1933-1935 

Taxes on Business 
Public Utilities ... 6,184 10,911 14,731 16,059 19,299 +212.1 
Insurance Companies lf,681 12,372 13,746 12,943 16,041 + 37.3 
Mercantile License. 5,703 6,598 7,040 7,665 7,976 + 39.9 
Other ........... 296 471 522 322 211 - 28.7 
Corporations in 

General 
Capital Stock-

Domestic .... 31,499 53,053 41,937 43,031 49,436 + 56.9 
Foreign Franchise I 2,030 12,017 15,524 13,943 21,352 +951.8 
Bonus ......... 682 1,292 1,166 617 1,369 +100.1 

Corporate Net 
Income . . . . . . . . 42,843 44,533 53,344 90,621 + .... 

Emergency Profits-
1923 .......... 1 7 + .... 

Anthracite ....... 14 5 1 1 

Totals ....... 58,090 139,562 139,200 147,924 206,313 +255.2 

Taxes on Selected 
Sales 

Liquid Fuels ...... 22,380 27,832 30,761 28,137 + .... 
Alcoholic Beverages 15,259 18,917 14,550 14,377 17,312 + 13.5 
Liquor Sales ..... 7,290 15,148 15,725 24,293 
Cigarettes . . . . . . . . 19,508 22,450 24,394 27,516 + .... 
Emergency Sales 

(General )-19 3 2 682 126 24 9 4 - 99.4 
Amusements-1935. 6,782 969 

Totals ....... 15,941 75,003 80,973 85,266 97,262 +510.l 

Taxes on Property of 
Persons 

Personal Property . 18,313 24,015 22,663 19,151 + .... 
Loans-Corporate 10,732 14,391 14,388 11,608 10,866 + 1.2 
Loans-Municipal . 5,593 6,349 4,223 6,596 4,059 - 27.4 
Shares-Banks, Trust 

Co's. .......... 5,275 5,439 14,692 12,725 14,339 +171.8 

Totals ...... 21,600 44,492 57,318 53,592 48,415 +124.1 
Inheritance and Estate 

Taxes .......... 32,194 34,730 47,953 33,968 26,,663 - 17.2 
All Other Taxes .... 1,617 2,675 2,160 1,900 2,960 + 83.1 

Grand Totals . 129,442 296,462 327,604 322,650 381,613 +194.8 

Percentage of Increase 
over 1933-1935 ... 129.3 153.1 149.3 194.8 

1 The foreign franchise tax succeeded the capital stock tax on foreign corporations in 
1935-1937. 
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TABLE NO. 4B 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF GENERAL FUND 

TAX RECEIPTS 
1933-1943 

1933-1935 1935-1937 1937-1939 1939-1941 1941-1943 
Taxes on Business 

Public Utilities . . . . . . . . 4.8 
Insurance Companies . . . . 9.0 
Mercantile License . . . . . . 4.4 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.2 
Corporations in General . 26.4 
Corporate Net Income ... 
Emergency Profits-1923 . 1 

Anthracite . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . 44.8 

Taxes on Selected Sales 
Liquid Fuels .......... . 
Alcoholic Beverages . . . . 11.8 
Liquor Sales .......... . 
Cigarette Sales ......... . 
Emergency Sales (General) 

-1932 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.5 

3.7 
4.2 
2.2 
0.2 

22.4 
14.4 

47.1 

7.6 
6.4, 
2.4 
6.6 

4.5 
4.2 
2.1 
0.2 

17.9 
13.6 

42.5 

8.5 
4.5 
4.6 
6.8 

Amusements-1935 . . . . . 2.3 0.3 

5.0 
4.0 
2.4 
0.1 

17.9 
16.5 

45.9 

9.5 
4.5 
4.8 
7.6 

5.1 
4.2 
2.1 
0.1 

18.9 
23.7 

54.1 

7.4 
4.5 
6.4 
7.2 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Tot al s . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.3 25.3 24.7 26.4 25.5 

Taxes on Property of Persons 
Personal Property . . . . . . 6.2 7.3 7.0 5.0 
Loans-Corporate . . . . . . . 8.3 4.9 4.4 3.6 2.8 
Loans-Municipal . . . . . . 4.3 2.1 1.3 2.1 1.1 
Shares-Banks, Trust Co's. 4.1 1.8 4.5 3.9 3.7 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Tot al s . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.7 15.0 17.5 16.6 12.6 

Inheritance and Estate Taxes 24.9 11.7 14.6 10.5 7.0 
All Other Taxes . . . . . . . . . . 1.3 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.8 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Grand Totals . . . . . . 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

i Less than 0.1 percent. 
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TABLE NO. 6A 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
CLASSIFIED TAX RECEIPTS OF THE GENERAL FUND 

BY BIENNIA-1923~1933 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Taxes on Business 
Public Utilities ........ . 
Insurance Companies ... . 
Merca:ntile License ..... . 
Other ................ . 
Corporations in General 

Capital Stock-Domestic 
Capital Stock-Foreign . 
Bonus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Corporate Net Income .... 
Emergency Profits-1923 .. 
Anthracite ............ . 

Totals ............ . 

Taxes on Selected Sales 
Liquid Fuels .......... . 
Alcoholic Beverages .... . 
Liquor Sales ........... . 
Cigarettes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Emergency Sales (General) 

-1932 ............. . 
Amusements-1935 ..... . 

1923-
1925 

8,323 
8,564 
7,944 

372 

1925-
1927 

8,992 
10,225 
8,640 

497 

1927-
1929 

8,552 
11,641 
9,459 

486 

{ 35,928 { 39,584 { 38,427 

3,464 3,361 3,005 

3,364 
10,695 

78,654 

2,694 
10,146 

84,139 

50 
19,326 

90,946 

1929-
1931 

6.973 
12, 701 
8,145 

327 

41,264 
2,299 
2,249 

4 
7,478 

81,440 

Five 
Biennia 

1931- 1923-
1933 1933 

7,515 
12,453 
6,572 

374 

40,355 
55,584 
40, 760 

2,056 

38,636 { 198,075 
1,937 

942 13,021 

3 6,115 
2,851 50,496 

71,283 406,462 

444 444 

9,122 9,122 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Totals ........... . 9,566 9,566 

Taxes on Property of Persons 
Personal Property ....... . 
Loans-Corporate . . . . . . . 9,477 9,112 8,788 10,621 8,851 46,849 
Loans-Municipal . . . . . . . 3,190 3,684 4,203 4,901 5,243 21,221 
Shares-Banks, Trust Co's. 3,164 4,608 7,503 9,581 6,802 31,658 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,831 17,404 20,494 25,103 20,896 99,728 

Inheritance and Estate Taxes. 24,319 31,501 34,687 65,473 49,933 205,913 
All Other Taxes .......... . 1, 709 2,001 2,924 2, 184 2,242 11,060 

Grand Totals . . . . . . 120,513 135,045 149,051 174,200 153,920 732,7Z9 
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TABLE NO •. 6B 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
CLASSIFIED TAX RECEIPTS OF THE GENERAL FUND ~ 

BY BIENNIA-1933 ... 1943 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Taxes on Bubness 
Public Utilities ....... . 
Insurance Companies .. . 
Mercantile License ; .... . 
Other ................ . 
Corporations in General 

Capital Stock-Domestic 
Foreign Franchise 1 .. . 

Bonus ............. . 
Corporate Net Income .. 
Emergency Profits-1923 . 
Anthracite ............ . 

1933- . 
1935 

6,184 
11,681 

5,703 
296 

31,499 
2,030 

682 

1 
14 

1935-
1937 

10,911 
12,372 

6,598 
471 

53,053 
12,017 

1,292 
42,843 

5 

1937-
1939 

14,731 
13,746 

7,040 
522 

41,937 
15,524 

1,166 
44,533 

1 

1939-
1941 

16,059 
12,943 

7,665 
322 

43,031 
13,943 

617 
53,344 

1941-
1943 

19,299 
16,041 

7,976 
211 

49,436 
21,352 

1,369 
90,621 

7 
1 

Five 
Biennia 
1933-
1943 

67,184 
66,783 
34,982 

1,822 

218,956 
64,866 

5,126 
231,341 

8 
21 

Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,090 139,562 139,200 147,924 206,313 691,089 

Taxes on Selected Sales 
Liquid Fuels . . . . . . . . . . 22,380 27,832 30,761 28,137 109,110 
Alcoholic Beverages . . . . . 15,259 18;917 14,550 14,377 17,312 80,415 
Liquor Sales . . . . . . . . . . . 7,290 15,148 15,725 24,293 62,456 
Cigarettes . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,508 22,450 24,394 27,516 93,868 
Emergency Sales (General) 

-1932 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 682 126 24 9 4 845 
Amusements-1935 . . . . . 6,782 969 7,751 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,941 75,003 80,973 85,266 97,262 354,445 

Taxes on Property of Persons 
Personal Property ...... . 
Loans-Corporate . . . . . . 10, 732 
Loans-Municipal . . . . . . 5,593 
Shares-Banks, Trust Co's. 5,275 

18,313 
14,391 
6,349 
5,439 

24,015 
14,388 
4,223 

14,692 

22,663 
11,608 
6,596 

12,725 

19,151 
10,866 
4,059 

14,339 

84,142 
61,985 
26,820 
52,470 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,600 44,492 57,318 53,592 48,415 225,417 

Inheritance and Estate Taxes 32, 194 34,730 47,953 33,968 26,663 175,508 
All Other Taxes . . . . . . . . . 1,617 2,675 2,160 1,900 2,960 11,312 

Grand Totals . . . . . . 129,442 296,462 327,604 322,650 381,613 1,457,771 

1 The foreign franchise tax succeeded the capital stock tax on foreign corporations in 
1935-1937. 

[ 131] 



TABLE NO. 7A 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
RECONCILIATION OF GENERAL FUND RECEIPTS PER 
BUDGETS AND ADJUSTED GENERAL FUND REVENUES 

BY BIENNIA-1923-1933 
(In thousands of dollars) 

1923- 1925- 1927- 1929- 1931-
1925 1927 1929 1931 1933 

Receipts Per Budget .............. . 141,419 144,788 169,932 201,536 190,250 
Adjustments: 

Additions-Items not in Budget 
Institutional Reimbursement .... . 
State Teachers Colleges ....... . 

Additions-Items in other Funds 
Motor Law Fines ............ . 
Abolished Operating Funds .... . 
Forestry .................... . 
Securities Bureau and Commission 
Bureau of Employment 
Federal Allotment-

F orest Protection ........... . 
Federal Forest Nursery ........ . 
Federal Plant Pest ............ . 
Gasoline Tax ................ . 

Total Additions .......... . 

9,445 7,685 10,080 
5,220 5,731 5,250 

467 
1,574 

50 
229 

1 

749 
2,890 

77 
186 

1,023 
109 
80 

227 

728 

16,985 17,318 17,497 

1,075 
5 

75 
275 

99 
5 

1,534 

694 

84 

778 

Total-Receipts and Additions 158,404 162,106 187,429 203,070 191,028 

Deductions 
Liquid Fuels Tax-Counties .... 
Liquid Fuels Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 792 
Highway Construction and Mainte-

nance Contributions . . . . . . . . . 2,982 
Federal Aid to Highways . . . . . . . 924 
Tax Anticipation Notes ........ . 
Bond Proceeds ............... . 
Inter Fund Borrowings ........ . 
Delaware River Bridge 

Reimbursements ............ . 
Delaware River Bridge 

Tolls ..................... . 
Refunded Cash Not Credited to Ap-

propriations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 246 
Vocational Education Fund 

Interest .... ·.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Federal Forest Nursery ........ . 
Federal Allotment-

Forest Protection ............ . 
Milk Control ................ . 
State Stores .................. . 
Anatomical Board ............. . 

1,806 

2,199 
1 

237 

136 

8,363 
136 

338 

1,136 

32 
1 

10,000 

97 

1,488 755 

2 

10 

Total Deductions 

Adjusted Revenue Totals 

15,951 4,379 9,973 1,521 10,864 

142,453 157,727 177,456 201,549 180,164 

1 Less than one. 
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TABLE NO. 7B 

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
RECONCILIATION OF GENERAL FUND RECEIPTS PER 
BUDGETS AND ADJUSTED GENERAL FUND REVENUES 

BY BIENNIA-1933-1943 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Receipts Per Budget ............... . 
Adjustments: 
Additions-Items not in Budget 

Institutional Reimbursements ... . 
State Teachers Colleges ....... . 

Additions-Items in Other Funds 
Motor Law Fines ............. . 
Abolished Operating Funds .... . 
Forestry ..................... . 
Securities Bureau and Commission 
Bureau of Employment ......... . 
Federal Allotment-

Forest Protection ............ . 
Federal Forest Nursery ........ . 
Federal Plant Pest ............. . 
Gasoline Tax ................ . 

Total Additions .......... . 

Total-Receipts and Additions 

Deductions 
Liquid Fuels Tax-Counties .... . 
Liquid Fuels Tax ............. . 
Highway Construction and Mainte-

nance Contributions ......... . 
Federal Aid to Highways ...... . 
Tax Anticipation Notes ........ . 

1933- 1935- 1937- 1939- 1941-
1935 1937 1939 1941 1943 

205,465 487,132 576,180 676,446 675,986 

684 955 

99 213 

188 288 

49 

256 335 467 

971 1,456 305 335 467 

206,436 488,588 576,485 676,781 676,453 
-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Bond Proceeds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,000 
95,000 120,000 155,000 135,000 

33,116 26,750 75,100 5,000 

13 

Inter Fund Borrowings . . . . . . . . . 16,443 
Delaware River Bridge 

Reimbursements . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,318 
Delaware River Bridge 

Tolls ..................... . 
Refunded Cash Not Credited to 

Appropriations ............. . 
Vocational Education Fund 

Interest ................... . 
Federal Forest Nursery ......... . 
Federal Allotment-

Forest Protection ............ . 
Milk Control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 28 
State Stores ...... , . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 72 374 23 
Anatomical Board . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Total Deductions . . . . . . . . . . 51,364 128,518 146,773 230,113 140,000 

Adjusted Revenue Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . 155,072 360,070 429,712 446,668 536,453 
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